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ARGUMENT 


I. This Court should require findings of fact and conclusions of law in motions deciding 
sanctions because it facilitates appellate review and does not run afoul of separation 
of powers.  


 
 Carolina Neurosurgery asserts findings of fact and conclusions of law are not required 


because the court commonly reviews orders without findings.  App./Resp. Resp. Br. at 5.  


Carolina Neurosurgery also argues that Rule 52(a), SCRCP, does not require findings of fact or 


conclusions of law.  App./Resp. Resp. Br. at 5.  In addition, Carolina Neurosurgery asserts 


DeLuca & Maucher (“D&M”) is asking this Court to re-write the Act or the Rules of Civil 


Procedure and that would violate the separation of powers.  App./Resp. Resp. Br. at 5.  D&M 


disagrees.  


 While this Court may review some orders without findings of fact and conclusions of law—


like orders granting motions to dismiss or motions for summary judgment—D&M outlined in its 


Appellant’s brief why that should not be the case for motions for sanctions.  Importantly, motions 


for sanctions under Rule 11 and the Act sound in equity. On appeal of such decisions under case 


law and the South Carolina Constitution, the appellate court reviews the findings of fact of the 


lower court and, if agreeable, the decision is reviewed for an abuse of discretion.  See Site Prep, 


L.L.C., 394 S.C. at 104, 713 S.E.2d at 654; see also S.C. Const. art. V, § 5 (“The Court shall have 


appellate jurisdiction only in cases of equity, and in such appeals they shall review the findings of 


fact as well as the law. . . .”).  If the lower court does not make any findings of fact or conclusions 


of law, then the appellate court functionally applies a de novo standard of review to the decision.   


 Also considering the standard of review, analogizing to reviewing orders on motions to 


dismiss and motions for summary judgment would be improper.  An appellate court reviewing 


orders on those motions does so by applying the same standard as the lower court and as a matter 
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of law, i.e. de novo.  See, e.g., Capital City Ins. Co. v. BP Staff Inc., 382 S.C. 92, 99-100, 674 


S.E.2d 524, 528 (Ct. App. 2009) (explaining the appellate court applies the same standard as the 


circuit court on a decision under Rule 12(b)(8), and that because the components are determined 


as a matter of law the standard is de novo); see also  Quail Hill, LLC v. Cnty. of Richland, 387 


S.C. 223, 235, 692 S.E.2d 499, 505 (2010) (reviewing order on summary judgment under the same 


standard as the circuit court and determining if judgment was appropriate under Rule 56(c) as a 


matter of law).   


 Carolina Neurosurgery’s argument on separation of powers is inapplicable. While the 


legislature may pass statutes and rules, a primary function of our courts is to interpret those statutes 


and rules, derive legislative intent, and determine conflicts.  See generally Hodges v. Rainey, 341 


S.C. 79, 85, 533 S.E.2d 578, 581 (2000) (explaining statutory construction rules, how the court 


must determine the legislative intent of a statute and give it effect, and analyzing whether a conflict 


existed between statutes).  Here, D&M is requesting this Court exercise its authority to interpret 


rules and statutes, resolve potential conflicts, and require findings of facts and conclusions of law 


for decisions on motion for sanctions under the Act.   


II. Section 15-36-10(D) gave Carolina Neurosurgery 30 days to respond to the motion for 
sanctions and it failed to do so, waiving any response under the plain language of the 
statute.  
  


 Carolina Neurosurgery argues that it could have waited until notification of a hearing to 


submit something in response to the motion for sanctions or could have just waited until the hearing 


to argue orally against the motion.  App./Resp. Resp. Br. at 6.  This argument ignores the plain 


language of section 15-36-10(D), which stands in stark contrast to “common practice” for motions 


in state court.   


 The statute reads: 
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(D) A person is entitled to notice and an opportunity to respond before the 
imposition of sanctions pursuant to the provisions of this section. A court or party 
proposing a sanction pursuant to this section shall notify the court and all parties 
of the conduct constituting a violation of the provisions of this section and 
explain the basis for the potential sanction imposed. Upon notification, the 
attorney, party, or pro se litigant who allegedly violated subsection (A)(4) has 
thirty days to respond to the allegations as that person considers appropriate 
including, but not limited to, by filing a motion to withdraw the pleading, motion, 
document, or argument or by offering an explanation of mitigation. 
 


S.C. Code Ann. § 15-36-10(D) (emphases added).  The first sentence gives the accused party the 


right to notice and an opportunity to respond.  The second sentence describes what the “notice” is: 


it is when a party proposing the sanction notifies the court and accused party of the violation and 


its basis.  Under section 15-36-10(C)(1), the vehicle for that notice is a motion.  See 15-36-


10(C)(1).  The third sentence of section 15-36-10(D) describes and restricts the “opportunity to 


respond” and gives examples: the responding party has “thirty days to respond” and can do so by 


“filing a motion” or “offering an explanation of mitigation.”  The circuit court apparently 


understood this thirty-day notice and opportunity period, waiting 36 days after the motion for 


sanctions was filed to issue its ruling.  See R. p. 68.   


 The plain language of the statute describes the procedure and timing for an accused party’s 


response to a motion for sanctions. Hodges, 341 S.C. at 85, 533 S.E.2d at 581 (“Where the statute's 


language is plain and unambiguous, and conveys a clear and definite meaning, the rules of statutory 


interpretation are not needed and the court has no right to impose another meaning.”).  Although 


statutory construction is not necessary for a clear and unambiguous statute, to the extent the 


statute’s language conflicts with unwritten rules of “common practice” in state court for defending 


motions, the language of the statue prevails because it is more specific.  James v. S.C. Dep't of 


Transp., 393 S.C. 440, 445, 711 S.E.2d 919, 922 (Ct. App. 2011) (explaining construing rules and 
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statutes should be construed in harmony and when there are conflicts between general and specific 


statutes, the more specific statute prevails).   


 In addition, requiring a response within thirty days after the motion for sanctions is filed 


under the FCPSA’s plain language is not unfair or overly burdensome to the accused party 


compared to the ten-day deadline imposed on the party requesting sanctions to file the motion.  See 


Pee Dee Health Care, P.A. v. Estate of Thompson, 424 S.C. 520, 529, 818 S.E.2d 758, 763 (2018).  


Moreover, our case law is clear that while the criteria for sanctions under Rule 11, SCRCP, and 


the FCPSA are similar, the timing for the motions under both is different and there is no ten-day 


time limit for motions under Rule 11.  See id. at 530-31, 818 S.E.2d at 763-64.  Thus, under 


common motions practice for a motion under Rule 11 a response might not be necessary within 


thirty days, but a different standard is appropriate for motions under the FCPSA.  


 Under the plain language of the statute, Carolina Neurosurgery had thirty days to respond 


to the motion for sanctions under the FCPSA, but failed to do so.  By not responding and 


presumably knowing of the right to respond within 30 days, Carolina Neurosurgery waived its 


right to respond to the Motion for Sanctions.   


III. D&M relies on the arguments in its Appellants’ brief as to why the preponderance of 
the evidence shows Carolina Neurosurgery engaged in sanctionable conduct at 
various stages of litigation, and addresses additional arguments below.  
 


 In defending filing its negligence claim against D&M, Carolina Neurosurgery attempts to 


distinguish the attorney-immunity doctrine under Argoe and claims that the dispute “had nothing 


to do with legal services” to Client, but instead is a dispute between D&M and Carolina 


Neurosurgery “where [D&M] was indemnifying” Carolina Neurosurgery.  App./Resp. Resp. Br. 


at 12.  The argument is specious at best.   
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 Of course attorney-immunity applied because it applies to claims of third parties “arising 


from the performance of professional activities” as an attorney on behalf of a client.  See Argoe v. 


Three Rivers Behavioral Center & Psychiatric Solutions, 388 S.C. 394, 400, 697 S.E.2d 551, 554 


(2010).  In the absence of an independent duty or acting outside the scope of the representation, 


immunity applies to actions by third parties.  Id.  Corresponding with medical providers is a 


common “professional activity” for plaintiffs’ personal injury attorneys while representing a 


plaintiff who is undergoing treatment with a medical provider while pursuing a claim against an 


at-fault party.   Thus, there is no question it applied in this scenario, and it is precisely why the 


circuit court granted the motion to dismiss.  The claim should never have been asserted.  


 Second, Carolina Neurosurgery’s suggestion this dispute is about “indemnification” is 


alerting.  Not in any of the nine causes of actions in three complaints did Carolina Neurosurgery 


ever assert a right to indemnity.  If that is truly what the dispute was about, Carolina Neurosurgery 


should have asserted a claim for indemnity rather than raising it for the first time on appeal to try 


and justify bringing a negligence claim.  


 Last with respect to negligence, Carolina Neurosurgery argues there was an independent 


duty in this case as a result of the letters of protection and representations about coverage.  


App./Resp. Resp. Br. at 14.  It appears that this “duty” is based on conveying truthful information. 


Further, Carolina Neurosurgery claims attorney-immunity extended to this scenario would absolve 


lawyers from paying experts or other bills incurred in connection with providing legal services. 


Both arguments are incorrect. The negligence claim Carolina Neurosurgery asserted was based on 


an alleged duty to Carolina Neurosurgery “to investigate and ascertain the amount of insurance 


coverage available” before conveying that information, not on a duty to convey truthful 


information.  R. p. 97, ¶ 77. Thus, there is a disparity between Carolina Neurosurgery’s current 
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argument and the claim it actually asserted. Moreover, the duty to convey information is covered 


under misrepresentation/fraud claims, not general negligence, and Carolina Neurosurgery 


otherwise asserted fraud and negligent misrepresentation—making the general negligence claim 


frivolous overkill.  In addition, the impact of recognizing attorney-immunity’s “general” 


application to “general” negligence claims by third parties will not absolve attorneys from paying 


for experts or other bills incurred during representation, which are based on a contract between the 


attorney and the expert or other party hired to perform the service.   


 Carolina Neurosurgery argues that its unjust enrichment and fraud claims were not 


frivolous.  App./Resp. Resp. Br. at 14-15.  D&M relies on its Appellants’ brief to address Carolina 


Neurosurgery’s arguments regarding the frivolousness of the unjust enrichment and fraud claims, 


and adds that if the claims had merit then Carolina Neurosurgery would likely have appealed the 


motion to dismiss ruling on the claims, but have not.  


 Carolina Neurosurgery argues that its breach of contract claim was not frivolous.  


App./Resp. Resp. Br. at 15-17. D&M relies on its Appellants’ brief to address those arguments.  


But Carolina Neurosurgery attempts to downplay Dr. Highsmith’s false sworn statements in 


contradiction with his testimony by claiming it was a scrivener’s error in the complaint to say 


Carolina Neurosurgery received the April 2019 email.  App./Resp. Resp. Br. at 16.  The truth is 


that Dr. Highsmith swore that Carolina Neurosurgery received the email and then testified under 


oath that Carolina Neurosurgery didn’t.  Those sworn facts contradict.  Carolina Neurosurgery 


took it even further, however, by making the primary focus of the case the April 2019 email, 


claiming the medical costs of services to Client as damages because of the email. It is 


unquestionably frivolous to assert the email caused Carolina Neurosurgery to incur medical costs 


for Client when Carolina Neurosurgery claims it did not know about the email until after it had 
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already incurred the medical costs.  This Court should find that the changing breach of contract 


claim was frivolous.  


 Carolina Neurosurgery next defends its SCUTPA claim and assertion for attorney’s fees 


incurred in suing Client.  App./Resp. Resp. Br. at 17-18.  D&M likewise relies on its Appellants’ 


brief to address those arguments.  D&M adds, however, that it is ridiculous to continue to assert 


the statement about the Client having $1,000,000 in coverage under the One Beacon Policy was 


false even though the One Beacon Policy had that coverage limit and indicated in its explanation 


of benefits that Client was covered by that policy.  Notably, One Beacon’s successor paid what it 


believed was the “usual and customary” amount for each one of Dr. Highsmith’s services and, at 


least for the first surgery, Dr. Highsmith purported to charge nearly seventeen times that usual and 


customary amount for such a service.  See R. pp. 1049-56.   


 D&M relies on the arguments in its Appellant’s brief to address Carolina Neurosurgery’s 


arguments pertaining to the order refusing to strike the second amended complaint.   


CONCLUSION 


 The preponderance of the evidence establishes no reasonable attorney would believe that 


most of Carolina Neurosurgery’s claims were based on fact or law, or an extension of law, and, 


therefore, this Court should award the sanctions it deems appropriate under its own view of the 


evidence.  


[SIGNATURE ON FOLLOWING PAG] 
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This 12th day of May, 2026.  


 Respectfully submitted,  


 ________s/ Skyler C. Wilson 
Douglas W. MacKelcan, Esq. 


Skyler C. Wilson, Esq. 
Copeland, Stair, Valz & Lovell, LLP 


40 Calhoun Street, Suite 400 
Charleston, SC 29401 
dmackelcan@csvl.law  


swilson@csvl.law  
Ph: (843) 727-0307 


Attorneys for Respondents/Appellants 
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STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL 


I. Did the Circuit Court correctly grant summary judgment to D&M based on factual findings 
and legal conclusions in a prior judge’s order granting a motion to dismiss as the law of 
the case when the changed claims required factual proof and conclusions contrary to the 
law of the case? 
 


II. Did the Circuit Court correctly grant summary judgment to D&M on Carolina 
Neurosurgery’s negligent misrepresentation claims when there was no genuine issue of 
material fact that the representation on coverage was true and no evidence Carolina 
Neurosurgery actually or justifiably relied on the statement?  
 


III. Did the Circuit Court correctly grant summary judgment to D&M on Carolina 
Neurosurgery’s unfair trade practice claim when there was no genuine issue of material 
fact that the parties were not engaged in trade or commerce with each other, and additional 
sustaining grounds exist to affirm the order? 
 


STATEMENT OF THE CASE 


 This case arises from Appellant/Respondent Carolina Neurosurgery’s failure to exercise 


due diligence and follow its financial policy before proceeding with approximately $125,000.00 


in surgical treatment for Respondents/Appellants’ client (Client), who was injured in a motor 


vehicle collision on December 14, 2018.  Respondents/Appellants attorney Mike Maucher and 


Deluca & Maucher (collectively, D&M), were unaware that Carolina Neurosurgery and its 


surgeon, Dr. Jason Highsmith, were “out of network” healthcare providers under Client’s private 


health insurance.  


 Further, despite repeated instructions from both D&M and Client regarding billing private 


health insurance for Carolina Neurosurgery’s services, Carolina Neurosurgery never attempted to: 


(1) confirm with D&M its network status with Client’s health insurance; or (2) submit the proposed 


procedures to the Client’s health insurance for pre-approval before proceeding with the surgeries.  


Until recently, however, Carolina Neurosurgery had never attempted to submit claims for payment 


to any insurance following each of the surgeries.  Moreover—despite D&M’s offer to pay Carolina 


Neurosurgery out of the $30,000 settlement proceeds recovered for Client—Carolina 
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Neurosurgery not only rejected such offer, but it brought a debt collection action against Client.1  


Carolina Neurosurgery and Client resolved their case immediately prior to trial, with Carolina 


Neurosurgery accepting partial payment from Client’s insurer for Client’s medical bills Carolina 


Neurosurgery asserts Defendants owe.   


STATEMENT OF FACTS 


 Client was injured in a car accident on December 14, 2018. R. p. 613, ¶ 7. Shortly 


thereafter, he retained attorney Mike Maucher and the law firm DeLuca & Maucher (collectively, 


D&M) to pursue claims against the at-fault driver. Before the accident, Client was a patient of Dr. 


Highsmith. R. p. 613, ¶ 7.  Client chose to return to Dr. Highsmith to treat the injuries he sustained 


in the car accident.   


 At the behest of Carolina Neurosurgery, D&M sent Carolina Neurosurgery a letter of 


protection on December 20, 2018, that stated:  


Please accept this correspondence as our Law Firm’s agreement to 
protect any claim which you may have out of any settlement 
proceeds we may receive arising out of the incident referred to 
above.  The above-named individual has been informed that, in the 
event of insufficient recovery, he remains personally responsible for 
your outstanding balance.  
 


R. p. 943.   


 On January 3, 2019, Client executed Carolina Neurosurgery’s Financial Policy.  R. p. 945.  


Under the section entitled “If you have insurance,” the Financial Policy provides that Carolina 


Neurosurgery “will file with [the patient’s] primary insurance.”  R. p. 945.  The Financial Policy 


also provides that the patient may be responsible for all or part of the balance not paid by the 


 
1 Carolina Neurosurgery and Orthopedics, Inc. v. Scott Demaskey, 2021CP0801088.   







3 


insurance company.  R. p. 945.  At the time, Client had primary health insurance through Blue 


Cross/Blue Shield. 


 On January 21, 2019, Tina Bennett, a paralegal with D&M, responded to an inquiry from 


Kiara Goodwine, Carolina Neurosurgery’s employee, regarding the “limits” for Client, explaining 


the at-fault carrier was from North Carolina and would not disclose policy limits without a medical 


authorization, and they were unable to discover how much liability coverage the at-fault driver 


had.  R. p. 947.  However, Bennett informed Goodwine that Client had $100,000 in UIM coverage 


on a Safeco Policy and carried $1,000,000 in “Occupational Accident Coverage” on a One Beacon 


policy.  R. p. 947.     


 Hours later the same day, Bennett emailed Goodwine and explained Client advised her that 


he required surgery.  R. p. 946.   As a result, Bennett requested all of Client’s treatment be filed 


with his private health insurance company.  Further, that it “would be best for everyone involved 


if we NOT do the treatment under an Assignment/Letter of Protection.” R. p. 946.  Goodwine 


responded, “Okay thanks for the update.”  R. p. 946.  At no point did Carolina Neurosurgery or 


any of its employees advise D&M that it did not accept Client’s insurance or would not bill Client’s 


health insurance. 


 On March 7, 2019, D&M sent a revised Letter of Protection to Carolina Neurosurgery, 


stating:  


Please accept this correspondence as our Law Firm’s agreement to 
protect any portion of your bill not paid by private health insurance 
out of any settlement proceeds we may receive arising out of the 
incident referred to above.  The above-named individual has been 
informed that, in the event of insufficient recovery, he remains 
personally responsible for your outstanding balance.  
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R. p. 948-49.  That same day, Client completed a Health Insurance Verification form for his 


upcoming surgery, providing Carolina Neurosurgery with his BlueCross/BlueShield insurance 


information and the document was signed by Goodwine. R. p. 950.   


 Dr. Highsmith performed Client’s first surgery on March 15, 2019 (First Surgery) and 


charged Client $58,697.41.  R. p. 951.  For the First Surgery, Carolina Neurosurgery did not submit 


any bills to BlueCross/BlueShield, despite Bennett’s request and Goodwine’s approval, the 


language in the Letter of Protection, and Client providing his insurance information.   


 As Client’s personal injury case developed, it was determined that: (1) the at-fault driver 


did not have sufficient insurance coverage to fully cover Client’s medical treatment; (2) one of 


Client’s other additional policies was inapplicable; and (3) the other additional policy was subject 


to subrogation and only applicable after Client’s primary private health insurance had been 


exhausted.   


 On April 29, 2019, D&M notified Carolina Neurosurgery via email of the foregoing issues, 


stating:  


Because the at-fault party only had $30,000.00 and [Client’s] 
Underinsured Motorist Coverage does not apply, ALL of the 
treatment [Client] has received (and will continue to receive) 
must be filed under his private health insurance.  We cannot 
honor anymore treatment under a Letter of Protection.  Please note 
[Client] file accordingly.2   


 
R. p. 1120 (emphasis in original).   


 On May 2, 2019, Dr. Highsmith performed additional surgery on Client, charging him an 


additional $62,451.87 (Second Surgery).  R. p. 951.  In total, Carolina Neurosurgery charged 


 
2 Carolina Neurosurgery contests the authenticity of this email and has made it the focus of the 
case. As explained in more detail in the Argument below, their ability to contest the email was 
limited by the law of the case.  Further, whether or not they received the email when it was sent is 
of no consequence to the case. 
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Client $125,409.28.  R. p. 951.  Despite receiving explicit instructions regarding claim submission 


and payment on several occasions prior to both surgeries, Carolina Neurosurgery did not file 


claims with Client’s private health insurance. On January 3, 2020, Bennett wrote Goodwine and 


reminded her of the Letters of Protection and that it appeared Client’s health insurance did not pay 


any of Carolina Neurosurgery’s bills.  R. p. 952.  Bennett explained the recovery, being only 


$30,000, was insufficient to pay the medical bills and they needed to discuss how to allocate that 


amount amongst everyone. R. p. 952.    


 Because Client was unable to pay for Carolina Neurosurgery’s services, Carolina 


Neurosurgery initiated a debt collection action against him on May 21, 2021.  But Carolina 


Neurosurgery simultaneously demanded D&M pay for Client’s medical bills.  D&M attempted to 


tender payment to Carolina Neurosurgery out of the settlement proceeds they received, and 


Carolina Neurosurgery refused it.   


 Lawsuit 


 Carolina Neurosurgery sued D&M on July 22, 2021, asserting claims for (1) breach of 


contract; (2) breach of contract accompanied by a fraudulent act; (3) violation of the S.C. Unfair 


Trade Practice Act; (4) fraud; (5) constructive fraud; (6) unjust enrichment; and (7) negligence. 


See R. p. 82. 


 D&M moved to dismiss Carolina Neurosurgery’s claims, which was granted in part, and 


the only remaining claims were for (1) breach of contract and (2) violation of the SC Unfair Trade 


Practice Act.  R. p. 953-69. That order made numerous findings of fact and conclusions of law 


that Carolina Neurosurgery opted not to immediately appeal and, therefore, became the law of the 


case.  There is, however, one caveat—that the “order will not be admissible . . . to prove or disprove 


any matter of fact or establish or challenge any conclusion of law with respect to Plaintiff’s 
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remaining claims for Breach of Contract and violation of the South Carolina Unfair Trade 


Practice Act.” R. p. 953 (emphasis added). At the time, Carolina Neurosurgery’s theory under 


breach of contract and SCUTPA was based on the letters of protection D&M sent Carolina 


Neurosurgery.  See R. p. 90, ¶ 41 (“Carolina Neurosurgery and the Lawyers entered into a contract 


described earlier as the [Letter of Protection].”). 


 After significant written discovery and multiple depositions, D&M moved for summary 


judgment on August 22, 2023, asking the court to grant judgment based on the pleadings and 


discovery up to that date.  Two weeks later, Carolina Neurosurgery moved to amend the complaint 


to change the theories of recovery and add two additional claims: Negligent Misrepresentation and 


Promissory Estoppel.  The Court granted leave to file the amended complaint and postponed 


D&M’s motion for summary judgment. R. p. 970.  Carolina Neurosurgery filed the amended 


complaint, which D&M answered filed a revised motion for summary judgment.  R. p. 688. 


 Carolina Neurosurgery, however, amended the complaint a second time but without leave 


or consent. Nevertheless, the Court refused to strike the improperly filed Second Amended 


Complaint.  The Second Amended Complaint again changed Carolina Neurosurgery’s theories of 


recovery.  Instead of the letters of protection serving as the basis for the contract, Carolina 


Neurosurgery alleged a contract was formed based on the email about insurance limits.  R. p. 616, 


¶ 35 (“Carolina Neurosurgery and the Lawyers entered into a contract wherein Carolina 


Neurosurgery would provide medical services to the Lawyers’ client based on the Lawyers’ 


representations about insurance coverage.”).  D&M answered the Second Amended Complaint, 


and filed a second revised memorandum in support of summary judgment.  R. p. 908.  


 After a hearing, Judge Salvini granted D&M summary judgment and dismissed Carolina 


Neurosurgery’s claims by formal order on May 2, 2025. R. p. 46. Importantly, the court found that 
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many of Carolina Neurosurgery’s allegations were preempted by the court’s prior order granting 


D&M’s motion to dismiss, that there was no contract between Carolina Neurosurgery and D&M 


whereby D&M would be obligated to pay Client’s medical bills, and that D&M were not engaged 


in trade or commerce with Carolina Neurosurgery to sustain a SCUTPA claim.  R. pp. 46-65.   


STANDARD OF REVIEW 


 “An appellate court reviews the granting of summary judgment under the same standard 


applied by the [circuit] court under Rule 56, SCRCP.”  Quail Hill, LLC v. Cty. of Richland, 387 


S.C. 223, 235, 692 S.E.2d 499, 505 (2010).  “Summary judgment is appropriate ‘if the pleadings, 


depositions, answers to interrogatories, and admissions on file, together with the affidavits, if any, 


show that there is no genuine issue as to any material fact and that the moving party is entitled to 


a judgment as a matter of law.’”  Russell v. Wachovia Bank, N.A., 353 S.C. 208, 217, 578 S.E.2d 


329, 334 (2003) (quoting Rule 56(c), SCRCP).   


Summary judgment’s purpose is to expedite the disposition of cases not requiring a fact 


finder. Nakatsu v. Encompass Indem. Co., 390 S.C. 172, 177, 700 S.E.2d 283, 286 (Ct. App. 2010).  


The burden of proof rests with the party seeking summary judgment; however, the non-moving 


party must make a showing sufficient to establish the existence of an essential element on which 


it will bear the burden to prove at trial. Baughman v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co., 306 S.C. 101, 115, 410 


S.E.2d 537, 545 (1991).  


The “mere scintilla” standard does not apply to defeat summary judgment, but instead the 


party must establish a genuine issue of material fact.  Kitchen Planners, LLC v. Friedman, 440 


S.C. 456, 463, 892 S.E.2d 297, 301 (2023).  “A fact is material if it ‘might affect the outcome of 


the suit under the governing law.’” Libertarian Party of Va. v. Judd, 718 F.3d 308, 313 (4th Cir. 


2013) (quoting Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242, 248 (1986)).  A dispute is “genuine” 
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if “a reasonable jury could return a verdict for the non-moving party.” Strothers v. City of Laurel, 


895 F.3d 317, 326 (4th Cir. 2018) (quoting Anderson, 477 U.S. at 248).  It is not sufficient for a 


party to create an inference that is not reasonable or an issue of fact that is not genuine. Town of 


Hollywood v. Floyd, 403 S.C. 466, 477, 744 S.E.2d 161, 166 (2013); Nelson v. Piggly Wiggly 


Cent., Inc., 390 S.C. 382, 390, 701 S.E.2d 776, 780 (Ct. App. 2010) (holding one may not create 


a genuine issue of material fact by speculation or an “inferential leap”). 


 Summary judgment is mandated when a party fails to make a showing sufficient to 


establish the existence of an element essential to that party’s case.  Vermeer Carolina’s Inc. v. 


Wood/Chuck Chipper Corp., 336 S.C. 53, 59, 518 S.E.2d 301, 305 (Ct. App. 1999).  In such a 


situation, the moving party is entitled to judgment as a matter of law because the non-moving party 


has failed to demonstrate a genuine issue of material fact as to a necessary part of that party’s 


claim.  Id. 


ARGUMENT   


I. This Court should affirm Summary Judgment because the circuit court correctly 
applied the law of the case doctrine based on findings in a prior judge’s order granting 
a motion to dismiss.  


 
 Carolina Neurosurgery argues that the circuit court erred in applying the law of the case 


doctrine to grant D&M summary judgment on Carolina Neurosurgery’s claims for (1) breach of 


contract, (2) violation of SCUTPA, (3) negligent misrepresentation, and (4) promissory estoppel.  


App./Resp. Br. at 14-20.  This Court should affirm the grant of summary judgment on law of the 


case grounds because Carolina Neurosurgery did not preserve arguments on these grounds and the 


order on the motion to dismiss limited the finding’s inapplicability to the remaining claims.   
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A. Arguments contesting the law of the case application are not preserved 
because Carolina Neurosurgery did not present the arguments to the circuit 
court.  


 
 An argument must be raised to and ruled upon by the lower court in order to be preserved 


for appeal.  


A great number of reported cases in South Carolina for at least four 
generations, and more recently the appellate court rules and rules of 
civil procedure, have emphasized the importance and absolute 
necessity of ensuring that all issues and arguments are presented to 
the lower court for its consideration. Issues and arguments are 
preserved for appellate review only when they are raised to and ruled 
on by the lower court. 


 
Elam v. S.C. Dep't of Transp., 361 S.C. 9, 23–24, 602 S.E.2d 772, 779–80 (2004).  If an argument 


is presented to the circuit court but not ruled upon, the litigant is obligated to move for 


reconsideration to obtain a ruling in order to preserve the argument for appeal.  Kosciusko v. 


Parham, 428 S.C. 481, 506, 836 S.E.2d 362, 375 (Ct. App. 2019).   


The preservation requirement is imposed to give the lower court an opportunity to rule 


properly after considering the relevant facts, law, and arguments.  I'On, L.L.C. v. Town of Mt. 


Pleasant, 338 S.C. 406, 422, 526 S.E.2d 716, 724 (2000). This Court noted:  


The losing party must first try to convince the lower court it is has 
ruled wrongly and then, if that effort fails, convince the appellate 
court that the lower court erred. This principle underlies the long-
established preservation requirement that the losing party generally 
must both present his issues and arguments to the lower court and 
obtain a ruling before an appellate court will review those issues and 
arguments…Imposing this preservation requirement on the 
appellant is meant to enable the lower court to rule properly after it 
has considered all relevant facts, law, and arguments. 


 
Id.  Appellate courts will not reverse a lower court on a ground that was not submitted to the lower 


court.  Powers v. City of Aiken, 255 S.C. 115, 117, 177 S.E.2d 370, 371 (1970).  After all, the court 


of appeals is a court of review.  Id.  The purpose of an appeal is to determine whether the lower 
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court did not do something it should have, or did something it should not have.  Id.  To accomplish 


this review purpose, an argument must be sufficiently presented to the lower court so it has an 


opportunity to rule. See id.  “An issue may not be raised for the first time in a motion to reconsider.”  


Johnson v. Sonoco Prods. Co., 381 S.C. 172, 177, 672 S.E.2d 567, 570 (2009). 


 Here, Carolina Neurosurgery attempts to characterize Judge Dickson’s order in its favor, 


with reference to the hearing on the motion to reconsider that order, to argue against Judge 


Salvini’s ruling on the law of the case.  App./Resp. Br. at 14-15. Carolina Neurosurgery then, 


with reference to one case, argues Judge Dickson’s rulings did not establish the law of the case. 


App./Resp. Br. at 18-20.  Unfortunately for Carolina Neurosurgery, it did not present these 


arguments to the court on the motion for summary judgment hearing.  After Carolina Neurosurgery 


amended its complaint to change its theories under breach of contract and SCUTPA, and add two 


additional claims, D&M argued application of the law of the case based on the language in Judge 


Dickson’s order twice—on October 24, 2024, in their first revised memorandum in support of 


summary judgment (R. p. 694-700) and on March 25, 2025, in their second revised memorandum 


in support of summary judgment (R. p. 914-21).  


 Neither of Carolina Neurosurgery’s two written submissions in opposition to summary 


judgment raised the arguments addressing the language of Judge Dickson’s order or challenging 


application of the law of the case.  See R. p. 378-87; R. p. 1065-80.  Carolina Neurosurgery did 


not make any arguments at the hearing on the motion for summary judgment pertaining to 


application of law of the case or characterizing the language in Judge Dickson’s order to overcome 


law of the case.  See generally R. p. 1356-68.   


 Carolina Neurosurgery did not raise any arguments on law of the case or attempt to 


characterize the language in Judge Dickson’s order until its motion for reconsideration of the order 
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granting summary judgment. However, that is too late to preserve the arguments because an issue 


or argument cannot be presented for the first time in a motion to reconsider.  See Johnson, 381 


S.C. at 177, 672 S.E.2d at 570.  Because Carolina Neurosurgery did not raise to the circuit court 


prior to its motion to reconsider the arguments regarding law of the case or characterizing Judge 


Dickson’s Order, those arguments are not preserved for appeal.  


B. Even if preserved, the law of the case doctrine did apply pursuant to the 
language in the revised written order on the motion to dismiss to preempt or 
interfere with Carolina Neurosurgery’s changed and additional claims.  


 
 As a threshold matter, the two-issue rule requires this Court to affirm the summary 


judgment grant with respect to breach of contract and promissory estoppel.  See Wofford v. City of 


Spartanburg, 415 S.C. 152, 157, 781 S.E.2d 146, 149 (Ct. App. 2015) (stating that under the two 


issue rule the appellate court must affirm a decision based on multiple grounds when the appellant 


does not appeal all grounds).  Carolina Neurosurgery challenges the law of the case doctrine’s 


application to the grant of summary judgment in its entirety, which applied to its four claims of 


breach of contract, SCUTPA, negligent misrepresentation, and promissory estoppel.  See generally 


App./Resp. Br.  The circuit court also granted summary judgment after finding no genuine issue 


of material fact as to one or more elements of all four claims.  R. pp. 55-64.  Carolina 


Neurosurgery, however, does not challenge on appeal the circuit court’s decision finding there 


were no genuine issues of material fact for the breach of contract and promissory estoppel claims.  


See App./Resp. Br. (arguing there was a genuine issue of material fact with respect to negligent 


misrepresentation and SCUTPA only).   


 Because the circuit court found no genuine issue of material fact on breach of contract and 


promissory estoppel but Carolina Neurosurgery does not challenge those rulings on appeal, this 
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Court must affirm the dismissal of those two claims based on the two issue rule regardless of how 


it decides the law of the case issue. 


 On the merits, Carolina Neurosurgery argues that the circuit court incorrectly applied the 


law of the case doctrine to grant summary judgment.  In reaching its conclusion, Carolina 


Neurosurgery inaccurately characterizes the language in Judge Dickson’s Order and the impact of 


his findings, claiming Judge Dickson made “clear that he did not receive any evidence and was 


not making any findings of fact that would bind a future court.” App./Resp. Br. at 14.  


 “This State has a long-standing rule that one judge of the same court cannot overrule 


another.”  Shirley’s Iron Works, Inc. v. City of Union, 403 S.C. 560, 573, 743 S.E.2d 778, 785 


(2013). If a ruling is not appealed, whether it is wrong or right, it becomes the law of the case. Id.  


“The doctrine of the law of the case applies to an order or ruling which finally determines a 


substantial right.”  Id. (quoting Weil v. Weil, 299 S.C. 84, 89, 382 S.E.2d 471, 473 (Ct. App. 1989)).  


Stated differently, the doctrine of law of the case applies to statements by the court that constitute 


a binding adjudication.  Cf. Weil, 299 S.C. at 89, 382 S.C. at 473 (“The doctrine of law of the case 


is not applicable to a statement by the court [that] does not constitute a binding adjudication.”). 


The law of the case applies to issues expressly and necessarily ruled on in the order.  See Ross v. 


Med. Univ. of S.C., 328 S.C. 51, 62, 492 S.E.2d 62, 68 (1997).  If the order, however, merely 


decides a point collateral to the issues of the case, it is not binding and can be reconsidered before 


a final order on the merits. Shirley’s Iron Works, Inc., 403 S.C. at 573, 743 S.E.2d at 785.    


 Here, there is no question that Judge Dickson’s Order on the Motion to Dismiss determined 


a substantial right and made statements that constitute binding adjudications because Judge 
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Dickson evaluated the verified complaint and its attachments,3 and ruled that most of the claims 


were insufficient and dismissed them.  Those rulings were based on the insurance coverage 


statements Carolina Neurosurgery continued to litigate.  Because Carolina Neurosurgery chose not 


to appeal that order, those rulings became the law of the case.  Further, because one judge in the 


same court cannot overrule another, Judge Salvini could not make rulings contrary to Judge 


Dickson’s order.   


 The one caveat is the language in the Order stating that it would not be admissible to prove 


facts of law for the “remaining claims for Breach of Contract and SCUTPA.” R. p. 18.  Carolina 


Neurosurgery mischaracterizes this language and Judge Dickson’s comments at the hearing as a 


pronouncement that Judge Dickson “was not making any findings of fact that would bind a future 


court.”  App./Resp. Br. at 14.  First, the language of the written order is clear and limits the 


application to only the remaining claims, which at the time were breach of contract and violation 


of SCUTPA based on the letters of protection.  Indeed, when D&M argued for summary judgment 


the first time it was not based on Judge Dickson’s Order or the law of the case.  See R. p. 190. 


Circumstances changed, however, when Carolina Neurosurgery twice amended its complaint to 


include new causes of action (negligent misrepresentation and promissory estoppel) and to change 


its theory of recovery under all causes of action to be based on the insurance coverage statement.  


Thus, for the purposes of Judge Dickson’s Order, there were no “remaining” claims to which the 


Order would not apply.   


 
3 Carolina Neurosurgery argues that there was no evidence or testimony presented at the motion 
to dismiss and it was based on the four corners of the complaint, relaying that point to assert the 
factual findings and legal conclusions in Judge Dickson’s Order were erroneous.  App./Resp. Br. 
at 14.  This is incorrect.  Carolina Neurosurgery made detailed factual allegations in its complaint 
that were verified as true by Dr. Highsmith and included 11 exhibits.  R. pp. 82-125.  Under Rule 
10(c), SCRCP, the exhibits were part of the complaint and functionally “evidence” that the court 
considered. See Rule 10(c), SCRCP. 
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 Second, Carolina Neurosurgery improperly relies on statements made by Judge Dickson at 


the hearing to contradict the written order.  It is well settled law that a judge is not bound by oral 


statements or rulings and may issue contradictory written findings, and that a written order controls 


over oral statements and contains the binding instructions the parties must follow.  See Corbin v. 


Kohler Co., 351 S.C. 613, 620-21, 571 S.E.2d 92, 96-97 (Ct. App. 2002).  Thus, Judge Dickson’s 


statements at the hearing are inconsequential to the written order. The written order controls, and 


it outlines exactly how it would apply moving forward.  In addition, Carolina Neurosurgery’s 


reliance on Judge Dickson’s oral statements to argue Judge Salvini erroneously interpreted or 


applied his Order is interesting when Carolina Neurosurgery did not provide those statements or 


the transcript to Judge Salvini for her to consider when ruling.  Stated differently, Judge Salvini 


could not have known any different interpretation of the Order if she did not have Judge Dickson’s 


statements on which Carolina Neurosurgery relies.  Otherwise, Judge Salvini understood the 


language in Judge Dickson’s written Order, examined his various rulings that were not appealed, 


and faithfully applied those rulings to grant summary judgment.   


 Carolina Neurosurgery’s changed and new claims in its Second Amended Complaint relied 


on facts or legal conclusions directly contrary to those that were established law of the case.  


Carolina Neurosurgery’s breach of contract claim asserted it entered into a contract with D&M to 


provide Client medical services based on representations about insurance coverage. R. p. 658, ¶ 


35.  To prove its claim would require findings contrary to Judge Dickson’s Order that Carolina 


Neurosurgery had no right to rely on statements about coverage, was aware of the need to seek 


payment from Client private health insurer, and that the statement about coverage was merely an 


opinion.  With those findings, Carolina Neurosurgery could not establish D&M offered to pay for 
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Client’s medical services based on statements about coverage and that Carolina Neurosurgery 


accepted that offer by providing services.  


 Carolina Neurosurgery’s SCUPTA violation claim asserted it was unfair or deceptive to 


make promises to it that payments for medical services would be paid out of $1,100,000 in liability 


coverage.  R. pp. 978-79.  Carolina Neurosurgery could not prove that was unfair or deceptive in 


light of Judge Dickson’s rulings that Carolina Neurosurgery knew to seek payment from Client’s 


private health insurer prior to rendering services, that D&M did not intend to protect claims to 


proceeds after the statement about insurance coverage, that Carolina Neurosurgery was aware the 


additional policy had a subrogation requirement, that Carolina Neurosurgery had no right to rely 


on the opinion statement about coverage, and that Carolina Neurosurgery needed to perform its 


own due diligence.  R. pp. 20-28, ¶¶ 13, 16, 19, 20, 48, 50, 52, 56, and 57. With those findings, 


Carolina Neurosurgery could not establish the statement in an email about coverage was unfair or 


deceptive and proximately caused it to provide services for which it was unpaid.  See generally 


Health Promotion Specialists, LLC v. S.C. Bd. of Dentistry, 403 S.C. 623, 638, 743 S.E.2d 808, 


816 (2013) (listing the elements of a SCUTPA violation claim). 


 Judge Salvini appropriately reached the same conclusion as to Judge Dickson’s written 


Order’s application to Carolina Neurosurgery’s claims for negligent misrepresentation and 


promissory estoppel.  Both claims require proving reasonable reliance.  See West v. Gladney, 341 


S.C. 127, 134, 533 S.E.2d 334, 337 (Ct. App. 2000) (listing the elements of negligent 


representation and including justified and reasonable reliance); Woods v. State, 314 S.C. 501, 505, 


431 S.E.2d 260, 263 (Ct. App. 1993) (including as element of promissory estoppel “reasonable 


reliance upon the promise by the party to whom the promise is made”).  Carolina Neurosurgery 


claimed reasonable reliance on representations of insurance coverage.  R. p. 617-18, ¶¶ 41, 45, 
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49-50.  The Order, however, states in multiple findings that Carolina Neurosurgery did not have a 


right to rely on representations about coverage. R. p. 27, ¶ 48 (“Plaintiff was not entitled, by virtue 


of the parties’ relationship to one another, to rely on Defendants’ representations as to insurance 


coverage.”); R. p. 28, ¶ 57 (“Plaintiff apparently instead chose to rely solely on Bennett’s first 


January 21, 2019 email to Goodwine—expressing only an opinion on available coverage—which, 


as discussed above, Plaintiff had no right to rely on.”).  The Order also found Carolina 


Neurosurgery had a duty to exercise reasonable diligence to determine the truth of the insurance 


coverage statements.  Because proving its negligent misrepresentation and promissory estoppel 


claims would have required Carolina Neurosurgery to prove facts contrary to the law of the case, 


Judge Salvini was correct in awarding summary judgment.  


 In conclusion, because Judge Dickson’s controlling written Order making findings of fact 


and conclusions of law dismissing the majority of the claims was the law of the case and limited 


its nonapplication to the existing claims for breach of contract and SCUTPA, but Carolina 


Neurosurgery added claims and changed its theories requiring it to prove facts or the court to make 


findings directly contrary to the law of the case, Judge Salvini correctly granted summary judgment 


and this Court should affirm.  


II. The circuit court correctly granted summary judgment on negligent 
misrepresentation because there were no genuine issues of material fact on the truth 
of the coverage statement and Carolina Neurosurgery did not actually or justifiably 
rely on the statement. 
 


 To prevail on a cause of action for negligent misrepresentation as it relates to a pecuniary 


loss, a plaintiff must prove:  (1) the defendant made a false representation to the plaintiff; (2) the 


defendant had a pecuniary interest in making the statement; (3) the defendant owed a duty of care 


to see that he communicated truthful information to the plaintiff; (4) the defendant breached that 


duty by failing to exercise due care; (5) the plaintiff justifiably relied on the representation; and 
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(6) the plaintiff suffered a pecuniary loss as a result of his reliance upon that representation.  AMA 


Management Corp v. Strasburger, 309 S.C. 213, 222, 420 S.E.2d 868, 874 (Ct. App. 1992).   


 Carolina Neurosurgery argues the circuit court erred in granting summary judgment on 


negligent misrepresentation because there was at least a genuine issue of material fact on (1) the 


falsity of the insurance coverage statement and (2) whether Carolina Neurosurgery justifiably 


relied on the statement. App./Resp. Br. at 23-27.  The circuit court did not err in granting summary 


judgment and this Court should affirm.  


A. There was no genuine issue of material fact that the statements in the email 
from D&M were true, and were an expression of opinion as to future events.  


 
 Carolina Neurosurgery argues the statement “we are not concerned that there will be 


enough over all coverage to pay the claim” was false when considered against the backdrop of the 


letters of protection.  App./Resp. Br. at 20.  D&M disagrees.  


 For the tort of negligent misrepresentation, “the element of ‘false misrepresentation’ cannot 


be premised upon an omission or silence of a party.”  Allegro, Inc. v. Scully, 409 S.C. 392, 419, 


762 S.E.2d 54, 68 (Ct. App. 2014), rev’d in part on other grounds, 418 S.C. 24, 791 S.E.2d 140 


(2016).  There is no claim for negligent misrepresentation, regardless of negligence in making a 


representation, “if: (1) there is no falsity; or (2) there is no factual statement.” Hubbard & Felix, 


The South Carolina Law of Torts, p. 447 (5th Ed. 2023) (footnotes omitted).   


 “Not every statement made in the course of commercial dealings is actionable at law. A 


mere statement of opinion, commendation of goods or services, or expression of confidence that a 


bargain will be satisfactory does not give rise to liability in tort.”  AMA Mgmt. Corp. v. Strasburger, 


309 S.C. at 222, 420 S.E.2d at 874. Misrepresentations must relate to present or pre-existing fact 


and be false when made.  Koontz v. Thomas, 333 S.C. 702, 713, 511 S.E.2d 407, 413 (Ct. App. 


1999).   
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 An expression of opinion or a party’s intention are not false statements of pre-existing fact.  


See Winburn v. Insurance Co. of N. Am., 287 S.C. 435, 440, 339 S.E.2d 142, 145-46 (Ct. App. 


1985) (finding no evidence that a party’s expression that someone was a good marine mechanic 


was a negligent misrepresentation when after it was made that person allegedly insufficiently 


repaired a boat).  


 Evidence of broken promises or statements of future events are not statements of fact as 


actionable misrepresentations.  See Sauner v. Pub. Serv. Auth. of S.C., 354 S.C. 397, 407, 581 


S.E.2d 161, 166 (2003) (finding statement that a party would establish fair market value for lots 


through appraisals was a statement about the future because the appraisals had not been conducted 


at the time the statement was made). 


 There was no genuine issue of material fact that the statement Carolina Neurosurgery takes 


issue with was not an actionable statement of pre-existing fact, and was not false.  In response to 


Goodwine’s inquiry about “limits” for Client, Bennett replied with the following:  


The at-fault party had a North Carolina Policy of automobile 
insurance. In order for them to disclosure [sic] the limits of their 
North Carolina Policy, we must provide them with a signed Medical 
Authorization allowing them to obtain copies of [Client’s] medical 
records.  We are NOT willing to comply with that request. We are 
therefore unable to find out how much Liability Coverage is on their 
policy.  Because [Client] carries $100,000.00 in Underinsured 
Motorist Coverage on his at-home policy with Safeco, and there is 
$1,000,000.00 in “Occupational Accident Coverage” to pay bills 
and wages under the One Beacon Policy, we are not concerned that 
there will be enough over all coverage to pay the claim. 


 
R. p. 947. (emphasis added).  


 The emphasized statement is not an actionable statement of pre-existing fact.  The 


emphasized statement is an expression of an opinion and a statement as to a future event.  


Importantly, the phrase “we are not concerned” that prefaces the statement expresses D&M’s 
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opinion about coverage.  Similar to AMA Mgmt. Corp, this is an expression of confidence and does 


not give rise to liability in tort.  Carolina Neurosurgery improperly attempts to read out the opinion 


phrase to assert that D&M affirmatively represented the insurance policies would pay the claim.  


Because the statement is an opinion, it was not actionable and the circuit court properly granted 


summary judgment.  


 In addition, the statement is about future events.  The statement was made on January 21, 


2019, at 9:24 a.m., and used the phrase “will be” and referenced “the claim.”  R. p. 947. At the 


time, Carolina Neurosurgery had not performed any substantial services for Client, having 


previously seen him only once for a new patient evaluation and charging him $900.00.  R. p. 951.  


The surgical costs were not incurred until March and May of that year.  Thus, the statement was 


made when Carolina Neurosurgery did not have the claim they now seek to assert (repayment for 


medical costs after January 21, 2019).  Second, the statement depended on making a claim on those 


policies, which had not occurred at the time the statement was made. Even if implied that a claim 


would be made, that reinforces that it was a statement as to a future event.  Because the statement 


when made was about future events—the potential that there would be coverage to pay the claim—


the statement is not actionable and the circuit court appropriately granted summary judgment.4 


 Last, the statements were true when made regardless of interpretation as an opinion or 


statement of fact.  Bennett replied to Goodwine’s email and told her that she did not know what 


the at-fault party’s liability insurance was—a true statement.  Bennett stated that Client “carried” 


a policy with Safeco with $100,000 in UIM and One Beacon Policy for “Occupational Accident 


 
4 To the extent this is not a specific holding of the circuit court granting summary judgment, D&M 
asserts this as additional sustaining grounds to affirm the circuit court because the factual basis for 
this argument appears in the record on appeal.  See Rule 220(c), SCACR; Rule 208(b)(2), SCACR 
(stating a respondent may ask the court to affirm for any ground appearing in the record).  
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Coverage” for $1,000,000—a true statement that remained true. See R. p. 1040 (50:3-7).  Client 


had those policies in effect when Bennett communicated with Kiara Goodwine.  In addition, 


Bennett mentioned that they were “not concerned that there will be enough overall coverage to 


pay the claim.” Again, this statement was true at the time made and only a representation about 


their concern about coverage.   


 Moreover, One Beacon’s successor did eventually accept coverage and attempted to pay 


Carolina Neurosurgery something for each of the services that it provided Client, albeit at a 


reduced cost.  Carolina Neurosurgery submitted its medical bills to One Beacon for payment while 


litigation was pending.  The Explanation of Benefits included on each page that “the patient is 


covered under an Occupational Accident Policy.”  R. pp. 1049-56; 1057.  It also explained that 


“[u]nless otherwise noted, charges were reduced by the lesser of the usual and customary charges 


for the service, treatment or supply as reflected in the local Workers’ Compensation schedule or 


negotiated rate.”  Comparing the explanation of benefits to the full list of charges for services to 


Client it is clear that One Beacon paid an amount for each one of the charges.  Compare R. pp. 


1049-56 to R. p. 951. One Beacon found there was coverage under its Occupational Accident 


Policy that had $1,000,000 in coverage, even though it did not pay what Carolina Neurosurgery 


wanted. Thus, it is true that Client’s One Beacon policy provided coverage.  Because the statements 


were true when made, there is no false statement, the negligent misrepresentation claim fails and 


there was no genuine issue of material fact.   


 Carolina Neurosurgery includes in its argument on falsity references to the Restatement 


(Second) of Torts section 542 “Opinion of Adverse Party.”  App./Resp. Br. at 24.  However, 


because that section concerns justifiable reliance, not falsity, D&M addresses it in the following 


argument.  
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B. There was no genuine issue of material fact that Carolina Neurosurgery could 
not have actually or justifiably relied on the statement about lack of concern 
over coverage.  


 
 Carolina Neurosurgery argues that it reasonably relied on D&M’s representations of 


insurance coverage, and that it was at least a genuine issue of material fact. App./Resp. Br. at 25-


26.  The circuit court ruled that even construing the evidence in the light most favorable to Carolina 


Neurosurgery, the only reasonable inference was that Carolina Neurosurgery did not actually, 


reasonably, or justifiably rely on statements about insurance coverage. R. p. 62.  The circuit court 


ruled correctly and should be affirmed.  


 Actual and justifiable reliance on a representation is required to establish a claim for 


negligent misrepresentation. AMA Mgmt. Corp., 309 S.C. at 222, 420 S.E.2d at 874. There is no 


liability for statements on matters that a plaintiff could determine if he or she exercised due 


diligence.  Quail Hill, LLC v., 387 S.C. at 240, 692 S.E.2d at 508.  Although reliance can be an 


issue of fact for the jury, it is one for the court and appropriate for summary judgment if the plaintiff 


could have learned the truth of the matter.  See id. (reversing the court of appeals and finding no 


genuine issue of material fact that the plaintiff, an experienced real estate broker, did not justifiably 


rely on a county employee’s representation about zoning ordinances when the broker could have 


reviewed the zoning map to determine the appropriate classification).  


 There is no genuine issue of material fact that Carolina Neurosurgery did not actually or 


justifiably rely on the statement of lack of concern over coverage.  First, Carolina Neurosurgery 


did not actually rely on the statement.  Carolina Neurosurgery has a financial policy on which it 


relies to secure payment for its services from its clients. R. p. 987 (15:16-18).  Moreover, Dr. 


Highsmith testified that he did not know whether he saw the email from Bennett referencing 


insurance policies prior to providing services to Client, and further that the substance of the emails 
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about coverage were not relevant to Client’s medical care.  See R. p. 1013 (69:14-70:3).  If the 


medical provider did not see the statements at any time prior to providing services, it is impossible 


that Carolina Neurosurgery could have relied on the statements.  Further, Dr. Highsmith testified 


that insurance coverages do not affect his treatment recommendation.  He stated that “if it’s an 


elective surgery, [he] is not going to put someone through a huge bill if there’s supposed coverage 


that doesn’t exist.”  But Dr. Highsmith testified that the Client needed the surgery.  See R. pp. 


1026-27 (104:6-105:5).  He also testified that, in a situation where a patient needs surgery and he 


doesn’t know anything about what insurance coverage is, he would still provide the surgery.  See 


R. pp. 1010-11 (66:22-67:1).  In addition, when the statement was made Carolina Neurosurgery 


had already accepted Client as a patient, had him sign the financial policy, and provided 


introductory services.  Thus, there is no genuine issue of material fact that Carolina Neurosurgery 


did not actually rely on the statement about coverage. 


 Second, even if there is a genuine issue of material fact as to “actual” reliance, Carolina 


Neurosurgery did not justifiably rely on the statement.  Prior to any statement about coverage, 


Carolina Neurosurgery had a financial policy Client executed that says the patient is responsible 


for the bill and Carolina Neurosurgery relies on that financial policy.  R. p. 987(15:16-18).  The 


letters of protection to Carolina Neurosurgery clearly indicated that, in the event of an insufficient 


recovery, the Client would be responsible for his own medical costs.  Thus, Carolina Neurosurgery 


was cognizant of a potential for an insufficient recovery prior to providing the high-cost services.  


Moreover, mere hours after making the statement about lack of concern for coverage to pay the 


claim, Bennett informed Goodwine she had learned Client needed surgery and requested that 


Carolina Neurosurgery seek payment from Client’s health insurance, i.e., obtain payment to cover 


the claim from a source other than the policies mentioned in the email. R. p. 946.  Goodwine 
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responded to that email agreeing to the request. R. p. 946. Carolina Neurosurgery did not, and 


could not have, justifiably relied on the statement about coverage when it provided no services to 


Client between those two emails from Bennett.   


 Carolina Neurosurgery does not contest Dr. Highsmith’s testimony on which the circuit 


court relied to grant summary judgment.  App./Resp. Br. at 26.  Carolina Neurosurgery does, 


however, point to other testimony of Dr. Highsmith in an attempt to create a genuine issue of 


material fact, referencing how Dr. Highsmith testified he would not put a patient through having 


high medical bills for elective surgeries and he would send that patient to another provider.  


App./Resp. Br. at 26. This point illustrates how unjustified the reliance would be when considered 


in light of Carolina Neurosurgery’s “out-of-network” status with Client’s health insurer that D&M 


was unaware of and D&M told Carolina Neurosurgery to bill that insurer.  Assuming Dr. 


Highsmith had read the emails about coverage, he could have sent Client to another provider in 


network with Client’s health insurance to perform the “elective” surgeries.  This is especially true 


in response to Carolina Neurosurgery’s arguments that D&M was in a better position to know 


about the coverages for the policies Bennett mentioned (App./Resp. Br. at 26)—Carolina 


Neurosurgery is in the best position as a health care provider with knowledge of health insurance 


policies to know it could not (or would not) bill Client’s private health insurance and that should 


have raised red flags, leading Dr. Highsmith to send Client to another provider. 


 There simply is no reasonable inference from the evidence to create a genuine issue of 


material fact on justifiable reliance under the totality of the circumstances.  Summary judgment on 


negligent misrepresentation was appropriate and should be affirmed.   


 In addition, Carolina Neurosurgery relies heavily on the Restatement (Second) of Torts to 


support its argument, citing Section 542 “Opinion of Adverse Party.”  App./Resp. Br. at 24.  First, 
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Carolina Neurosurgery did not raise the Restatement (Second) of Torts to the circuit court in 


opposition to summary judgment and, therefore, that argument is not preserved.  See Elam v. S.C. 


Dep't of Transp., 361 S.C. 9, 23–24, 602 S.E.2d 772, 779–80 (2004); R. pp. 385-87; R. pp. 1077-


80. Second, it does not appear that South Carolina courts have officially adopted section 542 of 


the Restatement (Second) of Torts and, therefore, it does not apply here.  Third, even if adopted, 


the section conflicts with settled South Carolina law that expressions of opinion are not actionable 


for negligent misrepresentation.  See AMA Mgmt. Corp., 309 S.C. at 222, 420 S.E.2d at 874 (stating 


a mere expression of opinion in a commercial transaction is not actionable negligent 


misrepresentation).  Fourth, Carolina Neurosurgery misconstrues the section’s application. The 


section clearly applies to “opinions,” but Carolina Neurosurgery argues the section supports 


finding the statement about lack of concern for coverage was a false statement and not an opinion.  


App./Resp. Br. at 24.  


 Setting aside the above, Carolina Neurosurgery did not present any evidence to create a 


genuine issue of material fact on the section’s application.  In the context of the statement itself, 


D&M did not “purport to have special knowledge” that Carolina Neurosurgery did not with respect 


to coverages, and did not have a fiduciary relationship with Carolina Neurosurgery.  See 


Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 542 Opinion of Adverse Party.  Carolina Neurosurgery claims 


D&M endeavored to secure its confidence by sending two letters of protection and then “doubling 


down” on those letters with the statement about lack of concern over coverage. App./Resp. Br. at 


24. Carolina Neurosurgery forgets the timeline of events and content of the letters—(1) D&M sent 


a letter of protection that indicated Client was responsible for medical costs in the event of an 


insufficient recovery; (2) D&M made the statement about lack of concern for coverage; (3) hours 


later D&M expressed concern and requested Carolina Neurosurgery obtain payment from Client’s 
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private health insurance; (4) D&M sent a second letter of protection requesting medical costs be 


submitted to private health insurance and noting Client was responsible in the event of an 


insufficient recovery. Under those circumstances, it is difficult to fathom a genuine issue of 


material fact as to whether Carolina Neurosurgery actually or justifiably relied on the statement. 


Last, there was no special reason to expect Carolina Neurosurgery would rely on the statement 


under the same circumstances.   


 In sum, this Court should affirm summary judgment on negligent misrepresentation 


because the only reasonable inference from the evidence is that Carolina Neurosurgery and Dr. 


Highsmith did not actually or justifiably rely on a statement of opinion about lack of concern of 


coverages when that statement was made and effectively retracted, Dr. Highsmith cannot recall if 


he ever saw it before providing services, and the statement pertained to a future event.  


III. This Court should affirm summary judgment on the SCUTPA claim because there is 
no genuine issue of material fact that Carolina Neurosurgery and D&M were not 
engaged in trade or commerce with each other, and there exist additional sustaining 
grounds to affirm under Rule 220(c), SCACR.  


 
 SCUTPA makes unlawful “unfair or deceptive acts or practices in the conduct of any trade 


or commerce.” S.C. Code Ann. § 39-5-20(a). To state a claim under SCUTPA, a plaintiff must 


show “(1) the defendant engaged in an unfair or deceptive act in the conduct of trade or commerce; 


(2) the unfair or deceptive act affected [the] public interest; and (3) the plaintiff suffered monetary 


or property loss as a result of the defendant's unfair or deceptive act(s).” Health Promotion 


Specialists, LLC, 403 S.C. at 638, 743 S.E.2d at 816 (quoting Wright v. Craft, 372 S.C. 1, 23, 640 


S.E.2d 486, 498 (Ct. App. 2006)).  A “deliberate or intentional breach of a valid contract, without 


more, does not constitute a violation of the Unfair Trade Practices Act.” Columbia E. Assocs. v. 


Bi-Lo, Inc., 299 S.C. 515, 522, 386 S.E.2d 259, 263 (Ct. App. 1989) (affirming trial court dismissal 


of SCUTPA claim based on breach of commercial lease agreement).    
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 The circuit court granted summary judgment on the SCUTPA violation finding Carolina 


Neurosurgery and D&M were not engaged in trade or commerce.  R. p. 59.  Carolina Neurosurgery 


argues it was engaged in trade or commerce and, therefore, the circuit court should not have 


granted summary judgment.  App./Resp. Br. at 27-29.  D&M disagrees.  There was no genuine 


issue of material fact that Carolina Neurosurgery and D&M were not engaged in trade or 


commerce with Carolina Neurosurgery such that D&M would be responsible for Client’s medical 


bills.  Further, there exist additional sustaining grounds to affirm because there are no genuine 


issues of material fact as to the other elements of the SCUTPA claim.  


A. This Court should affirm the circuit court because D&M was not engaged in 
trade or commerce with Carolina Neurosurgery when the allegedly unfair or 
deceptive acts occurred.  


 
 Under the Act, “trade or commerce” includes “the advertising, offering for sale, sale or 


distribution of any services and any property, tangible or intangible, real, personal or mixed, and 


any other article, commodity or thing of value wherever situate.”  S.C. Code Ann. § 39-5-10(b).  


These terms make clear the Act applies “to business and consumer transactions.”  Health 


Promotion Specialists, LLC, 403 S.C. at 638, 743 S.E.2d at 816.  “Furthermore, by its very 


definition, ‘trade or commerce’ involves ‘[e]very business occupation carried on for subsistence 


or profit and involving the elements of bargain and sale, barter, exchange, or traffic.’”  Id. (quoting 


Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)).   


 For example, our supreme court determined in Health Promotion Specialists that the Board 


of Dentistry was not engaged in trade or commerce under the Act when it promulgated a regulation 


because it was not involved in the “advertisement, sale, or distribution of services or property 


within a business context.” 403 S.C. at 639, 743 S.E.2d at 816. The court also discussed how the 


act can apply to professional services, which the regulation governed, but it still was not within 
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the ambit of SCUTPA because it did not involve the sale of those services.  Id. at 639 n.13, 743 


S.E.2d at 816 n.13.   


 Here, D&M was not engaged in trade or commerce with Carolina Neurosurgery in a 


business context when Bennett made the representation about lack of concern about coverage.  


D&M were not selling professional services to Carolina Neurosurgery, the statement was not 


related to the “advertisement, sale, or distribution of services or property” to Carolina 


Neurosurgery.  Carolina Neurosurgery gave nothing to D&M in response to the statement.   


 Carolina Neurosurgery argues the circuit court construed the definition of “trade or 


commerce” too narrowly, and that Carolina Neurosurgery’s provision of medical services to Client 


in response to D&M’s statement was “trade or commerce.”  App./Resp. Br. at 27. However, 


because SCUTPA creates a cause of action and creates liability where none existed at common 


law, the statute must be strictly, i.e., narrowly, construed.  See generally Crosby v. Glasscock 


Trucking Co., 340 S.C. 626, 628, 532 S.E.2d 856, 857 (2000) (strictly construing statute creating 


cause of action for wrongful death of a “person” as against common law principle that tort action 


dies with injured person).  Thus, the circuit court was correct if its application of the statute could 


be considered a narrow construction of “trade or commerce” as applied between Carolina 


Neurosurgery and D&M.  There simply was no “trade or commerce” between Carolina 


Neurosurgery and D&M. In the context of the statement about lack of concern over coverage, 


Carolina Neurosurgery was not providing medical services to D&M, and D&M was not providing 


legal services to Carolina Neurosurgery.  Carolina Neurosurgery cannot claim it was in an 


attorney-client relationship with D&M.   


 Carolina Neurosurgery also relies on Taylor v. Medenica to argue that the provision of any 


services constitutes trade under SCUTPA.  App./Resp. Br. at 28. While this is an accurate 
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statement from Taylor, the provision is taken out of context and significantly expanded beyond 


the clear intent of the legislature.  In Taylor, a medical laboratory performed multiple unnecessary 


tests samples from a cancer patient, charging the patient a significant amount of money. 324 S.C. 


200, 210, 479 S.E.2d 35, 40 (1996).  The medical laboratory argued it was not subject to SCUTPA 


at all because providing laboratory services as a general matter is not trade or commerce.  Id. at 


217, 479 S.E.2d at 44.  The Court noted that providing any service was commerce under the statute 


and, therefore, the medical laboratory was subject to the statute for providing laboratory services 


to the plaintiff.  Id.  In context, this holding has limited application to this case because (1) it was 


a general holding that a business was subject to the statute, and (2) the medical laboratory was 


providing services to the plaintiff for which it charged the plaintiff.  Here, D&M does not argue it 


is not, as a general matter, subject to the statute.  Instead, D&M argues it was not engaged in trade 


or commerce with Carolina Neurosurgery when the statement was made.  Also, because Taylor 


involved laboratory services provided to the plaintiff and for which the laboratory charged the 


plaintiff, it is not applicable to this scenario where D&M did not provide any services to Carolina 


Neurosurgery for which it charged Carolina Neurosurgery.    


 Because there was no genuine issue of material fact that D&M was not engaged in trade or 


commerce with Carolina Neurosurgery when the statement about lack of concern over coverage 


was made, the circuit court appropriately granted summary judgment.  
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B. This Court should affirm summary judgment on SCUTPA on additional 
sustaining grounds that there is no genuine issue of material fact that D&M 
did not know Carolina Neurosurgery’s out-of-network status, the statement 
about coverage was not unfair or deceptive, did not proximately cause 
damage, and the issue affected only the parties involved. 


  
 “Unfair” acts are acts that offend public policy or are immoral, unethical, or oppressive.  


Bessinger v. Bi-Lo, Inc., 366 S.C. 426, 432, 622 S.E.2d 564, 567 (Ct. App. 2005).  “Deceptive” 


acts are acts that have a tendency to deceive. Health Promotion Specialists, LLC, 403 S.C. at 638, 


743 S.E.2d at 816.  


 “The legislature intended in enacting [SCUTPA] to control and eliminate ‘the large scale 


use of unfair and deceptive trade practices within the state of South Carolina.’” Noack Enterprises, 


Inc. v. Country Corner Interiors of Hilton Head Island, Inc., 290 S.C. 475, 477, 351 S.E.2d 347, 


349 (Ct. App. 1986) (quoting Note, Consumer Protection and the Proposed “South Carolina 


Unfair Trade Practices Act,” 22 S.C.L.Rev. 767, 787 (1970)). This is why SCUTPA requires the 


unfair or deceptive act to affect the people of South Carolina.  Id. The purpose of the limitation is 


to circumscribe the “kind of trade or commerce” that can serve as a basis for a SCUTPA claim.  


Id. “An unfair or deceptive act or practice that affects only the parties to a trade or a commercial 


transaction is beyond the act’s embrace . . . .” Id. at 479, 351 S.E.2d at 349-50.  


 Here, Carolina Neurosurgery asserted it is “unfair or deceptive” to “make representations, 


assurances, and promises to a healthcare provider that payments for elective surgical procedures 


to be rendered by the healthcare provider . . . would be paid out of $1,100,000 of liability coverage 


available to the at-fault party who allegedly injured the lawyer’s client when the lawyer and law 


firm did not verify the availability of the insurance coverage before making the representations to 


the healthcare provider.” Carolina Neurosurgery also alleges D&M knew Carolina Neurosurgery 


was an out-of-network provider.  R. p. 978.  Carolina Neurosurgery argues that it was unfair or 
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deceptive “for a lawyer and a law firm to make false representations about email communications 


that never occurred”—referencing the April 29, 2019 email from Bennett to Goodwine and 


alleging Carolina Neurosurgery didn’t receive the email and did not know about it until after the 


surgeries were performed.  Id.    


 The email from Bennett stated, in pertinent part, that they did not know the limits of the 


liability coverage and because Client “carries $100,000.00 in Underinsured Motorist Coverage on 


his at-home policy with Safeco, and there is $1,000,000 in “Occupational Accident Coverage” to 


pay bills and wages under the One Beacon Policy, we are not concerned that there will be enough 


over all coverage to pay the claim.” R. p. 947.  Bennett confirmed this in her testimony and that 


when she mentioned “coverage” she was referring to the policy limits not whether the claim would 


be covered within the policies.  R. p. 1060 (Bennett Depo. at 27:3-14). Hours later that same day, 


once D&M knew Client needed surgery, Bennett informed Goodwine the treatment should be filed 


with private health insurance and it “would be best for everyone involved if we NOT do the 


treatment under an Assignment/Letter of Protection.” R. p. 946.  Goodwine responded “Okay 


thanks for the update.”  


1. The only reasonable inference from the evidence is that D&M did not know 
Carolina Neurosurgery was an out-of-network provider when D&M made 
statements about the other policies.  


 
 There was no genuine issue of material fact that D&M did not know Carolina Neurosurgery 


was out of network with Client’s private health insurance. D&M testified that it did not know 


Carolina Neurosurgery was out-of-network. See R. p. 1038 (D&M Depo. Tr. 48:16-49:7).  There 


is no evidence in the record to establish, or support a reasonable inference, that D&M knew that 


Carolina Neurosurgery was out-of-network at any time before Carolina Neurosurgery stopped 


providing Client medical care.  There is no evidence to show that D&M received Carolina 
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Neurosurgery’s Financial Policy that discusses insurance, but the language does not clearly state 


Carolina Neurosurgery is out of network. See R. pp. 1031-32 (18:14-19:10); R. p. 1034 (24:3-5) 


(“We didn’t know anything between [Client] and Dr. Highsmith.  He went to Dr. Highsmith, and 


they didn’t send us a copy of anything that he filled out.”).  


 Furthermore, knowing it was out of network, Carolina Neurosurgery should have said 


something in response to the Letter of Protection and emails requiring that treatment be provided 


through and billed to Client’s insurer.  See R. p. 1039 (49:10-20).  The fact that D&M made that 


request shows that it did not know Carolina Neurosurgery was out-of-network and assumed the 


opposite. Carolina Neurosurgery did not correct that misunderstanding.  In fact, Carolina 


Neurosurgery responded and agreed to abide by the request to bill Client’s health insurer when she 


said “Okay.” Thus, contrary to Carolina Neurosurgery’s allegation, there is no evidence to 


establish that D&M knew at the time of the statements about coverage that Carolina Neurosurgery 


was out-of-network. 


2. Carolina Neurosurgery’s allegations of the “unfair or deceptive” act are 
unsupported by the evidence.   


 
 Carolina Neurosurgery alleged it was unfair or deceptive to “make representations, 


assurances, and promises to a healthcare provider that payments for elective surgical procedures 


to be rendered by the healthcare provider . . . would be paid out of $1,100,000 of liability coverage 


available to the at-fault party.” R. p. 978.  The only reasonable inference from the evidence is that 


D&M never represented, promised or assured that Carolina Neurosurgery would be paid out of 


“$1,100,000 of liability coverage available to the at-fault party.”   


 Bennett explained that the at-fault party had North Carolina auto insurance, and would not 


release the limits without a medical authorization that they were not willing to provide. R. p. 947.  


Thus, D&M did not know what liability insurance was available to the at-fault party.  Moreover, 
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Bennett explained that Client had a UIM policy and an Occupational Accident Coverage policy.  


This was not liability coverage available to the at-fault party.  In fact, the policy names imply 


certain preconditions to coverage that Carolina Neurosurgery was unaware of at the time.  Carolina 


Neurosurgery could not have known if the $100,000 in underinsured motorist coverage applied, 


because no one at the time knew if the at-fault party was underinsured.  Further, the name of the 


One Beacon policy—Occupational Accident Coverage—implies that the accident would need to 


occur within Client’s occupation, which Carolina Neurosurgery was unaware of at the time. 


Essentially, Bennett never made any representation, promise, or assurance that Carolina 


Neurosurgery’s yet-to-be-incurred medical charges would be paid out of those policies.  Instead, 


she expressed that they were not concerned about there being enough overall coverage to cover 


the claim based on the limits of those policies.  This is not tantamount to an assurance, promise, 


or representation that Carolina Neurosurgery’s medical bills would be paid out of those amounts.   


 Accordingly, the unfair or deceptive act on which Carolina Neurosurgery relies is a 


mischaracterization of the statements by Bennett, unsupported by any evidence or reasonable 


inferences therefrom. Therefore, this Court should affirm on this additional sustaining ground. 


3. There is no evidence or reasonable inferences from evidence to establish 
D&M’s statements about coverage were unfair or deceptive.  


 
 The references to coverage cannot be an unfair or deceptive act because the statement, 


when made, was accurate. Goodwine asked Bennett in general what the “limits” were for Client.  


R. p. 947.  Bennett stated that Client “carried” a policy with Safeco with $100,000 in UIM and 


One Beacon Policy for “Occupational Accident Coverage” for $1,000,000.  That was a truthful 


statement of the limits of those policies, and remains true. See R. p. 1040 (50:3-7).  Client had 


those policies in effect when Bennett told Goodwine.  In addition, Bennett mentioned that they 


were “not concerned that there will be enough overall coverage to pay the claim.” Again, this 
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statement was true at the time made and only a representation about their concern about coverage.  


Because they were true when made, it is hard to fathom how it could constitute unfair or deceptive 


practice.   


 Even though Bennett said they were “not concerned,” she followed up that same day after 


she found out that Client needed surgery, explaining to Carolina Neurosurgery’s employee that all 


of Client’s surgical treatment was to be filed with his private health insurance company, and that 


the treatment should not proceed under an assignment or Letter of Protection.  As D&M testified, 


this shows they were concerned about coverage.  See R. p. 1043 (53:2-17).  Thus, Carolina 


Neurosurgery knew after any statements about policies, that it was to process payment through the 


private health insurer—not the UIM policy or occupational policy limits. Also, Carolina 


Neurosurgery’s employee did not bat an eye at the request for it to submit claims to health 


insurance, instead agreeing to do so when Goodwine said “Okay thanks for the update.”  


 Also, after Bennett informed Goodwine about the Safeco and One Beacon policies, the 


Letter of Protection explained what would occur in the event of an insufficient recovery—Client 


would be responsible. The reference to “insufficient recovery” is directly contrary to Carolina 


Neurosurgery’s belief forming the basis for the SCUTPA claim—the belief there would be a 


sufficient recovery on the policies mentioned to pay the claim.  Dr. Highsmith agreed the letter 


outlined who would be responsible in the event of an insufficient recovery—the Client and not 


D&M. R. pp. 1018-19 (74:23-75:8). 


 Last, it is ridiculous to continue to assert the statement about coverage is “unfair or 


deceptive” when Carolina Neurosurgery submitted its bills to One Beacon’s successor during this 


litigation and the successor attempted to pay something for each one of Carolina Neurosurgery’s 


services.  R. pp. 1049-56; R. p. 1057; R. p. 951.  The explanation of benefits sent Carolina 
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Neurosurgery expressly noted on every page that Client “is covered under an Occupational 


Accident Policy” and identified how much was being paid towards every one of the services 


Carolina Neurosurgery rendered Client.  


 Because the general references to other policies were true at the time, Bennett notified 


Carolina Neurosurgery it should seek payment for its surgical services from Client’s health insurer, 


the subsequent letter informed Carolina Neurosurgery of the possibility of an insufficient recovery, 


and One Beacon’s successor eventually found Client was covered under the $1,000,000 policy, 


the statements about the other policies were not unfair or deceptive, and this Court should affirm 


summary judgment on these additional sustaining grounds.  


4. D&M’s statement about coverage did not cause an ascertainable loss of 
money or property.  


 
 In order to recover actual damages under SCUTPA, the plaintiff must establish that the 


damages are the “natural and proximate result of deceptive conduct.” Wright v. Craft, 372 S.C. 1, 


24, 640 S.E.2d 486, 499 (Ct. App. 2006); see Collins Holding Corp. v. Defibaugh, 373 S.E.2d at 


446, 451, 646 S.E.2d 147, 150 (Ct. App. 2007) (finding the trial court erred in finding for plaintiff 


on SCUTPA claim because plaintiff did not establish the deceptive act (reflexive payout on gaming 


machines) was the cause of the plaintiff’s machines earning less money).  Causation is a question 


for the court, not the jury, when the evidence supports only one reasonable inference there was no 


causation.  See Hurd v. Williamsburg Cnty., 353 S.C. 596, 613-14, 579 S.E.2d 136, 145 (Ct. App. 


2003).  


 There is no genuine issue of material fact that the statement about coverage did not cause 


Carolina Neurosurgery any damages.  Carolina Neurosurgery has a financial policy that says the 


patient is responsible for the bill and Dr. Highsmith relies on that financial policy.  R. p. 987 


(15:16-18).  In addition, Dr. Highsmith testified that coverages do not affect his treatment 
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recommendation.  He stated that “if it’s an elective surgery, [he] is not going to put someone 


through a huge bill if there’s supposed coverage that doesn’t exist.”  But Dr. Highsmith testified 


that the Client needed the surgery.  See R. pp. 1026-27 (104:6-105:5).  He also testified that, in a 


situation where a patient needs surgery and he doesn’t know anything about what insurance 


coverage is, he would still provide the surgery.  R. pp. 1010-11(66:22-67:1).  


 Moreover, Dr. Highsmith testified that he did not know whether he saw the email from 


Bennett referencing insurance policies prior to providing services to Client, and further that the 


substance of the emails about coverage were not relevant to Client’s medical care.  See R. pp. 


1013-14 (69:14-70:3).   


 The only reasonable inference from the evidence above is that Carolina Neurosurgery did 


not rely on statements about insurance coverage from Bennett to provide medical care to Client.  


If he did not rely on those statements, those statements could not have proximately caused him 


damages, i.e., caused Carolina Neurosurgery to render medical services it thought would be 


covered by insurance that supposedly were not covered.   


 Also underlying Carolina Neurosurgery’s SCUTPA claim is the allegation that it was 


unfair or deceptive to represent D&M sent an email to Carolina Neurosurgery that Carolina 


Neurosurgery did not receive—referring to the April 29, 2019 email wherein Bennett mentions 


issues with coverage. Carolina Neurosurgery refers to it as the “false email.”  However, this 


allegedly “unfair or deceptive” act cannot have proximately caused Carolina Neurosurgery any 


monetary loss because, according to its own allegations Carolina Neurosurgery had already treated 


Client and incurred medical costs.  R. pp. 889-90, ¶¶ 18-28 (noting Carolina Neurosurgery 


received the “false email” after the second surgery, and that occurred after Carolina Neurosurgery 


had already incurred $125,409.25 in medical costs through December 20, 2019).  If the 
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representations about the April 29, 2019 email being sent occurred after Carolina Neurosurgery 


had already provided the services, i.e., the damages it is claiming in this lawsuit, then it cannot 


have caused Carolina Neurosurgery to provide those services and incur costs.  Therefore, Carolina 


Neurosurgery cannot prove the representations about the April 29, 2019 email proximately caused 


an ascertainable loss of money.  


 Without a reasonable inference to support causation, Carolina Neurosurgery’s claim for 


SCUTPA fails, and this Court should affirm summary judgment on this additional sustaining 


ground.   


5. The allegedly unfair and deceptive acts affected only the parties involved, 
not the public interest. 


 
 “To be actionable under the UTPA, an unfair or deceptive practice or act must adversely 


affect the public interest.” Jefferies v. Phillips, 316 S.C. 523, 527, 451 S.E.2d 21, 23 (Ct. App. 


1994). “Therefore, conduct [that] only affects the parties to the transaction provides no basis for a 


UTPA claim.” Id.  “The act is not available to redress a private wrong . . . .” Columbia East Assoc. 


v. Bi-Lo, Inc., 299 S.C. 515, 386 S.E.2d 259 (Ct. App. 1989).  


 The plaintiff must prove the impact on public interest based on specific facts, without 


which the court would be left to speculate on the public impact and that will not support a SCUTPA 


claim.  Jeffries, 316 S.C. at 527, 451 S.E.2d at 23.  The court must analyze each case and determine 


whether the wrongful conduct impacts the public, either through circumstances of the transaction 


or by evidence of similar acts.  Id. at 529, 451 S.E.2d at 23. 


 “In the course of human endeavor, every action has some potential for repetition.  The mere 


proof that the actor is still alive and engaged in the same business is not sufficient to establish this 


element.”  Id., 451 S.E.2d at 24 (finding there was no evidence of similar acts or facts to establish 
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the conduct has potential for repetition in claim that a contractor overcharged for termite repair 


work, even though there were allegations the contractor might pad other bills).   


 Carolina Neurosurgery wants to use SCUTPA to redress a private wrong where only parties 


involved are impacted. Carolina Neurosurgery alleged a violation occurred when Bennett made 


“representations, assurances, and promises to a healthcare provider that payments for elective 


surgical procedures to be rendered by the healthcare provider . . . would be paid out of $1,100,000 


of liability coverage available to the at-fault party.” R. p. 978.  The circumstances of this 


“transaction” establishes that it affected only the parties.  The statement was in response to 


Carolina Neurosurgery’s solicitation about Client’s “limits,” was based on the Client’s case, his 


need for medical care, and what insurance policies the Client had.  The circumstances are unique, 


entirely dependent on the facts of this matter.  Therefore, there is no potential impact on the public 


interest.  


 Further, there is no evidence in this case that D&M made similar statements in other cases 


before Client’s case and treatment.  Therefore, there is no affect on the public interest based on 


previous similar acts.   


 Importantly, the deposition testimony and any allegations about D&M sending similar 


letters of protection in previous cases cannot be used to establish an impact on the public interest 


because Carolina Neurosurgery is relying on statements about insurance coverage to make its 


claim. Just because D&M continues to exist and practice law representing injured plaintiffs, is not 


sufficient to show that any conduct could be repeated. The only parties affected are the parties 


involved, and there is no evidence or reasonable inference from the evidence to create a genuine 


issue of material fact that Defendants’ conduct could impact the public interest. Accordingly, this 


Court should affirm summary judgment on this additional sustaining ground. 
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CONCLUSION 


 For the foregoing reasons, this Court should affirm the circuit court’s grant of summary 


judgment to D&M. 


 This 12th day of May, 2026.  
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STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL 


I. Did the Circuit Court err in refusing to make findings of fact or conclusions of law on the 
motion for sanctions when the Act’s language is mandatory on what the Court must 
consider and findings facilitate the appellate review? 
 


II. Did the Circuit Court err in denying sanctions, and should this Court award D&M’s 
requested sanctions, when Carolina Neurosurgery advanced frivolous claims no reasonable 
attorney would believe were warranted, changed allegations to delay the case and avoid 
detrimental evidence, and the claims were essentially found meritless?  
 


III. If this Court reverses either the order granting summary judgment or the order granting the 
motion to dismiss, should this Court also reverse the lower court’s order denying D&M’s 
motion to strike an amended pleading when that pleading was filed without consent or 
leave of court? 
 


STATEMENT OF THE CASE 


 For nearly four years, Appellant/Respondent Carolina Neurosurgery, a medical practice 


owned and operated by Jason Highsmith, M.D., has pursued numerous baseless claims trying to 


force a law firm and lawyer to pay for a shared client’s medical costs totaling more than $125,000.  


Carolina Neurosurgery also sued the client—who an attorney in Respondents/Appellants’ office 


represented pro bono—abandoning that case on the eve of trial and then asserting as damages 


against the law firm and lawyer Carolina Neurosurgery’s approximate $90,000 of attorney’s fees 


incurred in its failed suit against the client.  


 Thankfully, the lower courts realized the claims were without merit, dismissing the 


majority on motion to dismiss and the remainder at summary judgment on the most basic aspects.  


Nevertheless, Respondents/Appellants were required to defend themselves and incurred over 


$100,000 in attorney’s fees and costs.  Carolina Neurosurgery should have been made to pay those 


costs for pursuing frivolous claims under Rule 11, SCRCP, and Section 15-36-10 of the South 


Carolina Code, but the circuit court denied the request without any findings or an opposing 
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response. This Court should reverse the circuit court, find its own facts, and award sanctions 


against Carolina Neurosurgery. 


STATEMENT OF FACTS 


 Client was injured in a car accident on December 14, 2018. Shortly thereafter, he retained 


attorney Mike Maucher and the law firm DeLuca & Maucher (collectively, D&M) to pursue claims 


against the at-fault driver. Before the accident, Client was a patient of Dr. Highsmith. Client chose 


to return to Dr. Highsmith to treat the injuries he sustained in the car accident.   


 At the behest of Carolina Neurosurgery, D&M sent Carolina Neurosurgery a letter of 


protection on December 20, 2018, that stated:  


Please accept this correspondence as our Law Firm’s agreement to 
protect any claim which you may have out of any settlement 
proceeds we may receive arising out of the incident referred to 
above.  The above-named individual has been informed that, in the 
event of insufficient recovery, he remains personally responsible for 
your outstanding balance.  
 


R. p. 1111.  


 Dr. Highsmith began treating Client for the car-accident injuries on January 2, 2019. R. p. 


1113. On January 3, 2019, Client executed Carolina Neurosurgery’s Financial Policy.  R. p. 1114.  


Under the section entitled “If you have insurance,” the Financial Policy provides that Carolina 


Neurosurgery “will file with [the patient’s] primary insurance.”  R. p. 1114.  The Financial Policy 


also provides that the patient may be responsible for all of part of the balance not paid by the 


insurance company.  R. p. 1114.  At the time, Client had primary health insurance through Blue 


Cross/Blue Shield. R. p. 1119. 


 On January 21, 2019, Tina Bennett, a paralegal with D&M, responded to an inquiry from 


Kiara Goodwine, Carolina Neurosurgery’s employee, regarding the “limits” for Client, explaining 


the at-fault carrier was from North Carolina and would not disclose policy limits without a medical 
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authorization, and they were unable to discover how much liability coverage the at-fault driver 


had.  R. p. 1116.  However, Bennett informed Goodwine that Client had $100,000 in UIM 


coverage on a Safeco Policy and carried $1,000,000 in “Occupational Accident Coverage” on a 


One Beacon policy.  R. p. 1116.  


 Hours later the same day, Bennett emailed Goodwine and explained Client advised her that 


he required surgery.  R. p. 1115.  As a result, Bennett requested all of Client’s treatment be filed 


with his private health insurance company.  Further, that it “would be best for everyone involved 


if we NOT do the treatment under an Assignment/Letter of Protection.” R. p. 1115.  Goodwine 


responded, “Okay thanks for the update.”  R. p. 1115.  


 On March 7, 2019, D&M sent a revised Letter of Protection to Carolina Neurosurgery, 


stating:  


Please accept this correspondence as our Law Firm’s agreement to 
protect any portion of your bill not paid by private health insurance 
out of any settlement proceeds we may receive arising out of the 
incident referred to above.  The above-named individual has been 
informed that, in the event of insufficient recovery, he remains 
personally responsible for your outstanding balance.  
 


R. p. 1118.  That same day, Client completed a Health Insurance Verification form for his 


upcoming surgery, providing Carolina Neurosurgery with his BlueCross/BlueShield insurance 


information and the document was signed by Goodwine. R. p. 1119.   


 Dr. Highsmith performed Client’s first surgery on March 15, 2019 (First Surgery) and 


charged Client $58,697.41. R. p. 1113.  For the First Surgery, Carolina Neurosurgery did not 


submit any bills to BlueCross/BlueShield, despite the language in the Letter of Protection and 


Client providing his insurance information.  R. p. 1121. 


 As Client’s personal injury case developed, it was determined that: (1) the at-fault driver 


did not have sufficient insurance coverage to fully cover Client’s medical treatment; (2) one of 
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Client’s other additional policies was inapplicable; and (3) the other additional policy was subject 


to subrogation and only applicable after Client’s primary private health insurance had been 


exhausted.   


 On April 29, 2019, D&M notified Carolina Neurosurgery via email of the foregoing issues, 


stating:  


Because the at-fault party only had $30,000.00 and [Client’s] 
Underinsured Motorist Coverage does not apply, ALL of the 
treatment [Client] has received (and will continue to receive) 
must be filed under his private health insurance.  We cannot 
honor anymore treatment under a Letter of Protection.  Please note 
[Client] file accordingly.   


 
R. p. 1120. (emphasis in original).   


 On May 2, 2019, Dr. Highsmith performed additional surgery on Client, charging him an 


additional $62,451.87 (Second Surgery).  R. p. 1113.  In total, Carolina Neurosurgery charged 


Client $125,409.28.  R. p. 1113.  Despite receiving explicit instructions regarding claim 


submission and payment on several occasions prior to both surgeries, Carolina Neurosurgery did 


not file claims with Client’s private health insurance. On January 3, 2020, Bennett wrote Goodwine 


and reminded her of the Letters of Protection and that it appeared Client’s health insurance did not 


pay any of Carolina Neurosurgery’s bills.  R. p. 1121.  Bennett explained the recovery, being only 


$30,000, was insufficient to pay the medical bills and they needed to discuss how to allocate that 


amount amongst everyone. R. p. 1121.    


 Because Client has been unable to pay for Carolina Neurosurgery’s services, Carolina 


Neurosurgery initiated a debt collection action against him on May 21, 2021.1  But Carolina 


Neurosurgery simultaneously demanded D&M pay for Client’s medical bills.  D&M attempted to 


 
1 Carolina Neurosurgery and Orthopedics, Inc. v. Demaskey, 2021-CP-08-01088.   
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tender payment to Carolina Neurosurgery out of the settlement proceeds they received, and 


Carolina Neurosurgery refused it.  R. p. 1121. 


 Lawsuit 


 Carolina Neurosurgery sued D&M on July 22, 2021, asserting claims for (1) breach of 


contract; (2) breach of contract accompanied by a fraudulent act; (3) violation of the S.C. Unfair 


Trade Practice Act; (4) fraud; (5) constructive fraud; (6) unjust enrichment; and (7) negligence.  


 D&M moved to dismiss Carolina Neurosurgery’s claims, which was granted in part, and 


the only remaining claims were for (1) breach of contract and (2) violation of the SC Unfair Trade 


Practice Act.  R. pp. 1122. That order made numerous findings of fact and conclusions of law that 


Carolina Neurosurgery opted not to immediately appeal.  R. pp. 1122-37.  After significant written 


discovery and multiple depositions, D&M moved for summary judgment on August 22, 2023, 


asking the court to grant judgment based on the pleadings and discovery up to that date.  R. p. 175. 


 Two weeks later, in an obvious effort to avoid summary judgment, Carolina Neurosurgery 


moved to amend the complaint to change the theories of recovery and add two claims: negligent 


misrepresentation and promissory estoppel.  R. p. 177.  Carolina Neurosurgery asked the court to 


approve it filing a specific proposed amended complaint.  R. p. 177.  Over D&M’s objections, the 


court granted leave to amend. R. p. 306; R. p. 35.  Rather than filing the proposed amended 


complaint, however, Carolina Neurosurgery filed an altered version from what the court approved 


that meaningfully changed the allegations. R. p. 653. D&M raised the error to Carolina 


Neurosurgery’s counsel, who withdrew the improperly filed amended complaint and filed the one 


the court authorized. R. pp. 662-76.  But in violation of Rule 15, Carolina Neurosurgery filed a 


second amended complaint with the changed allegations. R. p. 677.  D&M moved to strike the 


pleading, which the court declined without explanation. R. p. 37.   
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 Notably, despite amending the complaint multiple times, Carolina Neurosurgery always 


maintained that representations about the One Beacon coverage were false.  However, in July 


2023, Carolina Neurosurgery submitted Clients’ full medical bills to One Beacon for payment.  R. 


p. 1218.  That same month, One Beacon issued an Explanation of Benefits explicitly stating that 


the Client was covered under the policy, and issued a check to Carolina Neurosurgery paying a 


sum for each of the services Carolina Neurosurgery rendered Client, albeit far less than the total 


medical bills.  R. pp. 1218-26.  Carolina Neurosurgery continued to allege D&M falsely 


represented Client was covered under the One Beacon policy even after One Beacon sent its 


Explanation of Benefits and check.  


 Because Carolina Neurosurgery’s allegations changed throughout litigation, D&M had to 


change their motion for summary judgment three times before the court ruled on the motion, the 


last of which was filed March 25, 2025.  After a hearing, Judge Salvini granted D&M summary 


judgment and dismissed Carolina Neurosurgery’s claims by formal order on May 2, 2025. R. pp. 


1139-58. 


 Importantly, the court found that many of Carolina Neurosurgery’s allegations were 


preempted by the court’s prior order granting D&M’s motion to dismiss, that there was no contract 


between Carolina Neurosurgery and D&M whereby D&M would be obligated to pay Client’s 


medical bills, and that D&M were not engaged in trade or commerce with Carolina Neurosurgery 


to sustain a SCUTPA claim.  R. pp. 1148-53. 


 Considering Carolina Neurosurgery’s meritless and shifting allegations through litigation 


and the findings in the court’s orders on the motion to dismiss and motion for summary judgment, 


D&M moved for sanctions under section 15-36-10 of the South Carolina Code and Rule 11, 


SCRCP, asking the court order Carolina Neurosurgery to pay D&M’s $114,757.50 in attorney’s 
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fees and cost.  R. p. 1089.  Carolina Neurosurgery did not respond to the motion and the court did 


not hold a hearing.  Yet the court denied the motion.  R. p. 75.  D&M asked the court to reconsider, 


hold a hearing, and order sanctions.  R. p. 1252.  Carolina Neurosurgery replied to the motion for 


reconsideration and the court denied the motion.  R. p. 1259; R. p. 80.  D&M timely appealed the 


rulings.  R. p. 1268. 


STANDARD OF REVIEW 


 The decision to impose sanctions under the Frivolous Civil Proceedings Sanctions Act (the 


Act) and under Rule 11, SCRCP, sounds in equity.  Site Prep, L.L.C. v. Atl. Coast Builders & 


Contractors, L.L.C., 394 S.C. 97, 104, 713 S.E.2d 650, 653 (Ct. App. 2011).  “In an action in 


equity tried by the judge alone, the appellate court has jurisdiction to find facts in accordance with 


its own view of the preponderance of the evidence.” Id.  If the appellate court agrees with the lower 


court’s findings of fact, it reviews the decision for an abuse of discretion and the decision on 


sanctions will not be disturbed unless controlled by an error of law or unsupported factual findings. 


Id., 713 S.E.2d at 654.  


 A court’s decision on a motion to strike will not be reversed on appeal unless there was an 


abuse of discretion or an error of law.  See Robinson v. Code, 384 S.C. 582, 585, 682 S.E.2d 495, 


496 (Ct. App. 2009).  A failure to exercise discretion is an abuse of discretion.  Sellers v. Nicholls, 


432 S.C. 101, 114, 851 S.E.2d 54, 60 (Ct. App. 2020); see Fontaine v. Peitz, 291 S.C. 536, 538, 


354 S.E.2d 565, 566 (1987) (“When the trial judge is vested with discretion, but his ruling reveals 


no discretion was, in fact, exercised, an error of law has occurred.”).   
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ARGUMENT  


I. This Court should find the circuit court erred in refusing to make findings of fact and 
conclusions of law when deciding the motion for sanctions because the Act’s language 
is mandatory and findings and conclusions ensure the court of appeals can perform 
its review function.  


 
 A statute using clear and unambiguous language need not be interpreted, but must be 


applied according to its literal meaning and the court shall not impose another meaning.  Collins 


v. Doe, 352 S.C. 462, 465-66, 574 S.E.2d 739, 740-41 (2002).  A statute using terms like “shall” 


and “must” imposes a mandatory requirement.  See id. at 470, 574 S.E.2d at 743 (finding section 


38-77-170’s use of “must” in multiple sentences imposed a mandatory requirement the plaintiff 


file a sufficient witness affidavit); see also Johnston v. S.C. Dep't of Lab., Licensing, & Regul., 


365 S.C. 293, 296, 617 S.E.2d 363, 364 (2005) (finding the statute stating the board of real estate 


appraisers “shall render a decision and shall serve notice, in writing within thirty days, of the 


board’s decision” required the board to serve notice of its decision within thirty days of its ruling).  


 Here, the Act uses mandatory language outlining that the court “shall proceed to determine 


if the claim or defense frivolous” and, when making that determination, “shall take into account” 


seven factors. S.C. Code Ann. § 15-36-10(C)(1) & (E).  Considering the mandatory language 


outlining specific factors and requiring the court to “proceed to determine”, it follows that the court 


should be required to outline its findings of facts and conclusions of law on motions under the Act.  


Without the hearing, it is difficult to discern if the court actually considered whether a claim or 


defense was frivolous, or the mandatory seven factors.  The court’s order does not describe the 


court’s reasoning, stating “After reviewing the motion and the record, the Court declines to hold a 


hearing. Defendants’ Motion for Sanctions is denied.”  R. p. 68.  


 Admittedly, the Act states that it “shall not alter the South Carolina Rules of Civil 


Procedure.” S.C. Code Ann. § 15-36-10(I). And Rule 52(a) states that courts are not required to 
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issue findings of fact or conclusions of law on most motions.  See Rule 52(a), SCRCP.  However, 


the Act and Rule 52(a) should not be read to absolve the circuit court of failing to make findings 


of fact and conclusions of law because (1) the language of the Act conflicts with Rule 52(a), and 


(2) requiring findings of fact and conclusions of law facilitates appellate review.  


 First, the language of Rule 52(a) and the Act conflict on “findings.”  Rule 52(a) states 


findings are not required for decisions on motions, i.e., regardless of whether that decision grants 


or denies the motion.  The Act does not explicitly state the court must make findings of fact or 


conclusions of law in making a decision. However, the Act does state that if the court imposes 


sanctions on an attorney, “the court shall report its findings to the South Carolina Commission on 


Lawyer Conduct.” S.C. Code Ann. § 15-36-10(H).  The Act, therefore, imposes a requirement of 


written findings if sanctions are awarded against an attorney.  If Rule 52(a)’s plain language is 


applied, then it conflicts with the Act because Rule 52(a) does not require findings if a decision 


grants a motion, but the Act does require findings if the court grants a motion for sanctions against 


an attorney.  This conflict must be resolved in favor of the more specific language of the Act.   


 But further, the court should be required to make findings when denying a motion under 


the Act.  An unequal findings requirement dependent on the decision encourages courts to make 


the decision that is less burdensome on the court.  If applied in this scenario, that encourages courts 


to deny motions for sanctions because they would be permitted to do so without a hearing and 


without preparing a detailed order, where to grant sanctions would require a detailed order.   


 Second, the standard of review for decisions on sanctions presupposes a circuit court 


making findings. See Site Prep, L.L.C., 394 S.C. at 104, 713 S.E.2d at 654 (stating the court 


reviews a decision on sanctions for an abuse of discretion if it agrees with the circuit court’s 


findings). In fact, because decisions on sanctions are equitable, the South Carolina Constitution 
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likewise presupposes findings of fact and law by the circuit court to facilitate review.  See S.C. 


Const. art. V, § 5 (“The Court shall have appellate jurisdiction only in cases of equity, and in such 


appeals they shall review the findings of fact as well as the law. . . .”).  On appeal of a decision 


denying sanctions without any findings, there is functionally no “review” for the appellate court 


to conduct without speculating on the circuit court’s reasoning.   


 Moreover, our courts generally agree that it is better practice, and more common, for circuit 


courts to articulate findings and conclusions, which is better for the judicial process.  See Woodson 


v. DLI Properties, LLC, 406 S.C. 517, 527, 753 S.E.2d 428, 433 (2014).  This policy is reflected 


in Rule 52(a)’s requirement of findings and conclusions in “actions tried upon the facts without a 


jury”, and courts holding under that requirement that findings must be must be sufficient “to ensure 


the law is faithfully executed below.”  See Church v. McGee, 391 S.C. 334, 346, 705 S.E.2d 481, 


487 (Ct. App. 2011) (quoting In re Treatment of Luckabaugh, 351 S.C. 122, 133, 568 S.E.2d 338, 


343 (2002)).  Therefore, requiring findings of fact and conclusions of law for equitable decisions 


on motions for sanctions facilitates the appellate process, comports with the State’s Constitution, 


and is the better practice for circuit courts.  


 In sum, this Court should determine that findings of fact and conclusions of law are 


required on decisions on motions for sanctions under the Act because the Act requires the court to 


consider specific factors, requires findings if sanctions are awarded against an attorney contrary to 


straightforward application of Rule 52(a), and findings of fact and conclusions of law align with 


the constitutionally-based review standard presupposing the circuit court making findings.   


 Ultimately, given the applicable standard of review and despite the circuit court erring on 


failing to make findings, this Court should rule on the issue for the benefit of the bench and bar 


without remanding, and proceed to find its own facts out of judicial efficiency. 
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II. This Court should find its own facts and award as a sanction D&M’s reasonable 
attorney’s fees and costs because the preponderance of the evidence establishes that 
at multiple stages of this litigation Carolina Neurosurgery advanced frivolous claims, 
tried to change allegations to bypass relevant testimony and documents to prolong 
litigation, and its ultimate claims were found lacking on basic elements.  


 
 As a threshold matter, this Court should find that Carolina Neurosurgery waived contesting 


the motion for sanctions under the Act.  “Waiver is a voluntary and intentional abandonment or 


relinquishment of a known right.” Skipper v. Perrone, 382 S.C. 53, 62, 674 S.E.2d 510, 514 (Ct. 


App. 2009).  “It may be expressed or implied by a party’s conduct.” Id.  Litigants are charged with 


knowledge of the law.  See Labruce v. City of N. Charleston, 268 S.C. 465, 467, 234 S.E.2d 866, 


867 (1977).  Here, the Act is clear that after receiving notice of allegations the party’s conduct that 


violates the Act, the person accused has 30 days within which to respond: 


(D) A person is entitled to notice and an opportunity to respond before the 
imposition of sanctions pursuant to the provisions of this section. A court or party 
proposing a sanction pursuant to this section shall notify the court and all parties 
of the conduct constituting a violation of the provisions of this section and 
explain the basis for the potential sanction imposed. Upon notification, the 
attorney, party, or pro se litigant who allegedly violated subsection (A)(4) has 
thirty days to respond to the allegations as that person considers appropriate 
including, but not limited to, by filing a motion to withdraw the pleading, motion, 
document, or argument or by offering an explanation of mitigation. 
 


S.C. Code Ann. § 15-36-10(D) (emphases added).  Carolina Neurosurgery was notified of the 


conduct constituting a violation and the basis for the sanction when D&M filed its motion for 


sanctions on May 12, 2025.  R. p. 1089. Under the terms of the statute, Carolina Neurosurgery had 


until June 11, 2025, to respond.  Carolina Neurosurgery did not respond to the motion within 30 


days, and the Court denied the motion on June 18, 2025.  R. p. 68. By not responding and 


presumably knowing of the right to respond within 30 days, Carolina Neurosurgery waived its 


right to respond to the Motion for Sanctions.  Accordingly, even without a hearing, the circuit court 
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should have found that Carolina Neurosurgery’s conduct as detailed in the motion for sanctions 


violated the Act, awarding D&M the relief requested in the motion.   


 Even if the failure to respond to the motion for sanctions is not a waiver, this Court should 


not consider the arguments Carolina Neurosurgery raised in response to D&M’s motion for 


reconsideration of the June 18, 2025 Order.  A party cannot use Rule 59(e) as vehicle to submit 


evidence/arguments to a court that the court did not consider when ruling on the motion that is 


being asked to be reconsidered.  See Commercial Credit Loans, Inc. v. Riddle, 334 S.C. 176, 186, 


512 S.E.2d 123, 129 (Ct. App. 1999); see also Spreeuw v. Barker, 385 S.C. 45, 68-69, 682 S.E.2d 


843, 855 (Ct. App. 2009) (finding a financial form attached to a Rule 59(e) motion and not 


previously submitted could not be considered on appeal). Carolina Neurosurgery did not offer any 


mitigating arguments or evidence in response to the motion for sanctions, but instead responded 


to the motion to reconsider the order denying the motion for sanctions.  Under our preservation 


rules, it would be improper for this Court to consider that response when reviewing the circuit 


court’s order denying sanctions.  This is especially true because the Act requires when ruling on a 


motion for sanctions that the circuit court consider the response from the party against whom 


sanctions are requested.  S.C. Code Ann. § 15-36-10(E)(6).  Thus, at the very least, this Court 


should not consider whatever response Carolina Neurosurgery submitted in opposition to the 


request for sanctions when finding its own facts. 


 Turning to the merits, sanctions should be awarded because the preponderance of the 


evidence shows Carolina Neurosurgery advanced frivolous claims and arguments, attempted to 


change allegations to bypass relevant evidence and unnecessarily prolong litigation, and no 


reasonable attorney would believe there were grounds for such arguments.  
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 After summary judgment, “upon motion of the prevailing party, the court shall proceed to 


determine if the claim or defense was frivolous.” S.C. Code Ann. § 15-36-10(C)(1). An attorney 


or party must be sanctioned for a frivolous claim if the court finds that attorney or party did not 


comply with any of the following conditions:  


(a) a reasonable attorney in the same circumstances would believe 
that under the facts, his claim or defense was clearly not warranted 
under existing law and that a good faith or reasonable argument did 
not exist for the extension, modification, or reversal of existing law; 
 
. . . . 
 
(c) a reasonable attorney in the same circumstances would believe 
that the case or defense was frivolous as not reasonably founded in 
fact or was interposed merely for delay, or was merely brought for 
a purpose other than securing proper discovery, joinder of proposed 
parties, or adjudication of the claim or defense upon which the 
proceedings are based. 


 
§ 15-36-10(C)(1)(a) & (c). Under Rule 11(a), SCRCP, when a party signs a pleading, motion or 


other paper, the signature is a certificate that he has read it and “to the best of his knowledge, 


information and belief, there is a good ground to support it.” When something is signed in violation 


of the rule, the court “may impose upon the person who signed it, a represented party, or both, an 


appropriate sanction, which may include an order to pay the other party” a reasonable attorney’s 


fee.  Rule 11(a), SCRCP.  Also relevant, a verification is a sworn written statement that the party 


signing it swears “the facts stated to be true of his own knowledge, except to those matters stated 


on information or belief.”  Rule 11(c), SCRCP.  Nevertheless, the “criteria for Rule 11 sanctions 


are essentially the same as those for sanctions under the” Act.  Father v. S.C. Dep’t of Soc. Servs., 


345 S.C. 57, 72, 545 S.E.2d 523, 531 (Ct. App. 2001). 


 When determining whether a party or attorney violated the Act, the court must consider: 


(1) the number of parties;  
(2) the complexity of the claims and defenses;  
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(3) the length of time available to the attorney, party, or pro se 
litigant to investigate and conduct discovery for alleged violations 
of the provisions of subsection (A)(4); 
(4) information disclosed or undisclosed to the attorney, party, or 
pro se litigant through discovery and adequate investigation; 
(5) previous violations of the provisions of this section; 
(6) the response, if any, of the attorney, party, or pro se litigant to 
the allegation that he violated the provisions of this section; and 
(7) other factors the court considers just, equitable, or appropriate 
under the circumstances. 


 
S.C. Code Ann. § 15-36-10(E)(1)-(7); see Holmes v. East Cooper Community Hosp., Inc., 408 


S.C. 138, 166, 758 S.E.2d 483, 498 (2014) (citing the Act and outlining the factors relevant to 


determining sanctions).  


 Pursuant to these above factors, sanctions are warranted against Carolina Neurosurgery.  


D&M addresses the general factors first, then specific instances of conduct that violated the Act 


and Rule 11.   


 For (1), this case had only three parties, and two of those were a law firm and attorney who 


are functional equivalents (D&M). It is not as though it involved a complex web of parties or 


unknown parties that made allegations or attribution difficult to ascertain prior to bringing the 


action. For (2), Carolina Neurosurgery’s claims, although numerous and shifting, were not 


complex, and neither were the defenses.  The claims were based on two short Letters of Protection 


and a few emails between the staff of the parties that clearly outlined D&M’s involvement and 


statements about insurance. Considering the simplicity of the facts involved, the frivolity of the 


claims is more striking.  For (3), Carolina Neurosurgery and the parties have had nearly 4 years of 


litigation to determine any violations of (A)(4), and D&M included as an affirmative defense the 


FCPSA in their answers.  For (4), Carolina Neurosurgery had all the information on which it based 


its complaint from the very beginning—the letters and emails. Thus, no information was needed 


to be uncovered in discovery that changed the allegations. Yet Carolina Neurosurgery continued 
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to insist on litigation and change its verified allegations to maintain the claims.  For (5), D&M is 


unaware of whether Carolina Neurosurgery previously violated the Act. For (6), Carolina 


Neurosurgery did not respond to the motion for sanctions. For (7), D&M otherwise outlines below 


the various other factors favoring a decision imposing sanctions.  


A. The majority of Carolina Neurosurgery’s verified original complaint was 
frivolous because many of the claims were clearly not supported by the facts Dr. 
Highsmith swore were true.  


 
 Carolina Neurosurgery’s original complaint, filed on July 22, 2021, asserted claims for (1) 


breach of contract; (2) breach of contract accompanied by a fraudulent act; (3) violation of the S.C. 


Unfair Trade Practice Act; (4) fraud; (5) constructive fraud; (6) unjust enrichment; and (7) 


negligence.  Dr. Highsmith, after being duly sworn, attested that he read the original complaint 


and that the statements contained therein were true to the best of his knowledge.  R. p. 99.  The 


court dismissed the three different fraud claims, and the unjust enrichment and negligence claims. 


The court’s order dismissing five of Carolina Neurosurgery’s seven claims demonstrates that there 


was no reasonable basis to bring those claims in law or fact.   


i. Carolina Neurosurgery’s negligence claim was clearly not supported by 
the facts alleged.  


 
 The court dismissed Carolina Neurosurgery’s negligence claim because, as a matter of law, 


there was no duty running from D&M to Carolina Neurosurgery.  R. p. 1129, ¶ 39. The court 


recognized that attorneys are immune from liability to third parties arising from performing their 


professional activities on behalf of and with the knowledge of their client, citing Argoe v. Three 


Rivers Behavioral Center and Psychiatric Solutions, 388 S.C. 394, 400, 697 S.E.2d 551, 554 


(2010).  R. p. 1127, ¶¶ 32-35.  


 The court held that the allegations in the complaint established there was no attorney-client 


relationship between Carolina Neurosurgery and D&M, and the complaint made clear that the 
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circumstances alleged to give rise to the negligence claim all occurred in the context of D&M 


representing Client and with Client’s knowledge and consent.  R. p. 1129, ¶ 39.  Sanctions have 


been awarded against a plaintiff for suing in violation of the doctrine that attorneys are immune 


from liability to third parties for actions taken in the course and scope of their representation.  See, 


e.g., Harbin v. Blair, 2019 WL 13129354 (S.C. Com. Pl. October 9, 2019) (finding the plaintiff’s 


claim was in violation of the attorney immunity doctrine because he was trying to hold his 


opponent’s attorneys liable for actions taken in representing the opponent, and awarding sanctions 


after the claim was dismissed for over $13,000 in attorney’s fees and costs), affirmed 2022 WL 


2826361 (S.C. Ct. App., filed July 20, 2022). 


 Therefore, Carolina Neurosurgery’s facts Dr. Highsmith swore were true to support a 


negligence claim did not, as a matter of law, support a claim for negligence and that claim was 


dismissed with prejudice.  Any reasonable attorney, especially one with expertise in legal 


malpractice, would know those facts did not support a negligence claim.  Because there were no 


facts to support a claim for negligence under existing law, the claim was frivolous.  § 15-36-


10(C)(1)(a) (finding sanctionable conduct where a reasonable attorney would believe the facts 


clearly did not warrant a claim or defense); 15-36-10(C)(1)(c) (stating it is sanctionable conduct 


where a reasonable attorney would believe the case or defense was not reasonably founded in fact); 


Rule 11, SCRCP (permitting sanctions against a party who file documents, and verify the truth of 


statements, when there is no reasonable grounds to support them). 


ii. Carolina Neurosurgery’s fraud claims were clearly not supported by the 
facts alleged. 


 
 Pursuant to Rule 9(b), SCRCP, all fraud allegations must be stated with particularity.  The 


failure to state with particularity any of the elements renders a claim fatally defective.  Ardis v. 


Cox, 314 S.C. 512, 515, 431 S.E.2d 267, 269 (Ct. App. 1993). Carolina Neurosurgery accused 
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D&M of fraudulent representations on insurance coverage and intent to pay Carolina Neurosurgery 


from a recovery as referenced in the Letters of Protection.  R. p. 93-94, ¶¶ 47-53.  To support the 


constructive fraud claim, Carolina Neurosurgery alleged it relied on the special confidence 


imposed on lawyers to be truthful in statements to others.  R. p. 95, ¶ 63. 


 When granting D&M’ motion to dismiss, the court made multiple findings establishing 


that Carolina Neurosurgery failed to allege the elements of fraud with particularity and, therefore, 


the claims as pled had no support in law.  With respect to representations about insurance coverage 


in the January 21 email (Exhibit D), the court found that there were no facts supporting Carolina 


Neurosurgery’s right to rely on those statements.  R. p. 1130, ¶ 45.  The court noted there is no 


right to rely where there is no confidential or fiduciary relationship, and Carolina Neurosurgery 


did not bother to allege that there was a confidential or special relationship between Carolina 


Neurosurgery and D&M.  R. p. 1130, ¶ 46-47. By the facts Dr. Highsmith verified were true, the 


court found that two months before Client’s first surgery, Carolina Neurosurgery was on notice 


that treatment under the first Letter of Protection had been withdrawn and that Carolina 


Neurosurgery should file claims with the Client’s private health insurance.  R. p. 1131, ¶ 52. 


Further, Carolina Neurosurgery was under a duty to exercise reasonable diligence to protect its 


own interests and investigate coverage for itself.  However, there were no facts alleged that 


Carolina Neurosurgery exercised reasonable diligence.  Carolina Neurosurgery’s fraud claims 


based on the Letters of Protection were similarly inadequately pled because Carolina Neurosurgery 


did not allege with particularity indicating D&M had no intention of paying Carolina Neurosurgery 


when they sent the second Letter of Protection, or that the statements were false when made.  R. 


p. 1133, ¶ 62.  In addition, critical to why the fraud claims failed was that Carolina Neurosurgery 
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was on notice to submit claims to private health insurance but did not do so or inform D&M it 


would not do so.  R. p. 1131, ¶ 51; 1133, ¶ 61.  


 Additionally, with respect to Carolina Neurosurgery’s breach of contract accompanied by 


a fraudulent act claim, Carolina Neurosurgery failed to allege facts sufficient to establish that there 


was a fraudulent act accompanying the alleged breach.  R. p. 1136, ¶¶ 77-78.   


 Because of these basic pleading failures, all of the fraud claims failed and were dismissed 


at the initial pleading stage. Any reasonable attorney would have known the verified facts were 


insufficient to support various elements of the fraud claims under the heightened pleading standard 


of Rule 9(b) and, as a result, the initiation of those failed claims is sanctionable conduct.  § 15-36-


10(C)(1)(a) (finding sanctionable conduct where a reasonable attorney would believe the facts 


clearly did not warrant a claim or defense); 15-36-10(C)(1)(c) (stating it is sanctionable conduct 


where a reasonable attorney would believe the case or defense was not reasonably founded in fact); 


Rule 11, SCRCP (permitting sanctions against a party who file documents, and verify the truth of 


statements, when there is no reasonable grounds to support them). 


iii. Carolina Neurosurgery’s unjust enrichment claim was clearly not 
supported by the facts alleged.  


  
 An unjust enrichment claim requires there to be a benefit given to the defendant, the 


defendant must realize that benefit, and retaining that benefit would be inequitable without paying 


its value.  Ellis v. Smith Grading & Paving, Inc., 294 S.C. 470, 474, 366 S.E.2d 12, 15 (Ct. App. 


1988). Speculative claims for future increased value are insufficient to support the claim. R. p. 


1134, ¶ 66. 


 Carolina Neurosurgery alleged it provided services to Client and that it enhanced the 


settlement value of the Client’s claim.  The court found that these allegations did not support a 


claim because the complaint effectively admitted it conferred a benefit to Client, not D&M, by 
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providing services to Client.  Further, the assertion that providing services to Client would increase 


settlement value was speculative and was not sufficiently pled.  R. p. 1135, ¶ 71.  A reasonable 


attorney in similar circumstances would know that the facts Dr. Highsmith verified were true 


clearly did not support an unjust enrichment claim.  See § 15-36-10(C)(1)(a); 15-36-10(C)(1)(c); 


Rule 11, SCRCP.  Thus, Carolina Neurosurgery should be sanctioned for filing a pleading in 


violation of the Act and Rule 11.  


B. Carolina Neurosurgery engaged in litigation tactics not to obtain a determination 
on the merits, but solely to survive dispositive motions, unnecessarily prolong the 
case, and its remaining claims were without merit.  


 
 After the majority of Carolina Neurosurgery’s claims were dismissed at the pleading stage, 


Carolina Neurosurgery continued to litigate a breach of contract claim and claim for violation of 


SCUTPA. After substantial discovery and on the cusp of a summary judgment motion, Carolina 


Neurosurgery changed its allegations contrary to prior testimony and sworn statements to the court 


to prolong the case, and filed pleadings in violation of the Rules of Civil Procedure.  


i. Carolina Neurosurgery’s changed allegations contrary to prior sworn 
representations and testimony warrant imposing sanctions because they 
indicate the purpose was other than obtaining a determination on the 
merits of the claims.   


 
 Carolina Neurosurgery’s breach of contract claim was initially based on the Letters of 


Protection being a contract between Carolina Neurosurgery and D&M. R. p. 91, ¶ 41. Carolina 


Neurosurgery was using the Letters of Protection to try and force D&M to pay for Client’s medical 


bills after Client’s recovery in the personal injury claim was not sufficient to pay the bills.  Carolina 


Neurosurgery’s SCUTPA claim was vague, but in discovery it was based on the email on 


insurance. R. p. 1165-66.  In his individual deposition in May 2023, Dr. Highsmith testified that 


the only way he has to try and hold D&M responsible for Client’s medical bills are the Letters of 


Protection. R. p. 1181-82 (Dr. Highsmith Depo. Tr. 33:22 – 34:7).  
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 D&M moved for summary judgment on August 22, 2023, because the Letters of Protection 


specifically contemplated an insufficient recovery and who would be responsible for the costs—


Client.2  The March LOP prior to any surgeries stated: 


Please accept this correspondence as our Law Firm’s agreement to 
protect any portion of your bill not paid by private health insurance 
out of any settlement proceeds we may receive arising out of the 
incident referred to above.  The above-named individual has been 
informed that, in the event of insufficient recovery, he remains 
personally responsible for your outstanding balance. 


 
R. p. 1118.  Clearly, the language in the letters explains that D&M would “protect” claims to 


“settlement proceeds we may receive” and the Client was personally responsible if there was an 


insufficient recovery—establishing no basis in fact to hold D&M responsible for Client’s medical 


bills after an insufficient recovery.  D&M also moved for summary judgment on the SCUTPA 


claim as pled, which was based on the January 2019 emails on insurance coverage according to 


Carolina Neurosurgery’s discovery responses.  R. p. 1165-66. 


 Two weeks after the motion for summary judgment was filed, however, Carolina 


Neurosurgery moved to amend the complaint in a clear attempt to avoid the unambiguous language 


in the Letters of Protection, instead describing the “contract” that was breached as “a contract 


wherein [Carolina Neurosurgery] would provide medical services to [D&M’s] client based on 


[D&M’s] representations about insurance coverage.” R. p. 185, ¶ 27.  The court allowed that 


amendment over D&M’s protest because the standard for amendment does not consider the merits.  


The allegation changed contrary to the verified complaint and Dr. Highsmith’s testimony, which 


were based solely on the Letters of Protection.  In short, on the cusp of a summary judgment motion 


 
2 In the interest of brevity, D&M does not outline each and every argument made in summary 
judgment because D&M was required to file three different memoranda.  Nevertheless, D&M 
incorporated into the motion for sanctions the reasoning in its memoranda and exhibits in support 
of summary judgment, filed August 14, 2024, October 28, 2024, and March 25, 2025.  
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that was going to succeed, Carolina Neurosurgery changed its theory on breach of contract to 


change the basis of the contract and try to avoid summary judgment.   


 But Carolina Neurosurgery continued to change allegations to make the case survive.  Dr. 


Highsmith swore Carolina Neurosurgery received the April 29, 2019 email from Ms. Bennett 


notifying that they had recovered only $30,000.  R. p. 88, ¶ 29.  That fact was also a finding in the 


court’s order on the motion to dismiss. R. p. 1125, ¶ 20.  This fact was also in the amended 


complaint. R. p. 587, ¶ 17.  Carolina Neurosurgery then changed that allegation in its Second 


Amended Complaint to make the “false email” the focus of its SCUTPA claim, asserting it 


received the “false email” after incurring the medical costs.  R. p. 615-16, ¶¶ 20-29.  Dr. 


Highsmith, who has a background in IT, apparently knew that the email was fake and had no 


evidence it was sent.  R. p. 1211 (Dr. Highsmith Depo. Tr. 86:16 – 86:25).  As an aside, it is 


absolutely frivolous to argue that the email caused any damages under SCUTPA or otherwise even 


under Carolina Neurosurgery’s changed allegations because Carolina Neurosurgery changed to 


alleging it did not receive the email until after it incurred costs, and immediately suspected its 


authenticity.  In short, Carolina Neurosurgery could not have incurred damages (medical costs) 


based on an event (email they did not receive) that occurred after the damages were incurred.  


 Carolina Neurosurgery modified its sworn allegations in order to prolong the case and 


determination on the SCUTPA claim.  In addition, Carolina Neurosurgery initially filed an 


amended complaint that did not comply with the court order granting leave to amend, withdrew 


and filed the proper amended complaint, and then without consent or leave from court again 


amended the complaint in violation of Rule 15(a), SCRCP.   


 Our courts have awarded sanctions when sworn statements in an affidavit are contradicted 


by later testimony, establishing there was not a reasonable ground to support the affidavit.  See 
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Russell v. Wachovia Bank, N.A., 370 S.C. 5, 19, 633 S.E.2d 722, 729 (2006).  For example, in 


Russell, the court upheld sanctions under Rule 11 against a party for filing an affidavit when later 


deposition testimony contradicted the statements in the affidavit.  Id. The court found that the 


contradicted statements demonstrated the affidavit was not based on knowledge that there were 


good grounds to support it. Therefore, the court upheld the lower court’s order requiring the 


plaintiff to pay attorney’s fees and costs incurred up until summary judgment. Id.   


 Despite Carolina Neurosurgery’s verified complaint attesting that the contract was based 


on the Letters of Protection and that it received the April 29, 2019 email about the insufficient 


recovery of $30,000 and Dr. Highsmith’s testimony the case was based on the letters, Carolina 


Neurosurgery changed its allegations to the contrary to avoid the clear language of the Letters of 


Protection and state, after many years of knowing the circumstances of the April 29 email, that it 


did not receive it and the case was now about the email.  Further, filing a Second Amended 


Complaint without consent or court order was a clear violation of Rule 15(a), SCRCP.  This 


conduct is sanctionable because the shifting allegations, some initially in contravention of the rules 


and contrary to prior pleadings, were not initiated to obtain a determination on the merits, but to 


prolong the inevitable grant of summary judgment. See 15-36-10(C)(1)(c). 


ii. Carolina Neurosurgery continued to assert that representations about 
insurance coverage were false despite the insurer, One Beacon, finding that 
Client was covered and paying it an amount for each of the services 
charged to Client.   


 
 Throughout litigation Carolina Neurosurgery maintained that Ms. Bennett’s 


representations about there being over $1,000,000 in Occupational Accident Coverage under the 


One Beacon Policy were completely false.  R. p. 89, ¶37 (filed 7.22.21), R. p. 598, ¶ 20 (filed 


9.10.24), R. p. 612, ¶ 1 & R. p. 616, ¶ 32 (filed 9.24.24).  In discovery, Carolina Neurosurgery as 
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late as September 5, 2024, based the SCUTPA claim, in part, on the representations about the 


coverage.  R. p. 1165-66. 


 While the litigation was pending, however, Carolina Neurosurgery submitted its bills to 


One Beacon under Client’s $1,000,000 Occupational Accident Policy. In July 2023, Carolina 


Neurosurgery submitted its bills that it had demanded D&M pay in full. R. p. 1218-25. Also in 


July 2023, One Beacon issued an Explanation of Benefits to Dr. Highsmith, explaining on every 


page that Client “is covered under an Occupational Accident Policy.” R. p. 1218-25.  At the same 


time, One Beacon sent a check to Dr. Highsmith paying a sum for each one of the services Carolina 


Neurosurgery rendered to Client that is the subject of this action.  R. p. 1218-25; 1226.  Comparing 


the Explanation of Benefits to the full list of charges for services to Client, it is clear that One 


Beacon paid an amount for each one of the charges.  Compare R. p. 1218-25 to R. p. 1113. 


 Despite knowing that the $1,000,000 policy provided coverage, Carolina Neurosurgery 


continued to allege that Ms. Bennett’s statement about coverage was false, maintaining that 


allegation in amended pleadings and discovery filed a year after it received the Explanation of 


Benefits. No reasonable attorney under similar circumstances would believe that claim had any 


basis in fact after receiving that information, yet Carolina Neurosurgery continued to assert it. The 


conduct violates the Act and Rule 11.  See § 15-36-10(C)(1)(a); 15-36-10(C)(1)(c); Rule 11, 


SCRCP. 
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iii. Carolina Neurosurgery asserted a frivolous claim for attorney’s fees for 
litigating against another person contrary to their representation to the 
court and a straightforward interpretation of SCUTPA.  


 
 Carolina Neurosurgery hired Attorney Biff Sowell and the firm Sowell & Durant to 


represent it in a debt collection action against Client.  Carolina Neurosurgery litigated that case 


until the eve of trial, and paid Sowell & Durant $93,716.  R. p. 1160 (ATI 5). Carolina 


Neurosurgery entered into a settlement agreement with the Client and filed a stipulation of 


dismissal with prejudice on February 24, 2024, representing that “Each party shall bear its own 


attorney’s fees and court costs.”  R. p. 1227.  Carolina Neurosurgery then amended its discovery 


responses to claim as damages against D&M those attorney’s fees, mischaracterizing them as 


“Legal fees paid to Sowell & Durant to pursue recovery under One Beacon policy” for $93,716. 


The fees were incurred primarily for litigating against Client in the debt collection action.  R. p. 


1231 (Carolina Neurosurgery 30(b)(6) at 40:10-14) (Carolina Neurosurgery confirming they are 


asserting as damages Sowell’s attorney’s fees were for suing the client). 


 Carolina Neurosurgery’s conduct in asserting as damages the attorney’s fees in this case is 


sanctionable because (1) it is contrary to its representations to the court and Client/his attorney; 


(2) the reason for the fees is misrepresented; (3) there was no basis in law to recover those fees.   


 First, Carolina Neurosurgery represented in Client’s case when it filed its stipulation of 


dismissal with prejudice that it would bear its own attorney’s fees and costs.  That dismissal was 


signed by Attorney Sowell and, clearly, included the fees incurred litigating that case.  Notably, 


Client was represented by an attorney from D&M—Jay Masty, who also signed the dismissal.  See 


R. p. 1227.  Months later, despite that representation to D&M and the court, Carolina Neurosurgery 


amended its discovery responses to directly assert as damages against D&M those attorney’s fees 


and costs.  R. p. 1160.   
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 Second, Carolina Neurosurgery characterized the attorney’s fees and costs as “Legal Fees 


paid to Sowell & Durant to pursue recovery under One Beacon Policy.”  R. p. 1160.  Carolina 


Neurosurgery confirmed in its deposition that the fees were incurred suing Client.  R. p. 1231 


(Carolina Neurosurgery 30(b)(6) at 40:10-14).  The invoices Sowell & DuRant provided bear 


out that conclusion.3 It would be abundantly clear to a reasonable attorney under similar 


circumstances that the fees were not incurred to pursue recovery under the One Beacon Policy.   


 Last, there is no basis in law to assert the attorney’s fees as damages against D&M.  It is 


well known that attorney’s fees are not recoverable absent a contract or statute.  Carolina 


Neurosurgery did not allege and there was a contract allowing for recovery of attorney’s fees.  


Carolina Neurosurgery asserted them as damages, not under a right to recover pursuant to a statute.   


 Nevertheless, even if Carolina Neurosurgery intended to assert the right under statute, the 


fees were not recoverable under SCUTPA. Strictly construing SCUTPA as is required leads to the 


conclusion attorney’s fees incurred in a separate lawsuit not involving a SCUTPA claim are not 


recoverable in this lawsuit.  The statute states: “Upon the finding by the court of a violation of this 


article, the court shall award to the person bringing such action under this section reasonable 


attorney's fees and costs.” S.C. Code Ann. § 39-5-140.  The statute allowing fees contains 


limitations on recovering fees.  The statute requires (1) a finding by the court of a violation of the 


article, and (2) indicates the fees should be awarded “to the person bringing the action” i.e., that 


the fees awardable under statute are limited to those reasonable fees incurred in “bringing the 


action” for violation of SCUTPA. Under a strict interpretation of the statute, Carolina 


Neurosurgery’s fees paid to a different attorney (Biff Sowell) for a different lawsuit (collection 


 
3 D&M intended to offer the invoices as evidence at the hearing, and noted same in the motion for 
sanctions, but were denied the opportunity because the court did not hold a hearing. 
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action against the Client) cannot be awarded because they are not related to “bringing the action” 


for violation of SCUTPA against D&M.  As such, there was no basis in law to assert the claim for 


Sowell’s attorney’s fees.  


 This Court should find it was a violation of the Act and Rule 11 to assert the claim to 


attorney’s fees when Carolina Neurosurgery indicated it would not in court filings and 


representations to D&M, mischaracterized the claims in discovery, and there was no basis in law 


to recover those fees. See § 15-36-10(C)(1)(a); 15-36-10(C)(1)(c); Rule 11, SCRCP. 


iv. Carolina Neurosurgery’s last, altered claims were manifestly without 
merit, as determined by the court on summary judgment.  


 
 The circuit court’s order granting summary judgment establishes that no reasonable 


attorney under similar circumstances would believe the claims were warranted under existing law 


or reasonably founded in fact.  Carolina Neurosurgery had claims for breach of contract, violation 


of SCUTPA, negligent misrepresentation, and promissory estoppel.  The Court granted summary 


judgment on two overarching grounds (1) that a prior order of the court preempted the claims, and 


(2) that the claims failed on the most basic grounds.  


 First, the Court found that the claims were preempted by the Court’s prior order dismissing 


five of Carolina Neurosurgery’s seven claims.  R. p. 1143.  Carolina Neurosurgery was made 


aware of this outcome when D&M contested Carolina Neurosurgery’s motion to amend in its 


memorandum in opposition filed August 14, 2024. R. p. 322. Carolina Neurosurgery nevertheless 


continued to maintain the claims in the face of the prior order that was the law of the case.  Carolina 


Neurosurgery could have appealed the prior order to change that outcome, but chose not to. Indeed, 


Carolina Neurosurgery made sure to let the Court know in its pleadings that it reserved the right 


to appeal that prior order. See R. p. 595, n.1 (“Plaintiff respectfully reserves its objections and 


potential appeal of the trial court’s ruling granting Defendants’ motion to dismiss . . . .”); R. p. 
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612, n.1 (same).  Further, although D&M asserted in opposition to the amendment and at summary 


judgment that the claims were preempted by the previous order, Carolina Neurosurgery did not 


bother to respond to that argument in its memorandum in opposition to summary judgment or at 


the hearing on the motion, seemingly conceding the issue.  Despite clearly intending to appeal that 


order, Carolina Neurosurgery forced D&M to litigate for years and incur significant legal fees and 


costs in doing so, and then did not respond to that argument at summary judgment. No reasonable 


attorney under the same circumstances would believe there were grounds to support that position.   


See § 15-36-10(C)(1)(a); 15-36-10(C)(1)(c); Rule 11, SCRCP. 


 Second, the circuit court’s summary judgment order found Carolina Neurosurgery’s claims 


lacking on the most basic grounds.  The court granted summary judgment on the breach of contract 


claim because there was no legally enforceable contract.  R. p. 1148-52.  Although there were the 


Letters of Protection and an email about insurance, Carolina Neurosurgery’s claim was essentially 


that there was a contract whereby D&M would be responsible for Client’s medical bills.  No matter 


how the facts were twisted, there was no evidence that D&M offered to pay for Client’s medical 


costs if Carolina Neurosurgery treated Client, or that Carolina Neurosurgery accepted by providing 


medical services conditioned on the promise to pay the bills.  The Court found no offer because 


the Letters of Protection explained Client was responsible for his bills in the event of an insufficient 


recovery, Carolina Neurosurgery had a Financial Policy with Client containing similar language, 


Carolina Neurosurgery was already providing services to Client, and Ms. Bennett retracted the 


first Letter of Protection and asked Carolina Neurosurgery to bill private health insurance mere 


hours after the email referencing insurance.  R. p. 1151.  All of this information was available to 


Carolina Neurosurgery and was clear prior to it initiating suit against D&M that there was no basis 
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in fact or law that there was a legally enforceable contract obligating D&M to pay for Client’s 


medical bills.  


 The circuit court also granted judgment to Defendants on the SCUTPA claim because 


SCUTPA requires that a plaintiff and defendant be engaged in trade or commerce with each other.  


Carolina Neurosurgery alleged that D&M were engaged in commerce representing Client.  


However, D&M were not engaged in trade or commerce with Carolina Neurosurgery because the 


communications about insurance were not in the context of Defendants providing services to 


Carolina Neurosurgery and were not related to advertising, sale or distribution of services or 


property to Carolina Neurosurgery.  R. p. 1152. Because this claim failed on the most basic 


element and it was clear from the beginning that D&M was not engaged in trade or commerce with 


Carolina Neurosurgery, no reasonable attorney in those circumstances would believe it proper to 


continue that position or that there was reasonable factual support for that claim.  


 Likewise, Carolina Neurosurgery’s claims for negligence, misrepresentation and 


promissory estoppel failed on the most basic elements.  For negligent misrepresentation, the Court 


found there was no false statement of fact about the insurance coverage representations.  R. p. 


1154. The Occupational Accident Coverage from One Beacon did apply and it eventually paid, 


which Carolina Neurosurgery knew in July 2023 but still maintained the statement was false.  After 


One Beacon paid Carolina Neurosurgery under its policy, there was no support to continue to 


maintain that Ms. Bennett’s statement was a false statement of fact.  Certainly, there were no 


grounds to ask the Court for permission to amend the complaint and assert a negligent 


misrepresentation claim on the basis of the insurance email after Carolina Neurosurgery knew One 


Beacon found coverage. See § 15-36-10(C)(1)(a); 15-36-10(C)(1)(c); Rule 11, SCRCP. 
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 For promissory estoppel, the claim requires an unambiguous promise, and none of the 


relevant emails or Letters of Protection contained an unambiguous promise that D&M would pay 


for Client’s medical bills out of specific coverages.  R. p. 1156. Thus, the claim failed on the first 


element based on information Carolina Neurosurgery knew for years prior to asking the court 


permission to assert the claim.   


 Considering the reasons the court granted summary judgment, a reasonable attorney in the 


same circumstances would know under the facts that existed when Carolina Neurosurgery filed 


the claim and as the allegations changed that the claims were clearly not warranted under existing 


law, the case was not reasonably founded in fact, or that there were good grounds to support the 


claims.  Accordingly, this Court should impose sanctions for violating the FCPSA and Rule 11. 


See § 15-36-10(C)(1)(a); 15-36-10(C)(1)(c); Rule 11, SCRCP. 


C. This Court should award D&M its reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs incurred 
in litigating the case. 
 


 The Act and Rule 11 each allow for the recovery of reasonable attorney’s fees and costs. 


S.C. Code Ann. § 15-36-10(G)(1) (stating the sanctions may include “reasonable costs and 


attorney’s fees of the prevailing party”); Rule 11(a), SCRCP (stating that the court may order as a 


sanction against the offending party “a reasonable attorney’s fee”).  


 When determining whether a fee is reasonable, the court should consider the following 


factors:  


(1) the nature, extent, and difficulty of the case; 
(2) the time necessarily devoted to the case; 
(3) professional standing of counsel; 
(4) contingency of compensation; 
(5) beneficial results obtained; 
(6) customary legal fees for similar services. 
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Glasscock v. Glasscock, 304 S.C. 158, 161, 403 S.E.2d 313, 315 (1991).  The court must make a 


finding on each of the above factors.  


 Here, the parties litigated this case from August 17, 2021, until summary judgment was 


entered on May 2, 2025. The case took nearly four years to litigate, and it involved substantial 


written discovery, deposition practice, and motions practice.  The parties took six depositions: Dr. 


Highsmith, two separate 30(b)(6) depositions of DeLuca Maucher, Tina Bennett, Eric Weinberger, 


and a 30(b)(6) of Carolina Neurosurgery.  Although the case did not involve particularly complex 


legal issues, the factual issues shifted and the case took a long time to litigate to a successful 


conclusion. There was robust dispositive motions practice that was necessary because of the claims 


and was successful.  During the litigation, attorneys for D&M spent 498.50 hours on work related 


to the defense and incurred $114,757.50 in attorney’s fees, making the average rate approximately 


$230/hour. See R. p. 1232-33 (Affidavit). The average hourly amount charged is similar to the 


customary legal fees for similar services counsel for D&M provide in similar cases.  D&M’s 


attorneys obtained beneficial results by having the court dismiss all of Carolina Neurosurgery 


claims by motion to dismiss or by summary judgment.   


 According to the factors above, D&M’ attorneys’ fees of $114,757.50 are reasonable and 


this Court should award that amount as the sanction against Carolina Neurosurgery under the Act 


and Rule 11, SCRCP.  


III. Only if this Court reverses either the Dismissal Order or Summary Judgment Order, 
this Court should reverse the lower court’s order refusing to strike Carolina 
Neurosurgery’s Second Amended Complaint because the pleading was filed without 
leave or consent. 


 As a threshold matter, this Court need not address this issue unless it decides to reverse 


either the lower court’s June 28, 2022 order dismissing some of Carolina Neurosurgery’s claims 


or the May 2, 2025 order granting Defendants’ motion for summary judgment.  If this Court affirms 
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the lower court on both decisions, then the lower court’s error refusing to strike the amended 


complaint would become moot or merely academic because Carolina Neurosurgery’s claims as 


amended were dismissed.  In other words, it would not matter if the lower court erred because 


summary judgment was proper. See Sloan v. Friends of Hunley, Inc., 369 S.C. 20, 26, 630 S.E.2d 


474, 476 (2006) (noting the court will not decide moot or academic questions, which exist when 


judgment by the court would have no practical legal effect).  Otherwise, D&M outlines its 


arguments below.  


 “A party may amend his pleading once as a matter of course at any time before or within 


30 days after a responsive pleading is served . . . .  Otherwise a party may amend his pleading only 


by leave of court or by written consent of the adverse party.” Rule 15(a), SCRCP.  The “complaint” 


is considered a pleading, not an “amended complaint.”  See Rule 7(a), SCRCP (defining pleadings 


and including the “complaint,” not listing “amended complaints,” and stating “no other pleadings 


shall be allowed”).    


 South Carolina’s Rule 15 is similar to Federal Rule 15, and our courts rely frequently on 


federal law and cases interpreting Federal Rule 15 to interpret South Carolina’s Rule 15. See Rule 


15(a), SCRCP, note (“This Rule 15(a) is substantially the same as the Federal Rule . . . .”); Patton 


v. Miller, 420 S.C. 471, 490, 804 S.E.2d 252, 262 (2017) (relying on SCOTUS case to interpret 


South Carolina’s Rule 15(a)); Skydive Myrtle Beach, Inc., v. Horry County, 426 S.C. 175, 183, 826 


S.E.2d 585, 589 (2019) (relying on and quoting Wright & Miller’s Federal Practice and Procedure 


section 1487 (3d ed. 2010) to interpret futility under Rule 15, SCRCP) 


Federal Rule 15, which gives 21 days instead of 30 in which to amend a pleading, makes 


clear that there is only one “as a matter of course” amendment period: “The 21-day periods to 


amend once as a matter of course after service of a responsive pleading or after service of a 
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designated motion are not cumulative. If a responsive pleading is served after one of the designated 


motions is served, for example, there is no new 21-day period.” Rule 15, FRCP (Comm. Notes – 


2009 Amd.).  In other words, the period to amend as a matter of course expires 21 days after the 


date of the earliest defensive action.  O'Reilly Plumbing & Constr., Inc. v. Lionsgate Disaster 


Relief, LLC, No. 1:19-CV-00024, 2020 WL 6393902, at *3 (D.V.I. Nov. 2, 2020); 6 Charles Alan 


Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1483 (3d ed. 2010) (“These 


periods are not cumulative; only one amendment as a matter of course is permitted.”). 


If the time within which to amend a complaint has expired, a party can amend the complaint 


with consent or leave of court, and if filed without consent and without the court’s leave, the 


amended complaint is a legal nullity without effect. Koulpasis v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co., No. 


0:19-CV-02674-JMC, 2020 WL 3548809, at *2 (D.S.C. June 30, 2020); see also United States ex 


rel. Mathews v. Healthsouth Corp., 332 F.3d 293, 296 (5th Cir. 2003) (finding an amended 


complaint is without legal effect if leave or consent was required but not obtained).  In Koulpasis, 


Judge Childs dismissed an amended complaint that was filed outside of the 21-day period without 


leave of court or consent. 2020 WL 3548809, at *2.  Judge Childs noted that filing the amended 


complaint outside of the time period without leave or consent “render[ed] the pleading to be more 


than technically deficient.” Id. 


Similar to Federal Rule 15(a), South Carolina’s Rule 15(a) limits amendment as of right to 


one amendment.  The time within which to amend as of course is limited to 30 days after a 


responsive pleading is served.  Once the thirty days passes, a pleading can be amended only with 


the adverse party’s consent or leave of court.  Similar to the federal rule, the time to amend “as a 


matter of course” is not revived by subsequent amended pleadings.  Otherwise, a plaintiff could 


request leave to amend for some innocuous reason and, if leave to amend is granted, could amend 
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the complaint within 30 days to include anything the plaintiff wanted.  This result promotes 


gamesmanship, contrary to the requirement to interpret the Rules of Civil Procedure “to secure the 


just, speedy, and inexpensive determination of every action.” Rule 1, SCRCP.  


 Pursuant to the above, D&M moved to strike the Second Amended Complaint as a legal 


nullity.  Carolina Neurosurgery did not file a response to the motion to strike, and made one 


argument to the court at the hearing that it had a right to amend under Rule 15(a) because it did so 


within 30 days of the date D&M answered the Amended Complaint. R. p. 1348-50 (Mtn. to Strike 


Hearing Tr. 11:19-13:11). The lower court denied the motion to strike without explanation.  R. 


p. 37.  By denying the motion to strike without explanation, the lower court must have adopted 


Carolina Neurosurgery’s sole argument.  D&M moved to reconsider the 11.6.24 Order, to which 


Carolina Neurosurgery responded with new arguments.  R. p. 834.  The lower court refused to 


reconsider its erroneous order.  R. p. 39. The lower court “explained” it considered “the various 


interests balanced by the [c]ourt at the time of ruling,” yet did not identify those interests or what 


it relied on to deny the motion to strike. R. p. 39. 


 The lower court absolutely abused its discretion in ruling on the motion to strike because 


(1) its ruling suggests it did not exercise any discretion and (2) its decision is infected by an error 


of law.  First, the court denied the motion to strike in an unexplained ruling in the face of weak 


opposition.  Further, in ruling on the related motion to reconsider, the court indicated it balanced 


interests at the time it made the original ruling.  It appears, therefore, that the lower court did not 


actually exercise any discretion in making its ruling. Thus, its ruling was an abuse of discretion.   


 Second, assuming the interests it balanced were D&M’s well-supported arguments against 


the lone erroneous argument from Carolina Neurosurgery, the lower court’s decision was based 


on an error of law.  No South Carolina court of which D&M is aware has ruled on whether there 
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is a renewed or cumulative right to amend under Rule 15(a). But persuasive federal law holds 


expressly there is not, and our courts frequently rely on federal court interpretations of Federal 


Rule 15 to interpret South Carolina’s Rule 15.  Carolina Neurosurgery’s argument is contrary to 


that persuasive law, and if adopted would promote gamesmanship in pleadings.  Because the only 


argument Carolina Neurosurgery advanced against the motion to strike was wrong as a matter of 


law, and the lower court impliedly agreed, this Court should reverse the lower court’s ruling and 


strike the improperly filed Second Amended Complaint.  


CONCLUSION 


 This Court should, for the benefit of the bench and bar, find that the circuit court should 


have made findings of fact and conclusions of law in ruling on the motion for sanctions because 


the language in the Act requires considering specific factors, reporting findings of sanctions, and 


it would facilitate appellate review.  However, and in the absence of the circuit court’s findings, 


this Court should find its own facts and impose on Carolina Neurosurgery sanctions of D&M’s 


reasonable attorney’s fees and costs, because the preponderance of the evidence establishes that 


no reasonable attorney would believe any of Carolina Neurosurgery’s claims were legitimately 


based on facts, and Carolina Neurosurgery’s litigation tactics unnecessarily delayed the inevitable 


dismissal of its claims and forced D&M to incur more fees.  Finally, only if this Court reverses the 


lower court on the motion to dismiss order or summary judgment order, this Court should find the 


lower court abused its discretion in refusing to strike Carolina Neurosurgery’s second amended 


complaint filed without consent or leave of court, and should strike that pleading.  


[SIGNATURE ON FOLLOWING PAGE] 
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STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL 



I. Did the Circuit Court correctly grant summary judgment to D&M based on factual findings 
and legal conclusions in a prior judge’s order granting a motion to dismiss as the law of 
the case when the changed claims required factual proof and conclusions contrary to the 
law of the case? 
 



II. Did the Circuit Court correctly grant summary judgment to D&M on Carolina 
Neurosurgery’s negligent misrepresentation claims when there was no genuine issue of 
material fact that the representation on coverage was true and no evidence Carolina 
Neurosurgery actually or justifiably relied on the statement?  
 



III. Did the Circuit Court correctly grant summary judgment to D&M on Carolina 
Neurosurgery’s unfair trade practice claim when there was no genuine issue of material 
fact that the parties were not engaged in trade or commerce with each other, and additional 
sustaining grounds exist to affirm the order? 
 



STATEMENT OF THE CASE 



 This case arises from Appellant/Respondent Carolina Neurosurgery’s failure to exercise 



due diligence and follow its financial policy before proceeding with approximately $125,000.00 



in surgical treatment for Respondents/Appellants’ client (Client), who was injured in a motor 



vehicle collision on December 14, 2018.  Respondents/Appellants attorney Mike Maucher and 



Deluca & Maucher (collectively, D&M), were unaware that Carolina Neurosurgery and its 



surgeon, Dr. Jason Highsmith, were “out of network” healthcare providers under Client’s private 



health insurance.  



 Further, despite repeated instructions from both D&M and Client regarding billing private 



health insurance for Carolina Neurosurgery’s services, Carolina Neurosurgery never attempted to: 



(1) confirm with D&M its network status with Client’s health insurance; or (2) submit the proposed 



procedures to the Client’s health insurance for pre-approval before proceeding with the surgeries.  



Until recently, however, Carolina Neurosurgery had never attempted to submit claims for payment 



to any insurance following each of the surgeries.  Moreover—despite D&M’s offer to pay Carolina 



Neurosurgery out of the $30,000 settlement proceeds recovered for Client—Carolina 
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Neurosurgery not only rejected such offer, but it brought a debt collection action against Client.1  



Carolina Neurosurgery and Client resolved their case immediately prior to trial, with Carolina 



Neurosurgery accepting partial payment from Client’s insurer for Client’s medical bills Carolina 



Neurosurgery asserts Defendants owe.   



STATEMENT OF FACTS 



 Client was injured in a car accident on December 14, 2018. R. p. 613, ¶ 7. Shortly 



thereafter, he retained attorney Mike Maucher and the law firm DeLuca & Maucher (collectively, 



D&M) to pursue claims against the at-fault driver. Before the accident, Client was a patient of Dr. 



Highsmith. R. p. 613, ¶ 7.  Client chose to return to Dr. Highsmith to treat the injuries he sustained 



in the car accident.   



 At the behest of Carolina Neurosurgery, D&M sent Carolina Neurosurgery a letter of 



protection on December 20, 2018, that stated:  



Please accept this correspondence as our Law Firm’s agreement to 
protect any claim which you may have out of any settlement 
proceeds we may receive arising out of the incident referred to 
above.  The above-named individual has been informed that, in the 
event of insufficient recovery, he remains personally responsible for 
your outstanding balance.  
 



R. p. 943.   



 On January 3, 2019, Client executed Carolina Neurosurgery’s Financial Policy.  R. p. 945.  



Under the section entitled “If you have insurance,” the Financial Policy provides that Carolina 



Neurosurgery “will file with [the patient’s] primary insurance.”  R. p. 945.  The Financial Policy 



also provides that the patient may be responsible for all or part of the balance not paid by the 



 
1 Carolina Neurosurgery and Orthopedics, Inc. v. Scott Demaskey, 2021CP0801088.   
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insurance company.  R. p. 945.  At the time, Client had primary health insurance through Blue 



Cross/Blue Shield. 



 On January 21, 2019, Tina Bennett, a paralegal with D&M, responded to an inquiry from 



Kiara Goodwine, Carolina Neurosurgery’s employee, regarding the “limits” for Client, explaining 



the at-fault carrier was from North Carolina and would not disclose policy limits without a medical 



authorization, and they were unable to discover how much liability coverage the at-fault driver 



had.  R. p. 947.  However, Bennett informed Goodwine that Client had $100,000 in UIM coverage 



on a Safeco Policy and carried $1,000,000 in “Occupational Accident Coverage” on a One Beacon 



policy.  R. p. 947.     



 Hours later the same day, Bennett emailed Goodwine and explained Client advised her that 



he required surgery.  R. p. 946.   As a result, Bennett requested all of Client’s treatment be filed 



with his private health insurance company.  Further, that it “would be best for everyone involved 



if we NOT do the treatment under an Assignment/Letter of Protection.” R. p. 946.  Goodwine 



responded, “Okay thanks for the update.”  R. p. 946.  At no point did Carolina Neurosurgery or 



any of its employees advise D&M that it did not accept Client’s insurance or would not bill Client’s 



health insurance. 



 On March 7, 2019, D&M sent a revised Letter of Protection to Carolina Neurosurgery, 



stating:  



Please accept this correspondence as our Law Firm’s agreement to 
protect any portion of your bill not paid by private health insurance 
out of any settlement proceeds we may receive arising out of the 
incident referred to above.  The above-named individual has been 
informed that, in the event of insufficient recovery, he remains 
personally responsible for your outstanding balance.  
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R. p. 948-49.  That same day, Client completed a Health Insurance Verification form for his 



upcoming surgery, providing Carolina Neurosurgery with his BlueCross/BlueShield insurance 



information and the document was signed by Goodwine. R. p. 950.   



 Dr. Highsmith performed Client’s first surgery on March 15, 2019 (First Surgery) and 



charged Client $58,697.41.  R. p. 951.  For the First Surgery, Carolina Neurosurgery did not submit 



any bills to BlueCross/BlueShield, despite Bennett’s request and Goodwine’s approval, the 



language in the Letter of Protection, and Client providing his insurance information.   



 As Client’s personal injury case developed, it was determined that: (1) the at-fault driver 



did not have sufficient insurance coverage to fully cover Client’s medical treatment; (2) one of 



Client’s other additional policies was inapplicable; and (3) the other additional policy was subject 



to subrogation and only applicable after Client’s primary private health insurance had been 



exhausted.   



 On April 29, 2019, D&M notified Carolina Neurosurgery via email of the foregoing issues, 



stating:  



Because the at-fault party only had $30,000.00 and [Client’s] 
Underinsured Motorist Coverage does not apply, ALL of the 
treatment [Client] has received (and will continue to receive) 
must be filed under his private health insurance.  We cannot 
honor anymore treatment under a Letter of Protection.  Please note 
[Client] file accordingly.2   



 
R. p. 1120 (emphasis in original).   



 On May 2, 2019, Dr. Highsmith performed additional surgery on Client, charging him an 



additional $62,451.87 (Second Surgery).  R. p. 951.  In total, Carolina Neurosurgery charged 



 
2 Carolina Neurosurgery contests the authenticity of this email and has made it the focus of the 
case. As explained in more detail in the Argument below, their ability to contest the email was 
limited by the law of the case.  Further, whether or not they received the email when it was sent is 
of no consequence to the case. 
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Client $125,409.28.  R. p. 951.  Despite receiving explicit instructions regarding claim submission 



and payment on several occasions prior to both surgeries, Carolina Neurosurgery did not file 



claims with Client’s private health insurance. On January 3, 2020, Bennett wrote Goodwine and 



reminded her of the Letters of Protection and that it appeared Client’s health insurance did not pay 



any of Carolina Neurosurgery’s bills.  R. p. 952.  Bennett explained the recovery, being only 



$30,000, was insufficient to pay the medical bills and they needed to discuss how to allocate that 



amount amongst everyone. R. p. 952.    



 Because Client was unable to pay for Carolina Neurosurgery’s services, Carolina 



Neurosurgery initiated a debt collection action against him on May 21, 2021.  But Carolina 



Neurosurgery simultaneously demanded D&M pay for Client’s medical bills.  D&M attempted to 



tender payment to Carolina Neurosurgery out of the settlement proceeds they received, and 



Carolina Neurosurgery refused it.   



 Lawsuit 



 Carolina Neurosurgery sued D&M on July 22, 2021, asserting claims for (1) breach of 



contract; (2) breach of contract accompanied by a fraudulent act; (3) violation of the S.C. Unfair 



Trade Practice Act; (4) fraud; (5) constructive fraud; (6) unjust enrichment; and (7) negligence. 



See R. p. 82. 



 D&M moved to dismiss Carolina Neurosurgery’s claims, which was granted in part, and 



the only remaining claims were for (1) breach of contract and (2) violation of the SC Unfair Trade 



Practice Act.  R. p. 953-69. That order made numerous findings of fact and conclusions of law 



that Carolina Neurosurgery opted not to immediately appeal and, therefore, became the law of the 



case.  There is, however, one caveat—that the “order will not be admissible . . . to prove or disprove 



any matter of fact or establish or challenge any conclusion of law with respect to Plaintiff’s 
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remaining claims for Breach of Contract and violation of the South Carolina Unfair Trade 



Practice Act.” R. p. 953 (emphasis added). At the time, Carolina Neurosurgery’s theory under 



breach of contract and SCUTPA was based on the letters of protection D&M sent Carolina 



Neurosurgery.  See R. p. 90, ¶ 41 (“Carolina Neurosurgery and the Lawyers entered into a contract 



described earlier as the [Letter of Protection].”). 



 After significant written discovery and multiple depositions, D&M moved for summary 



judgment on August 22, 2023, asking the court to grant judgment based on the pleadings and 



discovery up to that date.  Two weeks later, Carolina Neurosurgery moved to amend the complaint 



to change the theories of recovery and add two additional claims: Negligent Misrepresentation and 



Promissory Estoppel.  The Court granted leave to file the amended complaint and postponed 



D&M’s motion for summary judgment. R. p. 970.  Carolina Neurosurgery filed the amended 



complaint, which D&M answered filed a revised motion for summary judgment.  R. p. 688. 



 Carolina Neurosurgery, however, amended the complaint a second time but without leave 



or consent. Nevertheless, the Court refused to strike the improperly filed Second Amended 



Complaint.  The Second Amended Complaint again changed Carolina Neurosurgery’s theories of 



recovery.  Instead of the letters of protection serving as the basis for the contract, Carolina 



Neurosurgery alleged a contract was formed based on the email about insurance limits.  R. p. 616, 



¶ 35 (“Carolina Neurosurgery and the Lawyers entered into a contract wherein Carolina 



Neurosurgery would provide medical services to the Lawyers’ client based on the Lawyers’ 



representations about insurance coverage.”).  D&M answered the Second Amended Complaint, 



and filed a second revised memorandum in support of summary judgment.  R. p. 908.  



 After a hearing, Judge Salvini granted D&M summary judgment and dismissed Carolina 



Neurosurgery’s claims by formal order on May 2, 2025. R. p. 46. Importantly, the court found that 
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many of Carolina Neurosurgery’s allegations were preempted by the court’s prior order granting 



D&M’s motion to dismiss, that there was no contract between Carolina Neurosurgery and D&M 



whereby D&M would be obligated to pay Client’s medical bills, and that D&M were not engaged 



in trade or commerce with Carolina Neurosurgery to sustain a SCUTPA claim.  R. pp. 46-65.   



STANDARD OF REVIEW 



 “An appellate court reviews the granting of summary judgment under the same standard 



applied by the [circuit] court under Rule 56, SCRCP.”  Quail Hill, LLC v. Cty. of Richland, 387 



S.C. 223, 235, 692 S.E.2d 499, 505 (2010).  “Summary judgment is appropriate ‘if the pleadings, 



depositions, answers to interrogatories, and admissions on file, together with the affidavits, if any, 



show that there is no genuine issue as to any material fact and that the moving party is entitled to 



a judgment as a matter of law.’”  Russell v. Wachovia Bank, N.A., 353 S.C. 208, 217, 578 S.E.2d 



329, 334 (2003) (quoting Rule 56(c), SCRCP).   



Summary judgment’s purpose is to expedite the disposition of cases not requiring a fact 



finder. Nakatsu v. Encompass Indem. Co., 390 S.C. 172, 177, 700 S.E.2d 283, 286 (Ct. App. 2010).  



The burden of proof rests with the party seeking summary judgment; however, the non-moving 



party must make a showing sufficient to establish the existence of an essential element on which 



it will bear the burden to prove at trial. Baughman v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co., 306 S.C. 101, 115, 410 



S.E.2d 537, 545 (1991).  



The “mere scintilla” standard does not apply to defeat summary judgment, but instead the 



party must establish a genuine issue of material fact.  Kitchen Planners, LLC v. Friedman, 440 



S.C. 456, 463, 892 S.E.2d 297, 301 (2023).  “A fact is material if it ‘might affect the outcome of 



the suit under the governing law.’” Libertarian Party of Va. v. Judd, 718 F.3d 308, 313 (4th Cir. 



2013) (quoting Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242, 248 (1986)).  A dispute is “genuine” 
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if “a reasonable jury could return a verdict for the non-moving party.” Strothers v. City of Laurel, 



895 F.3d 317, 326 (4th Cir. 2018) (quoting Anderson, 477 U.S. at 248).  It is not sufficient for a 



party to create an inference that is not reasonable or an issue of fact that is not genuine. Town of 



Hollywood v. Floyd, 403 S.C. 466, 477, 744 S.E.2d 161, 166 (2013); Nelson v. Piggly Wiggly 



Cent., Inc., 390 S.C. 382, 390, 701 S.E.2d 776, 780 (Ct. App. 2010) (holding one may not create 



a genuine issue of material fact by speculation or an “inferential leap”). 



 Summary judgment is mandated when a party fails to make a showing sufficient to 



establish the existence of an element essential to that party’s case.  Vermeer Carolina’s Inc. v. 



Wood/Chuck Chipper Corp., 336 S.C. 53, 59, 518 S.E.2d 301, 305 (Ct. App. 1999).  In such a 



situation, the moving party is entitled to judgment as a matter of law because the non-moving party 



has failed to demonstrate a genuine issue of material fact as to a necessary part of that party’s 



claim.  Id. 



ARGUMENT   



I. This Court should affirm Summary Judgment because the circuit court correctly 
applied the law of the case doctrine based on findings in a prior judge’s order granting 
a motion to dismiss.  



 
 Carolina Neurosurgery argues that the circuit court erred in applying the law of the case 



doctrine to grant D&M summary judgment on Carolina Neurosurgery’s claims for (1) breach of 



contract, (2) violation of SCUTPA, (3) negligent misrepresentation, and (4) promissory estoppel.  



App./Resp. Br. at 14-20.  This Court should affirm the grant of summary judgment on law of the 



case grounds because Carolina Neurosurgery did not preserve arguments on these grounds and the 



order on the motion to dismiss limited the finding’s inapplicability to the remaining claims.   
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A. Arguments contesting the law of the case application are not preserved 
because Carolina Neurosurgery did not present the arguments to the circuit 
court.  



 
 An argument must be raised to and ruled upon by the lower court in order to be preserved 



for appeal.  



A great number of reported cases in South Carolina for at least four 
generations, and more recently the appellate court rules and rules of 
civil procedure, have emphasized the importance and absolute 
necessity of ensuring that all issues and arguments are presented to 
the lower court for its consideration. Issues and arguments are 
preserved for appellate review only when they are raised to and ruled 
on by the lower court. 



 
Elam v. S.C. Dep't of Transp., 361 S.C. 9, 23–24, 602 S.E.2d 772, 779–80 (2004).  If an argument 



is presented to the circuit court but not ruled upon, the litigant is obligated to move for 



reconsideration to obtain a ruling in order to preserve the argument for appeal.  Kosciusko v. 



Parham, 428 S.C. 481, 506, 836 S.E.2d 362, 375 (Ct. App. 2019).   



The preservation requirement is imposed to give the lower court an opportunity to rule 



properly after considering the relevant facts, law, and arguments.  I'On, L.L.C. v. Town of Mt. 



Pleasant, 338 S.C. 406, 422, 526 S.E.2d 716, 724 (2000). This Court noted:  



The losing party must first try to convince the lower court it is has 
ruled wrongly and then, if that effort fails, convince the appellate 
court that the lower court erred. This principle underlies the long-
established preservation requirement that the losing party generally 
must both present his issues and arguments to the lower court and 
obtain a ruling before an appellate court will review those issues and 
arguments…Imposing this preservation requirement on the 
appellant is meant to enable the lower court to rule properly after it 
has considered all relevant facts, law, and arguments. 



 
Id.  Appellate courts will not reverse a lower court on a ground that was not submitted to the lower 



court.  Powers v. City of Aiken, 255 S.C. 115, 117, 177 S.E.2d 370, 371 (1970).  After all, the court 



of appeals is a court of review.  Id.  The purpose of an appeal is to determine whether the lower 
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court did not do something it should have, or did something it should not have.  Id.  To accomplish 



this review purpose, an argument must be sufficiently presented to the lower court so it has an 



opportunity to rule. See id.  “An issue may not be raised for the first time in a motion to reconsider.”  



Johnson v. Sonoco Prods. Co., 381 S.C. 172, 177, 672 S.E.2d 567, 570 (2009). 



 Here, Carolina Neurosurgery attempts to characterize Judge Dickson’s order in its favor, 



with reference to the hearing on the motion to reconsider that order, to argue against Judge 



Salvini’s ruling on the law of the case.  App./Resp. Br. at 14-15. Carolina Neurosurgery then, 



with reference to one case, argues Judge Dickson’s rulings did not establish the law of the case. 



App./Resp. Br. at 18-20.  Unfortunately for Carolina Neurosurgery, it did not present these 



arguments to the court on the motion for summary judgment hearing.  After Carolina Neurosurgery 



amended its complaint to change its theories under breach of contract and SCUTPA, and add two 



additional claims, D&M argued application of the law of the case based on the language in Judge 



Dickson’s order twice—on October 24, 2024, in their first revised memorandum in support of 



summary judgment (R. p. 694-700) and on March 25, 2025, in their second revised memorandum 



in support of summary judgment (R. p. 914-21).  



 Neither of Carolina Neurosurgery’s two written submissions in opposition to summary 



judgment raised the arguments addressing the language of Judge Dickson’s order or challenging 



application of the law of the case.  See R. p. 378-87; R. p. 1065-80.  Carolina Neurosurgery did 



not make any arguments at the hearing on the motion for summary judgment pertaining to 



application of law of the case or characterizing the language in Judge Dickson’s order to overcome 



law of the case.  See generally R. p. 1356-68.   



 Carolina Neurosurgery did not raise any arguments on law of the case or attempt to 



characterize the language in Judge Dickson’s order until its motion for reconsideration of the order 
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granting summary judgment. However, that is too late to preserve the arguments because an issue 



or argument cannot be presented for the first time in a motion to reconsider.  See Johnson, 381 



S.C. at 177, 672 S.E.2d at 570.  Because Carolina Neurosurgery did not raise to the circuit court 



prior to its motion to reconsider the arguments regarding law of the case or characterizing Judge 



Dickson’s Order, those arguments are not preserved for appeal.  



B. Even if preserved, the law of the case doctrine did apply pursuant to the 
language in the revised written order on the motion to dismiss to preempt or 
interfere with Carolina Neurosurgery’s changed and additional claims.  



 
 As a threshold matter, the two-issue rule requires this Court to affirm the summary 



judgment grant with respect to breach of contract and promissory estoppel.  See Wofford v. City of 



Spartanburg, 415 S.C. 152, 157, 781 S.E.2d 146, 149 (Ct. App. 2015) (stating that under the two 



issue rule the appellate court must affirm a decision based on multiple grounds when the appellant 



does not appeal all grounds).  Carolina Neurosurgery challenges the law of the case doctrine’s 



application to the grant of summary judgment in its entirety, which applied to its four claims of 



breach of contract, SCUTPA, negligent misrepresentation, and promissory estoppel.  See generally 



App./Resp. Br.  The circuit court also granted summary judgment after finding no genuine issue 



of material fact as to one or more elements of all four claims.  R. pp. 55-64.  Carolina 



Neurosurgery, however, does not challenge on appeal the circuit court’s decision finding there 



were no genuine issues of material fact for the breach of contract and promissory estoppel claims.  



See App./Resp. Br. (arguing there was a genuine issue of material fact with respect to negligent 



misrepresentation and SCUTPA only).   



 Because the circuit court found no genuine issue of material fact on breach of contract and 



promissory estoppel but Carolina Neurosurgery does not challenge those rulings on appeal, this 
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Court must affirm the dismissal of those two claims based on the two issue rule regardless of how 



it decides the law of the case issue. 



 On the merits, Carolina Neurosurgery argues that the circuit court incorrectly applied the 



law of the case doctrine to grant summary judgment.  In reaching its conclusion, Carolina 



Neurosurgery inaccurately characterizes the language in Judge Dickson’s Order and the impact of 



his findings, claiming Judge Dickson made “clear that he did not receive any evidence and was 



not making any findings of fact that would bind a future court.” App./Resp. Br. at 14.  



 “This State has a long-standing rule that one judge of the same court cannot overrule 



another.”  Shirley’s Iron Works, Inc. v. City of Union, 403 S.C. 560, 573, 743 S.E.2d 778, 785 



(2013). If a ruling is not appealed, whether it is wrong or right, it becomes the law of the case. Id.  



“The doctrine of the law of the case applies to an order or ruling which finally determines a 



substantial right.”  Id. (quoting Weil v. Weil, 299 S.C. 84, 89, 382 S.E.2d 471, 473 (Ct. App. 1989)).  



Stated differently, the doctrine of law of the case applies to statements by the court that constitute 



a binding adjudication.  Cf. Weil, 299 S.C. at 89, 382 S.C. at 473 (“The doctrine of law of the case 



is not applicable to a statement by the court [that] does not constitute a binding adjudication.”). 



The law of the case applies to issues expressly and necessarily ruled on in the order.  See Ross v. 



Med. Univ. of S.C., 328 S.C. 51, 62, 492 S.E.2d 62, 68 (1997).  If the order, however, merely 



decides a point collateral to the issues of the case, it is not binding and can be reconsidered before 



a final order on the merits. Shirley’s Iron Works, Inc., 403 S.C. at 573, 743 S.E.2d at 785.    



 Here, there is no question that Judge Dickson’s Order on the Motion to Dismiss determined 



a substantial right and made statements that constitute binding adjudications because Judge 
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Dickson evaluated the verified complaint and its attachments,3 and ruled that most of the claims 



were insufficient and dismissed them.  Those rulings were based on the insurance coverage 



statements Carolina Neurosurgery continued to litigate.  Because Carolina Neurosurgery chose not 



to appeal that order, those rulings became the law of the case.  Further, because one judge in the 



same court cannot overrule another, Judge Salvini could not make rulings contrary to Judge 



Dickson’s order.   



 The one caveat is the language in the Order stating that it would not be admissible to prove 



facts of law for the “remaining claims for Breach of Contract and SCUTPA.” R. p. 18.  Carolina 



Neurosurgery mischaracterizes this language and Judge Dickson’s comments at the hearing as a 



pronouncement that Judge Dickson “was not making any findings of fact that would bind a future 



court.”  App./Resp. Br. at 14.  First, the language of the written order is clear and limits the 



application to only the remaining claims, which at the time were breach of contract and violation 



of SCUTPA based on the letters of protection.  Indeed, when D&M argued for summary judgment 



the first time it was not based on Judge Dickson’s Order or the law of the case.  See R. p. 190. 



Circumstances changed, however, when Carolina Neurosurgery twice amended its complaint to 



include new causes of action (negligent misrepresentation and promissory estoppel) and to change 



its theory of recovery under all causes of action to be based on the insurance coverage statement.  



Thus, for the purposes of Judge Dickson’s Order, there were no “remaining” claims to which the 



Order would not apply.   



 
3 Carolina Neurosurgery argues that there was no evidence or testimony presented at the motion 
to dismiss and it was based on the four corners of the complaint, relaying that point to assert the 
factual findings and legal conclusions in Judge Dickson’s Order were erroneous.  App./Resp. Br. 
at 14.  This is incorrect.  Carolina Neurosurgery made detailed factual allegations in its complaint 
that were verified as true by Dr. Highsmith and included 11 exhibits.  R. pp. 82-125.  Under Rule 
10(c), SCRCP, the exhibits were part of the complaint and functionally “evidence” that the court 
considered. See Rule 10(c), SCRCP. 
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 Second, Carolina Neurosurgery improperly relies on statements made by Judge Dickson at 



the hearing to contradict the written order.  It is well settled law that a judge is not bound by oral 



statements or rulings and may issue contradictory written findings, and that a written order controls 



over oral statements and contains the binding instructions the parties must follow.  See Corbin v. 



Kohler Co., 351 S.C. 613, 620-21, 571 S.E.2d 92, 96-97 (Ct. App. 2002).  Thus, Judge Dickson’s 



statements at the hearing are inconsequential to the written order. The written order controls, and 



it outlines exactly how it would apply moving forward.  In addition, Carolina Neurosurgery’s 



reliance on Judge Dickson’s oral statements to argue Judge Salvini erroneously interpreted or 



applied his Order is interesting when Carolina Neurosurgery did not provide those statements or 



the transcript to Judge Salvini for her to consider when ruling.  Stated differently, Judge Salvini 



could not have known any different interpretation of the Order if she did not have Judge Dickson’s 



statements on which Carolina Neurosurgery relies.  Otherwise, Judge Salvini understood the 



language in Judge Dickson’s written Order, examined his various rulings that were not appealed, 



and faithfully applied those rulings to grant summary judgment.   



 Carolina Neurosurgery’s changed and new claims in its Second Amended Complaint relied 



on facts or legal conclusions directly contrary to those that were established law of the case.  



Carolina Neurosurgery’s breach of contract claim asserted it entered into a contract with D&M to 



provide Client medical services based on representations about insurance coverage. R. p. 658, ¶ 



35.  To prove its claim would require findings contrary to Judge Dickson’s Order that Carolina 



Neurosurgery had no right to rely on statements about coverage, was aware of the need to seek 



payment from Client private health insurer, and that the statement about coverage was merely an 



opinion.  With those findings, Carolina Neurosurgery could not establish D&M offered to pay for 
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Client’s medical services based on statements about coverage and that Carolina Neurosurgery 



accepted that offer by providing services.  



 Carolina Neurosurgery’s SCUPTA violation claim asserted it was unfair or deceptive to 



make promises to it that payments for medical services would be paid out of $1,100,000 in liability 



coverage.  R. pp. 978-79.  Carolina Neurosurgery could not prove that was unfair or deceptive in 



light of Judge Dickson’s rulings that Carolina Neurosurgery knew to seek payment from Client’s 



private health insurer prior to rendering services, that D&M did not intend to protect claims to 



proceeds after the statement about insurance coverage, that Carolina Neurosurgery was aware the 



additional policy had a subrogation requirement, that Carolina Neurosurgery had no right to rely 



on the opinion statement about coverage, and that Carolina Neurosurgery needed to perform its 



own due diligence.  R. pp. 20-28, ¶¶ 13, 16, 19, 20, 48, 50, 52, 56, and 57. With those findings, 



Carolina Neurosurgery could not establish the statement in an email about coverage was unfair or 



deceptive and proximately caused it to provide services for which it was unpaid.  See generally 



Health Promotion Specialists, LLC v. S.C. Bd. of Dentistry, 403 S.C. 623, 638, 743 S.E.2d 808, 



816 (2013) (listing the elements of a SCUTPA violation claim). 



 Judge Salvini appropriately reached the same conclusion as to Judge Dickson’s written 



Order’s application to Carolina Neurosurgery’s claims for negligent misrepresentation and 



promissory estoppel.  Both claims require proving reasonable reliance.  See West v. Gladney, 341 



S.C. 127, 134, 533 S.E.2d 334, 337 (Ct. App. 2000) (listing the elements of negligent 



representation and including justified and reasonable reliance); Woods v. State, 314 S.C. 501, 505, 



431 S.E.2d 260, 263 (Ct. App. 1993) (including as element of promissory estoppel “reasonable 



reliance upon the promise by the party to whom the promise is made”).  Carolina Neurosurgery 



claimed reasonable reliance on representations of insurance coverage.  R. p. 617-18, ¶¶ 41, 45, 
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49-50.  The Order, however, states in multiple findings that Carolina Neurosurgery did not have a 



right to rely on representations about coverage. R. p. 27, ¶ 48 (“Plaintiff was not entitled, by virtue 



of the parties’ relationship to one another, to rely on Defendants’ representations as to insurance 



coverage.”); R. p. 28, ¶ 57 (“Plaintiff apparently instead chose to rely solely on Bennett’s first 



January 21, 2019 email to Goodwine—expressing only an opinion on available coverage—which, 



as discussed above, Plaintiff had no right to rely on.”).  The Order also found Carolina 



Neurosurgery had a duty to exercise reasonable diligence to determine the truth of the insurance 



coverage statements.  Because proving its negligent misrepresentation and promissory estoppel 



claims would have required Carolina Neurosurgery to prove facts contrary to the law of the case, 



Judge Salvini was correct in awarding summary judgment.  



 In conclusion, because Judge Dickson’s controlling written Order making findings of fact 



and conclusions of law dismissing the majority of the claims was the law of the case and limited 



its nonapplication to the existing claims for breach of contract and SCUTPA, but Carolina 



Neurosurgery added claims and changed its theories requiring it to prove facts or the court to make 



findings directly contrary to the law of the case, Judge Salvini correctly granted summary judgment 



and this Court should affirm.  



II. The circuit court correctly granted summary judgment on negligent 
misrepresentation because there were no genuine issues of material fact on the truth 
of the coverage statement and Carolina Neurosurgery did not actually or justifiably 
rely on the statement. 
 



 To prevail on a cause of action for negligent misrepresentation as it relates to a pecuniary 



loss, a plaintiff must prove:  (1) the defendant made a false representation to the plaintiff; (2) the 



defendant had a pecuniary interest in making the statement; (3) the defendant owed a duty of care 



to see that he communicated truthful information to the plaintiff; (4) the defendant breached that 



duty by failing to exercise due care; (5) the plaintiff justifiably relied on the representation; and 
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(6) the plaintiff suffered a pecuniary loss as a result of his reliance upon that representation.  AMA 



Management Corp v. Strasburger, 309 S.C. 213, 222, 420 S.E.2d 868, 874 (Ct. App. 1992).   



 Carolina Neurosurgery argues the circuit court erred in granting summary judgment on 



negligent misrepresentation because there was at least a genuine issue of material fact on (1) the 



falsity of the insurance coverage statement and (2) whether Carolina Neurosurgery justifiably 



relied on the statement. App./Resp. Br. at 23-27.  The circuit court did not err in granting summary 



judgment and this Court should affirm.  



A. There was no genuine issue of material fact that the statements in the email 
from D&M were true, and were an expression of opinion as to future events.  



 
 Carolina Neurosurgery argues the statement “we are not concerned that there will be 



enough over all coverage to pay the claim” was false when considered against the backdrop of the 



letters of protection.  App./Resp. Br. at 20.  D&M disagrees.  



 For the tort of negligent misrepresentation, “the element of ‘false misrepresentation’ cannot 



be premised upon an omission or silence of a party.”  Allegro, Inc. v. Scully, 409 S.C. 392, 419, 



762 S.E.2d 54, 68 (Ct. App. 2014), rev’d in part on other grounds, 418 S.C. 24, 791 S.E.2d 140 



(2016).  There is no claim for negligent misrepresentation, regardless of negligence in making a 



representation, “if: (1) there is no falsity; or (2) there is no factual statement.” Hubbard & Felix, 



The South Carolina Law of Torts, p. 447 (5th Ed. 2023) (footnotes omitted).   



 “Not every statement made in the course of commercial dealings is actionable at law. A 



mere statement of opinion, commendation of goods or services, or expression of confidence that a 



bargain will be satisfactory does not give rise to liability in tort.”  AMA Mgmt. Corp. v. Strasburger, 



309 S.C. at 222, 420 S.E.2d at 874. Misrepresentations must relate to present or pre-existing fact 



and be false when made.  Koontz v. Thomas, 333 S.C. 702, 713, 511 S.E.2d 407, 413 (Ct. App. 



1999).   
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 An expression of opinion or a party’s intention are not false statements of pre-existing fact.  



See Winburn v. Insurance Co. of N. Am., 287 S.C. 435, 440, 339 S.E.2d 142, 145-46 (Ct. App. 



1985) (finding no evidence that a party’s expression that someone was a good marine mechanic 



was a negligent misrepresentation when after it was made that person allegedly insufficiently 



repaired a boat).  



 Evidence of broken promises or statements of future events are not statements of fact as 



actionable misrepresentations.  See Sauner v. Pub. Serv. Auth. of S.C., 354 S.C. 397, 407, 581 



S.E.2d 161, 166 (2003) (finding statement that a party would establish fair market value for lots 



through appraisals was a statement about the future because the appraisals had not been conducted 



at the time the statement was made). 



 There was no genuine issue of material fact that the statement Carolina Neurosurgery takes 



issue with was not an actionable statement of pre-existing fact, and was not false.  In response to 



Goodwine’s inquiry about “limits” for Client, Bennett replied with the following:  



The at-fault party had a North Carolina Policy of automobile 
insurance. In order for them to disclosure [sic] the limits of their 
North Carolina Policy, we must provide them with a signed Medical 
Authorization allowing them to obtain copies of [Client’s] medical 
records.  We are NOT willing to comply with that request. We are 
therefore unable to find out how much Liability Coverage is on their 
policy.  Because [Client] carries $100,000.00 in Underinsured 
Motorist Coverage on his at-home policy with Safeco, and there is 
$1,000,000.00 in “Occupational Accident Coverage” to pay bills 
and wages under the One Beacon Policy, we are not concerned that 
there will be enough over all coverage to pay the claim. 



 
R. p. 947. (emphasis added).  



 The emphasized statement is not an actionable statement of pre-existing fact.  The 



emphasized statement is an expression of an opinion and a statement as to a future event.  



Importantly, the phrase “we are not concerned” that prefaces the statement expresses D&M’s 
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opinion about coverage.  Similar to AMA Mgmt. Corp, this is an expression of confidence and does 



not give rise to liability in tort.  Carolina Neurosurgery improperly attempts to read out the opinion 



phrase to assert that D&M affirmatively represented the insurance policies would pay the claim.  



Because the statement is an opinion, it was not actionable and the circuit court properly granted 



summary judgment.  



 In addition, the statement is about future events.  The statement was made on January 21, 



2019, at 9:24 a.m., and used the phrase “will be” and referenced “the claim.”  R. p. 947. At the 



time, Carolina Neurosurgery had not performed any substantial services for Client, having 



previously seen him only once for a new patient evaluation and charging him $900.00.  R. p. 951.  



The surgical costs were not incurred until March and May of that year.  Thus, the statement was 



made when Carolina Neurosurgery did not have the claim they now seek to assert (repayment for 



medical costs after January 21, 2019).  Second, the statement depended on making a claim on those 



policies, which had not occurred at the time the statement was made. Even if implied that a claim 



would be made, that reinforces that it was a statement as to a future event.  Because the statement 



when made was about future events—the potential that there would be coverage to pay the claim—



the statement is not actionable and the circuit court appropriately granted summary judgment.4 



 Last, the statements were true when made regardless of interpretation as an opinion or 



statement of fact.  Bennett replied to Goodwine’s email and told her that she did not know what 



the at-fault party’s liability insurance was—a true statement.  Bennett stated that Client “carried” 



a policy with Safeco with $100,000 in UIM and One Beacon Policy for “Occupational Accident 



 
4 To the extent this is not a specific holding of the circuit court granting summary judgment, D&M 
asserts this as additional sustaining grounds to affirm the circuit court because the factual basis for 
this argument appears in the record on appeal.  See Rule 220(c), SCACR; Rule 208(b)(2), SCACR 
(stating a respondent may ask the court to affirm for any ground appearing in the record).  
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Coverage” for $1,000,000—a true statement that remained true. See R. p. 1040 (50:3-7).  Client 



had those policies in effect when Bennett communicated with Kiara Goodwine.  In addition, 



Bennett mentioned that they were “not concerned that there will be enough overall coverage to 



pay the claim.” Again, this statement was true at the time made and only a representation about 



their concern about coverage.   



 Moreover, One Beacon’s successor did eventually accept coverage and attempted to pay 



Carolina Neurosurgery something for each of the services that it provided Client, albeit at a 



reduced cost.  Carolina Neurosurgery submitted its medical bills to One Beacon for payment while 



litigation was pending.  The Explanation of Benefits included on each page that “the patient is 



covered under an Occupational Accident Policy.”  R. pp. 1049-56; 1057.  It also explained that 



“[u]nless otherwise noted, charges were reduced by the lesser of the usual and customary charges 



for the service, treatment or supply as reflected in the local Workers’ Compensation schedule or 



negotiated rate.”  Comparing the explanation of benefits to the full list of charges for services to 



Client it is clear that One Beacon paid an amount for each one of the charges.  Compare R. pp. 



1049-56 to R. p. 951. One Beacon found there was coverage under its Occupational Accident 



Policy that had $1,000,000 in coverage, even though it did not pay what Carolina Neurosurgery 



wanted. Thus, it is true that Client’s One Beacon policy provided coverage.  Because the statements 



were true when made, there is no false statement, the negligent misrepresentation claim fails and 



there was no genuine issue of material fact.   



 Carolina Neurosurgery includes in its argument on falsity references to the Restatement 



(Second) of Torts section 542 “Opinion of Adverse Party.”  App./Resp. Br. at 24.  However, 



because that section concerns justifiable reliance, not falsity, D&M addresses it in the following 



argument.  
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B. There was no genuine issue of material fact that Carolina Neurosurgery could 
not have actually or justifiably relied on the statement about lack of concern 
over coverage.  



 
 Carolina Neurosurgery argues that it reasonably relied on D&M’s representations of 



insurance coverage, and that it was at least a genuine issue of material fact. App./Resp. Br. at 25-



26.  The circuit court ruled that even construing the evidence in the light most favorable to Carolina 



Neurosurgery, the only reasonable inference was that Carolina Neurosurgery did not actually, 



reasonably, or justifiably rely on statements about insurance coverage. R. p. 62.  The circuit court 



ruled correctly and should be affirmed.  



 Actual and justifiable reliance on a representation is required to establish a claim for 



negligent misrepresentation. AMA Mgmt. Corp., 309 S.C. at 222, 420 S.E.2d at 874. There is no 



liability for statements on matters that a plaintiff could determine if he or she exercised due 



diligence.  Quail Hill, LLC v., 387 S.C. at 240, 692 S.E.2d at 508.  Although reliance can be an 



issue of fact for the jury, it is one for the court and appropriate for summary judgment if the plaintiff 



could have learned the truth of the matter.  See id. (reversing the court of appeals and finding no 



genuine issue of material fact that the plaintiff, an experienced real estate broker, did not justifiably 



rely on a county employee’s representation about zoning ordinances when the broker could have 



reviewed the zoning map to determine the appropriate classification).  



 There is no genuine issue of material fact that Carolina Neurosurgery did not actually or 



justifiably rely on the statement of lack of concern over coverage.  First, Carolina Neurosurgery 



did not actually rely on the statement.  Carolina Neurosurgery has a financial policy on which it 



relies to secure payment for its services from its clients. R. p. 987 (15:16-18).  Moreover, Dr. 



Highsmith testified that he did not know whether he saw the email from Bennett referencing 



insurance policies prior to providing services to Client, and further that the substance of the emails 
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about coverage were not relevant to Client’s medical care.  See R. p. 1013 (69:14-70:3).  If the 



medical provider did not see the statements at any time prior to providing services, it is impossible 



that Carolina Neurosurgery could have relied on the statements.  Further, Dr. Highsmith testified 



that insurance coverages do not affect his treatment recommendation.  He stated that “if it’s an 



elective surgery, [he] is not going to put someone through a huge bill if there’s supposed coverage 



that doesn’t exist.”  But Dr. Highsmith testified that the Client needed the surgery.  See R. pp. 



1026-27 (104:6-105:5).  He also testified that, in a situation where a patient needs surgery and he 



doesn’t know anything about what insurance coverage is, he would still provide the surgery.  See 



R. pp. 1010-11 (66:22-67:1).  In addition, when the statement was made Carolina Neurosurgery 



had already accepted Client as a patient, had him sign the financial policy, and provided 



introductory services.  Thus, there is no genuine issue of material fact that Carolina Neurosurgery 



did not actually rely on the statement about coverage. 



 Second, even if there is a genuine issue of material fact as to “actual” reliance, Carolina 



Neurosurgery did not justifiably rely on the statement.  Prior to any statement about coverage, 



Carolina Neurosurgery had a financial policy Client executed that says the patient is responsible 



for the bill and Carolina Neurosurgery relies on that financial policy.  R. p. 987(15:16-18).  The 



letters of protection to Carolina Neurosurgery clearly indicated that, in the event of an insufficient 



recovery, the Client would be responsible for his own medical costs.  Thus, Carolina Neurosurgery 



was cognizant of a potential for an insufficient recovery prior to providing the high-cost services.  



Moreover, mere hours after making the statement about lack of concern for coverage to pay the 



claim, Bennett informed Goodwine she had learned Client needed surgery and requested that 



Carolina Neurosurgery seek payment from Client’s health insurance, i.e., obtain payment to cover 



the claim from a source other than the policies mentioned in the email. R. p. 946.  Goodwine 











23 



responded to that email agreeing to the request. R. p. 946. Carolina Neurosurgery did not, and 



could not have, justifiably relied on the statement about coverage when it provided no services to 



Client between those two emails from Bennett.   



 Carolina Neurosurgery does not contest Dr. Highsmith’s testimony on which the circuit 



court relied to grant summary judgment.  App./Resp. Br. at 26.  Carolina Neurosurgery does, 



however, point to other testimony of Dr. Highsmith in an attempt to create a genuine issue of 



material fact, referencing how Dr. Highsmith testified he would not put a patient through having 



high medical bills for elective surgeries and he would send that patient to another provider.  



App./Resp. Br. at 26. This point illustrates how unjustified the reliance would be when considered 



in light of Carolina Neurosurgery’s “out-of-network” status with Client’s health insurer that D&M 



was unaware of and D&M told Carolina Neurosurgery to bill that insurer.  Assuming Dr. 



Highsmith had read the emails about coverage, he could have sent Client to another provider in 



network with Client’s health insurance to perform the “elective” surgeries.  This is especially true 



in response to Carolina Neurosurgery’s arguments that D&M was in a better position to know 



about the coverages for the policies Bennett mentioned (App./Resp. Br. at 26)—Carolina 



Neurosurgery is in the best position as a health care provider with knowledge of health insurance 



policies to know it could not (or would not) bill Client’s private health insurance and that should 



have raised red flags, leading Dr. Highsmith to send Client to another provider. 



 There simply is no reasonable inference from the evidence to create a genuine issue of 



material fact on justifiable reliance under the totality of the circumstances.  Summary judgment on 



negligent misrepresentation was appropriate and should be affirmed.   



 In addition, Carolina Neurosurgery relies heavily on the Restatement (Second) of Torts to 



support its argument, citing Section 542 “Opinion of Adverse Party.”  App./Resp. Br. at 24.  First, 
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Carolina Neurosurgery did not raise the Restatement (Second) of Torts to the circuit court in 



opposition to summary judgment and, therefore, that argument is not preserved.  See Elam v. S.C. 



Dep't of Transp., 361 S.C. 9, 23–24, 602 S.E.2d 772, 779–80 (2004); R. pp. 385-87; R. pp. 1077-



80. Second, it does not appear that South Carolina courts have officially adopted section 542 of 



the Restatement (Second) of Torts and, therefore, it does not apply here.  Third, even if adopted, 



the section conflicts with settled South Carolina law that expressions of opinion are not actionable 



for negligent misrepresentation.  See AMA Mgmt. Corp., 309 S.C. at 222, 420 S.E.2d at 874 (stating 



a mere expression of opinion in a commercial transaction is not actionable negligent 



misrepresentation).  Fourth, Carolina Neurosurgery misconstrues the section’s application. The 



section clearly applies to “opinions,” but Carolina Neurosurgery argues the section supports 



finding the statement about lack of concern for coverage was a false statement and not an opinion.  



App./Resp. Br. at 24.  



 Setting aside the above, Carolina Neurosurgery did not present any evidence to create a 



genuine issue of material fact on the section’s application.  In the context of the statement itself, 



D&M did not “purport to have special knowledge” that Carolina Neurosurgery did not with respect 



to coverages, and did not have a fiduciary relationship with Carolina Neurosurgery.  See 



Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 542 Opinion of Adverse Party.  Carolina Neurosurgery claims 



D&M endeavored to secure its confidence by sending two letters of protection and then “doubling 



down” on those letters with the statement about lack of concern over coverage. App./Resp. Br. at 



24. Carolina Neurosurgery forgets the timeline of events and content of the letters—(1) D&M sent 



a letter of protection that indicated Client was responsible for medical costs in the event of an 



insufficient recovery; (2) D&M made the statement about lack of concern for coverage; (3) hours 



later D&M expressed concern and requested Carolina Neurosurgery obtain payment from Client’s 
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private health insurance; (4) D&M sent a second letter of protection requesting medical costs be 



submitted to private health insurance and noting Client was responsible in the event of an 



insufficient recovery. Under those circumstances, it is difficult to fathom a genuine issue of 



material fact as to whether Carolina Neurosurgery actually or justifiably relied on the statement. 



Last, there was no special reason to expect Carolina Neurosurgery would rely on the statement 



under the same circumstances.   



 In sum, this Court should affirm summary judgment on negligent misrepresentation 



because the only reasonable inference from the evidence is that Carolina Neurosurgery and Dr. 



Highsmith did not actually or justifiably rely on a statement of opinion about lack of concern of 



coverages when that statement was made and effectively retracted, Dr. Highsmith cannot recall if 



he ever saw it before providing services, and the statement pertained to a future event.  



III. This Court should affirm summary judgment on the SCUTPA claim because there is 
no genuine issue of material fact that Carolina Neurosurgery and D&M were not 
engaged in trade or commerce with each other, and there exist additional sustaining 
grounds to affirm under Rule 220(c), SCACR.  



 
 SCUTPA makes unlawful “unfair or deceptive acts or practices in the conduct of any trade 



or commerce.” S.C. Code Ann. § 39-5-20(a). To state a claim under SCUTPA, a plaintiff must 



show “(1) the defendant engaged in an unfair or deceptive act in the conduct of trade or commerce; 



(2) the unfair or deceptive act affected [the] public interest; and (3) the plaintiff suffered monetary 



or property loss as a result of the defendant's unfair or deceptive act(s).” Health Promotion 



Specialists, LLC, 403 S.C. at 638, 743 S.E.2d at 816 (quoting Wright v. Craft, 372 S.C. 1, 23, 640 



S.E.2d 486, 498 (Ct. App. 2006)).  A “deliberate or intentional breach of a valid contract, without 



more, does not constitute a violation of the Unfair Trade Practices Act.” Columbia E. Assocs. v. 



Bi-Lo, Inc., 299 S.C. 515, 522, 386 S.E.2d 259, 263 (Ct. App. 1989) (affirming trial court dismissal 



of SCUTPA claim based on breach of commercial lease agreement).    
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 The circuit court granted summary judgment on the SCUTPA violation finding Carolina 



Neurosurgery and D&M were not engaged in trade or commerce.  R. p. 59.  Carolina Neurosurgery 



argues it was engaged in trade or commerce and, therefore, the circuit court should not have 



granted summary judgment.  App./Resp. Br. at 27-29.  D&M disagrees.  There was no genuine 



issue of material fact that Carolina Neurosurgery and D&M were not engaged in trade or 



commerce with Carolina Neurosurgery such that D&M would be responsible for Client’s medical 



bills.  Further, there exist additional sustaining grounds to affirm because there are no genuine 



issues of material fact as to the other elements of the SCUTPA claim.  



A. This Court should affirm the circuit court because D&M was not engaged in 
trade or commerce with Carolina Neurosurgery when the allegedly unfair or 
deceptive acts occurred.  



 
 Under the Act, “trade or commerce” includes “the advertising, offering for sale, sale or 



distribution of any services and any property, tangible or intangible, real, personal or mixed, and 



any other article, commodity or thing of value wherever situate.”  S.C. Code Ann. § 39-5-10(b).  



These terms make clear the Act applies “to business and consumer transactions.”  Health 



Promotion Specialists, LLC, 403 S.C. at 638, 743 S.E.2d at 816.  “Furthermore, by its very 



definition, ‘trade or commerce’ involves ‘[e]very business occupation carried on for subsistence 



or profit and involving the elements of bargain and sale, barter, exchange, or traffic.’”  Id. (quoting 



Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)).   



 For example, our supreme court determined in Health Promotion Specialists that the Board 



of Dentistry was not engaged in trade or commerce under the Act when it promulgated a regulation 



because it was not involved in the “advertisement, sale, or distribution of services or property 



within a business context.” 403 S.C. at 639, 743 S.E.2d at 816. The court also discussed how the 



act can apply to professional services, which the regulation governed, but it still was not within 
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the ambit of SCUTPA because it did not involve the sale of those services.  Id. at 639 n.13, 743 



S.E.2d at 816 n.13.   



 Here, D&M was not engaged in trade or commerce with Carolina Neurosurgery in a 



business context when Bennett made the representation about lack of concern about coverage.  



D&M were not selling professional services to Carolina Neurosurgery, the statement was not 



related to the “advertisement, sale, or distribution of services or property” to Carolina 



Neurosurgery.  Carolina Neurosurgery gave nothing to D&M in response to the statement.   



 Carolina Neurosurgery argues the circuit court construed the definition of “trade or 



commerce” too narrowly, and that Carolina Neurosurgery’s provision of medical services to Client 



in response to D&M’s statement was “trade or commerce.”  App./Resp. Br. at 27. However, 



because SCUTPA creates a cause of action and creates liability where none existed at common 



law, the statute must be strictly, i.e., narrowly, construed.  See generally Crosby v. Glasscock 



Trucking Co., 340 S.C. 626, 628, 532 S.E.2d 856, 857 (2000) (strictly construing statute creating 



cause of action for wrongful death of a “person” as against common law principle that tort action 



dies with injured person).  Thus, the circuit court was correct if its application of the statute could 



be considered a narrow construction of “trade or commerce” as applied between Carolina 



Neurosurgery and D&M.  There simply was no “trade or commerce” between Carolina 



Neurosurgery and D&M. In the context of the statement about lack of concern over coverage, 



Carolina Neurosurgery was not providing medical services to D&M, and D&M was not providing 



legal services to Carolina Neurosurgery.  Carolina Neurosurgery cannot claim it was in an 



attorney-client relationship with D&M.   



 Carolina Neurosurgery also relies on Taylor v. Medenica to argue that the provision of any 



services constitutes trade under SCUTPA.  App./Resp. Br. at 28. While this is an accurate 
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statement from Taylor, the provision is taken out of context and significantly expanded beyond 



the clear intent of the legislature.  In Taylor, a medical laboratory performed multiple unnecessary 



tests samples from a cancer patient, charging the patient a significant amount of money. 324 S.C. 



200, 210, 479 S.E.2d 35, 40 (1996).  The medical laboratory argued it was not subject to SCUTPA 



at all because providing laboratory services as a general matter is not trade or commerce.  Id. at 



217, 479 S.E.2d at 44.  The Court noted that providing any service was commerce under the statute 



and, therefore, the medical laboratory was subject to the statute for providing laboratory services 



to the plaintiff.  Id.  In context, this holding has limited application to this case because (1) it was 



a general holding that a business was subject to the statute, and (2) the medical laboratory was 



providing services to the plaintiff for which it charged the plaintiff.  Here, D&M does not argue it 



is not, as a general matter, subject to the statute.  Instead, D&M argues it was not engaged in trade 



or commerce with Carolina Neurosurgery when the statement was made.  Also, because Taylor 



involved laboratory services provided to the plaintiff and for which the laboratory charged the 



plaintiff, it is not applicable to this scenario where D&M did not provide any services to Carolina 



Neurosurgery for which it charged Carolina Neurosurgery.    



 Because there was no genuine issue of material fact that D&M was not engaged in trade or 



commerce with Carolina Neurosurgery when the statement about lack of concern over coverage 



was made, the circuit court appropriately granted summary judgment.  
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B. This Court should affirm summary judgment on SCUTPA on additional 
sustaining grounds that there is no genuine issue of material fact that D&M 
did not know Carolina Neurosurgery’s out-of-network status, the statement 
about coverage was not unfair or deceptive, did not proximately cause 
damage, and the issue affected only the parties involved. 



  
 “Unfair” acts are acts that offend public policy or are immoral, unethical, or oppressive.  



Bessinger v. Bi-Lo, Inc., 366 S.C. 426, 432, 622 S.E.2d 564, 567 (Ct. App. 2005).  “Deceptive” 



acts are acts that have a tendency to deceive. Health Promotion Specialists, LLC, 403 S.C. at 638, 



743 S.E.2d at 816.  



 “The legislature intended in enacting [SCUTPA] to control and eliminate ‘the large scale 



use of unfair and deceptive trade practices within the state of South Carolina.’” Noack Enterprises, 



Inc. v. Country Corner Interiors of Hilton Head Island, Inc., 290 S.C. 475, 477, 351 S.E.2d 347, 



349 (Ct. App. 1986) (quoting Note, Consumer Protection and the Proposed “South Carolina 



Unfair Trade Practices Act,” 22 S.C.L.Rev. 767, 787 (1970)). This is why SCUTPA requires the 



unfair or deceptive act to affect the people of South Carolina.  Id. The purpose of the limitation is 



to circumscribe the “kind of trade or commerce” that can serve as a basis for a SCUTPA claim.  



Id. “An unfair or deceptive act or practice that affects only the parties to a trade or a commercial 



transaction is beyond the act’s embrace . . . .” Id. at 479, 351 S.E.2d at 349-50.  



 Here, Carolina Neurosurgery asserted it is “unfair or deceptive” to “make representations, 



assurances, and promises to a healthcare provider that payments for elective surgical procedures 



to be rendered by the healthcare provider . . . would be paid out of $1,100,000 of liability coverage 



available to the at-fault party who allegedly injured the lawyer’s client when the lawyer and law 



firm did not verify the availability of the insurance coverage before making the representations to 



the healthcare provider.” Carolina Neurosurgery also alleges D&M knew Carolina Neurosurgery 



was an out-of-network provider.  R. p. 978.  Carolina Neurosurgery argues that it was unfair or 
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deceptive “for a lawyer and a law firm to make false representations about email communications 



that never occurred”—referencing the April 29, 2019 email from Bennett to Goodwine and 



alleging Carolina Neurosurgery didn’t receive the email and did not know about it until after the 



surgeries were performed.  Id.    



 The email from Bennett stated, in pertinent part, that they did not know the limits of the 



liability coverage and because Client “carries $100,000.00 in Underinsured Motorist Coverage on 



his at-home policy with Safeco, and there is $1,000,000 in “Occupational Accident Coverage” to 



pay bills and wages under the One Beacon Policy, we are not concerned that there will be enough 



over all coverage to pay the claim.” R. p. 947.  Bennett confirmed this in her testimony and that 



when she mentioned “coverage” she was referring to the policy limits not whether the claim would 



be covered within the policies.  R. p. 1060 (Bennett Depo. at 27:3-14). Hours later that same day, 



once D&M knew Client needed surgery, Bennett informed Goodwine the treatment should be filed 



with private health insurance and it “would be best for everyone involved if we NOT do the 



treatment under an Assignment/Letter of Protection.” R. p. 946.  Goodwine responded “Okay 



thanks for the update.”  



1. The only reasonable inference from the evidence is that D&M did not know 
Carolina Neurosurgery was an out-of-network provider when D&M made 
statements about the other policies.  



 
 There was no genuine issue of material fact that D&M did not know Carolina Neurosurgery 



was out of network with Client’s private health insurance. D&M testified that it did not know 



Carolina Neurosurgery was out-of-network. See R. p. 1038 (D&M Depo. Tr. 48:16-49:7).  There 



is no evidence in the record to establish, or support a reasonable inference, that D&M knew that 



Carolina Neurosurgery was out-of-network at any time before Carolina Neurosurgery stopped 



providing Client medical care.  There is no evidence to show that D&M received Carolina 
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Neurosurgery’s Financial Policy that discusses insurance, but the language does not clearly state 



Carolina Neurosurgery is out of network. See R. pp. 1031-32 (18:14-19:10); R. p. 1034 (24:3-5) 



(“We didn’t know anything between [Client] and Dr. Highsmith.  He went to Dr. Highsmith, and 



they didn’t send us a copy of anything that he filled out.”).  



 Furthermore, knowing it was out of network, Carolina Neurosurgery should have said 



something in response to the Letter of Protection and emails requiring that treatment be provided 



through and billed to Client’s insurer.  See R. p. 1039 (49:10-20).  The fact that D&M made that 



request shows that it did not know Carolina Neurosurgery was out-of-network and assumed the 



opposite. Carolina Neurosurgery did not correct that misunderstanding.  In fact, Carolina 



Neurosurgery responded and agreed to abide by the request to bill Client’s health insurer when she 



said “Okay.” Thus, contrary to Carolina Neurosurgery’s allegation, there is no evidence to 



establish that D&M knew at the time of the statements about coverage that Carolina Neurosurgery 



was out-of-network. 



2. Carolina Neurosurgery’s allegations of the “unfair or deceptive” act are 
unsupported by the evidence.   



 
 Carolina Neurosurgery alleged it was unfair or deceptive to “make representations, 



assurances, and promises to a healthcare provider that payments for elective surgical procedures 



to be rendered by the healthcare provider . . . would be paid out of $1,100,000 of liability coverage 



available to the at-fault party.” R. p. 978.  The only reasonable inference from the evidence is that 



D&M never represented, promised or assured that Carolina Neurosurgery would be paid out of 



“$1,100,000 of liability coverage available to the at-fault party.”   



 Bennett explained that the at-fault party had North Carolina auto insurance, and would not 



release the limits without a medical authorization that they were not willing to provide. R. p. 947.  



Thus, D&M did not know what liability insurance was available to the at-fault party.  Moreover, 
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Bennett explained that Client had a UIM policy and an Occupational Accident Coverage policy.  



This was not liability coverage available to the at-fault party.  In fact, the policy names imply 



certain preconditions to coverage that Carolina Neurosurgery was unaware of at the time.  Carolina 



Neurosurgery could not have known if the $100,000 in underinsured motorist coverage applied, 



because no one at the time knew if the at-fault party was underinsured.  Further, the name of the 



One Beacon policy—Occupational Accident Coverage—implies that the accident would need to 



occur within Client’s occupation, which Carolina Neurosurgery was unaware of at the time. 



Essentially, Bennett never made any representation, promise, or assurance that Carolina 



Neurosurgery’s yet-to-be-incurred medical charges would be paid out of those policies.  Instead, 



she expressed that they were not concerned about there being enough overall coverage to cover 



the claim based on the limits of those policies.  This is not tantamount to an assurance, promise, 



or representation that Carolina Neurosurgery’s medical bills would be paid out of those amounts.   



 Accordingly, the unfair or deceptive act on which Carolina Neurosurgery relies is a 



mischaracterization of the statements by Bennett, unsupported by any evidence or reasonable 



inferences therefrom. Therefore, this Court should affirm on this additional sustaining ground. 



3. There is no evidence or reasonable inferences from evidence to establish 
D&M’s statements about coverage were unfair or deceptive.  



 
 The references to coverage cannot be an unfair or deceptive act because the statement, 



when made, was accurate. Goodwine asked Bennett in general what the “limits” were for Client.  



R. p. 947.  Bennett stated that Client “carried” a policy with Safeco with $100,000 in UIM and 



One Beacon Policy for “Occupational Accident Coverage” for $1,000,000.  That was a truthful 



statement of the limits of those policies, and remains true. See R. p. 1040 (50:3-7).  Client had 



those policies in effect when Bennett told Goodwine.  In addition, Bennett mentioned that they 



were “not concerned that there will be enough overall coverage to pay the claim.” Again, this 
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statement was true at the time made and only a representation about their concern about coverage.  



Because they were true when made, it is hard to fathom how it could constitute unfair or deceptive 



practice.   



 Even though Bennett said they were “not concerned,” she followed up that same day after 



she found out that Client needed surgery, explaining to Carolina Neurosurgery’s employee that all 



of Client’s surgical treatment was to be filed with his private health insurance company, and that 



the treatment should not proceed under an assignment or Letter of Protection.  As D&M testified, 



this shows they were concerned about coverage.  See R. p. 1043 (53:2-17).  Thus, Carolina 



Neurosurgery knew after any statements about policies, that it was to process payment through the 



private health insurer—not the UIM policy or occupational policy limits. Also, Carolina 



Neurosurgery’s employee did not bat an eye at the request for it to submit claims to health 



insurance, instead agreeing to do so when Goodwine said “Okay thanks for the update.”  



 Also, after Bennett informed Goodwine about the Safeco and One Beacon policies, the 



Letter of Protection explained what would occur in the event of an insufficient recovery—Client 



would be responsible. The reference to “insufficient recovery” is directly contrary to Carolina 



Neurosurgery’s belief forming the basis for the SCUTPA claim—the belief there would be a 



sufficient recovery on the policies mentioned to pay the claim.  Dr. Highsmith agreed the letter 



outlined who would be responsible in the event of an insufficient recovery—the Client and not 



D&M. R. pp. 1018-19 (74:23-75:8). 



 Last, it is ridiculous to continue to assert the statement about coverage is “unfair or 



deceptive” when Carolina Neurosurgery submitted its bills to One Beacon’s successor during this 



litigation and the successor attempted to pay something for each one of Carolina Neurosurgery’s 



services.  R. pp. 1049-56; R. p. 1057; R. p. 951.  The explanation of benefits sent Carolina 
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Neurosurgery expressly noted on every page that Client “is covered under an Occupational 



Accident Policy” and identified how much was being paid towards every one of the services 



Carolina Neurosurgery rendered Client.  



 Because the general references to other policies were true at the time, Bennett notified 



Carolina Neurosurgery it should seek payment for its surgical services from Client’s health insurer, 



the subsequent letter informed Carolina Neurosurgery of the possibility of an insufficient recovery, 



and One Beacon’s successor eventually found Client was covered under the $1,000,000 policy, 



the statements about the other policies were not unfair or deceptive, and this Court should affirm 



summary judgment on these additional sustaining grounds.  



4. D&M’s statement about coverage did not cause an ascertainable loss of 
money or property.  



 
 In order to recover actual damages under SCUTPA, the plaintiff must establish that the 



damages are the “natural and proximate result of deceptive conduct.” Wright v. Craft, 372 S.C. 1, 



24, 640 S.E.2d 486, 499 (Ct. App. 2006); see Collins Holding Corp. v. Defibaugh, 373 S.E.2d at 



446, 451, 646 S.E.2d 147, 150 (Ct. App. 2007) (finding the trial court erred in finding for plaintiff 



on SCUTPA claim because plaintiff did not establish the deceptive act (reflexive payout on gaming 



machines) was the cause of the plaintiff’s machines earning less money).  Causation is a question 



for the court, not the jury, when the evidence supports only one reasonable inference there was no 



causation.  See Hurd v. Williamsburg Cnty., 353 S.C. 596, 613-14, 579 S.E.2d 136, 145 (Ct. App. 



2003).  



 There is no genuine issue of material fact that the statement about coverage did not cause 



Carolina Neurosurgery any damages.  Carolina Neurosurgery has a financial policy that says the 



patient is responsible for the bill and Dr. Highsmith relies on that financial policy.  R. p. 987 



(15:16-18).  In addition, Dr. Highsmith testified that coverages do not affect his treatment 
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recommendation.  He stated that “if it’s an elective surgery, [he] is not going to put someone 



through a huge bill if there’s supposed coverage that doesn’t exist.”  But Dr. Highsmith testified 



that the Client needed the surgery.  See R. pp. 1026-27 (104:6-105:5).  He also testified that, in a 



situation where a patient needs surgery and he doesn’t know anything about what insurance 



coverage is, he would still provide the surgery.  R. pp. 1010-11(66:22-67:1).  



 Moreover, Dr. Highsmith testified that he did not know whether he saw the email from 



Bennett referencing insurance policies prior to providing services to Client, and further that the 



substance of the emails about coverage were not relevant to Client’s medical care.  See R. pp. 



1013-14 (69:14-70:3).   



 The only reasonable inference from the evidence above is that Carolina Neurosurgery did 



not rely on statements about insurance coverage from Bennett to provide medical care to Client.  



If he did not rely on those statements, those statements could not have proximately caused him 



damages, i.e., caused Carolina Neurosurgery to render medical services it thought would be 



covered by insurance that supposedly were not covered.   



 Also underlying Carolina Neurosurgery’s SCUTPA claim is the allegation that it was 



unfair or deceptive to represent D&M sent an email to Carolina Neurosurgery that Carolina 



Neurosurgery did not receive—referring to the April 29, 2019 email wherein Bennett mentions 



issues with coverage. Carolina Neurosurgery refers to it as the “false email.”  However, this 



allegedly “unfair or deceptive” act cannot have proximately caused Carolina Neurosurgery any 



monetary loss because, according to its own allegations Carolina Neurosurgery had already treated 



Client and incurred medical costs.  R. pp. 889-90, ¶¶ 18-28 (noting Carolina Neurosurgery 



received the “false email” after the second surgery, and that occurred after Carolina Neurosurgery 



had already incurred $125,409.25 in medical costs through December 20, 2019).  If the 
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representations about the April 29, 2019 email being sent occurred after Carolina Neurosurgery 



had already provided the services, i.e., the damages it is claiming in this lawsuit, then it cannot 



have caused Carolina Neurosurgery to provide those services and incur costs.  Therefore, Carolina 



Neurosurgery cannot prove the representations about the April 29, 2019 email proximately caused 



an ascertainable loss of money.  



 Without a reasonable inference to support causation, Carolina Neurosurgery’s claim for 



SCUTPA fails, and this Court should affirm summary judgment on this additional sustaining 



ground.   



5. The allegedly unfair and deceptive acts affected only the parties involved, 
not the public interest. 



 
 “To be actionable under the UTPA, an unfair or deceptive practice or act must adversely 



affect the public interest.” Jefferies v. Phillips, 316 S.C. 523, 527, 451 S.E.2d 21, 23 (Ct. App. 



1994). “Therefore, conduct [that] only affects the parties to the transaction provides no basis for a 



UTPA claim.” Id.  “The act is not available to redress a private wrong . . . .” Columbia East Assoc. 



v. Bi-Lo, Inc., 299 S.C. 515, 386 S.E.2d 259 (Ct. App. 1989).  



 The plaintiff must prove the impact on public interest based on specific facts, without 



which the court would be left to speculate on the public impact and that will not support a SCUTPA 



claim.  Jeffries, 316 S.C. at 527, 451 S.E.2d at 23.  The court must analyze each case and determine 



whether the wrongful conduct impacts the public, either through circumstances of the transaction 



or by evidence of similar acts.  Id. at 529, 451 S.E.2d at 23. 



 “In the course of human endeavor, every action has some potential for repetition.  The mere 



proof that the actor is still alive and engaged in the same business is not sufficient to establish this 



element.”  Id., 451 S.E.2d at 24 (finding there was no evidence of similar acts or facts to establish 
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the conduct has potential for repetition in claim that a contractor overcharged for termite repair 



work, even though there were allegations the contractor might pad other bills).   



 Carolina Neurosurgery wants to use SCUTPA to redress a private wrong where only parties 



involved are impacted. Carolina Neurosurgery alleged a violation occurred when Bennett made 



“representations, assurances, and promises to a healthcare provider that payments for elective 



surgical procedures to be rendered by the healthcare provider . . . would be paid out of $1,100,000 



of liability coverage available to the at-fault party.” R. p. 978.  The circumstances of this 



“transaction” establishes that it affected only the parties.  The statement was in response to 



Carolina Neurosurgery’s solicitation about Client’s “limits,” was based on the Client’s case, his 



need for medical care, and what insurance policies the Client had.  The circumstances are unique, 



entirely dependent on the facts of this matter.  Therefore, there is no potential impact on the public 



interest.  



 Further, there is no evidence in this case that D&M made similar statements in other cases 



before Client’s case and treatment.  Therefore, there is no affect on the public interest based on 



previous similar acts.   



 Importantly, the deposition testimony and any allegations about D&M sending similar 



letters of protection in previous cases cannot be used to establish an impact on the public interest 



because Carolina Neurosurgery is relying on statements about insurance coverage to make its 



claim. Just because D&M continues to exist and practice law representing injured plaintiffs, is not 



sufficient to show that any conduct could be repeated. The only parties affected are the parties 



involved, and there is no evidence or reasonable inference from the evidence to create a genuine 



issue of material fact that Defendants’ conduct could impact the public interest. Accordingly, this 



Court should affirm summary judgment on this additional sustaining ground. 
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CONCLUSION 



 For the foregoing reasons, this Court should affirm the circuit court’s grant of summary 



judgment to D&M. 



 This 12th day of May, 2026.  
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STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL 



I. Did the Circuit Court err in refusing to make findings of fact or conclusions of law on the 
motion for sanctions when the Act’s language is mandatory on what the Court must 
consider and findings facilitate the appellate review? 
 



II. Did the Circuit Court err in denying sanctions, and should this Court award D&M’s 
requested sanctions, when Carolina Neurosurgery advanced frivolous claims no reasonable 
attorney would believe were warranted, changed allegations to delay the case and avoid 
detrimental evidence, and the claims were essentially found meritless?  
 



III. If this Court reverses either the order granting summary judgment or the order granting the 
motion to dismiss, should this Court also reverse the lower court’s order denying D&M’s 
motion to strike an amended pleading when that pleading was filed without consent or 
leave of court? 
 



STATEMENT OF THE CASE 



 For nearly four years, Appellant/Respondent Carolina Neurosurgery, a medical practice 



owned and operated by Jason Highsmith, M.D., has pursued numerous baseless claims trying to 



force a law firm and lawyer to pay for a shared client’s medical costs totaling more than $125,000.  



Carolina Neurosurgery also sued the client—who an attorney in Respondents/Appellants’ office 



represented pro bono—abandoning that case on the eve of trial and then asserting as damages 



against the law firm and lawyer Carolina Neurosurgery’s approximate $90,000 of attorney’s fees 



incurred in its failed suit against the client.  



 Thankfully, the lower courts realized the claims were without merit, dismissing the 



majority on motion to dismiss and the remainder at summary judgment on the most basic aspects.  



Nevertheless, Respondents/Appellants were required to defend themselves and incurred over 



$100,000 in attorney’s fees and costs.  Carolina Neurosurgery should have been made to pay those 



costs for pursuing frivolous claims under Rule 11, SCRCP, and Section 15-36-10 of the South 



Carolina Code, but the circuit court denied the request without any findings or an opposing 
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response. This Court should reverse the circuit court, find its own facts, and award sanctions 



against Carolina Neurosurgery. 



STATEMENT OF FACTS 



 Client was injured in a car accident on December 14, 2018. Shortly thereafter, he retained 



attorney Mike Maucher and the law firm DeLuca & Maucher (collectively, D&M) to pursue claims 



against the at-fault driver. Before the accident, Client was a patient of Dr. Highsmith. Client chose 



to return to Dr. Highsmith to treat the injuries he sustained in the car accident.   



 At the behest of Carolina Neurosurgery, D&M sent Carolina Neurosurgery a letter of 



protection on December 20, 2018, that stated:  



Please accept this correspondence as our Law Firm’s agreement to 
protect any claim which you may have out of any settlement 
proceeds we may receive arising out of the incident referred to 
above.  The above-named individual has been informed that, in the 
event of insufficient recovery, he remains personally responsible for 
your outstanding balance.  
 



R. p. 1111.  



 Dr. Highsmith began treating Client for the car-accident injuries on January 2, 2019. R. p. 



1113. On January 3, 2019, Client executed Carolina Neurosurgery’s Financial Policy.  R. p. 1114.  



Under the section entitled “If you have insurance,” the Financial Policy provides that Carolina 



Neurosurgery “will file with [the patient’s] primary insurance.”  R. p. 1114.  The Financial Policy 



also provides that the patient may be responsible for all of part of the balance not paid by the 



insurance company.  R. p. 1114.  At the time, Client had primary health insurance through Blue 



Cross/Blue Shield. R. p. 1119. 



 On January 21, 2019, Tina Bennett, a paralegal with D&M, responded to an inquiry from 



Kiara Goodwine, Carolina Neurosurgery’s employee, regarding the “limits” for Client, explaining 



the at-fault carrier was from North Carolina and would not disclose policy limits without a medical 
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authorization, and they were unable to discover how much liability coverage the at-fault driver 



had.  R. p. 1116.  However, Bennett informed Goodwine that Client had $100,000 in UIM 



coverage on a Safeco Policy and carried $1,000,000 in “Occupational Accident Coverage” on a 



One Beacon policy.  R. p. 1116.  



 Hours later the same day, Bennett emailed Goodwine and explained Client advised her that 



he required surgery.  R. p. 1115.  As a result, Bennett requested all of Client’s treatment be filed 



with his private health insurance company.  Further, that it “would be best for everyone involved 



if we NOT do the treatment under an Assignment/Letter of Protection.” R. p. 1115.  Goodwine 



responded, “Okay thanks for the update.”  R. p. 1115.  



 On March 7, 2019, D&M sent a revised Letter of Protection to Carolina Neurosurgery, 



stating:  



Please accept this correspondence as our Law Firm’s agreement to 
protect any portion of your bill not paid by private health insurance 
out of any settlement proceeds we may receive arising out of the 
incident referred to above.  The above-named individual has been 
informed that, in the event of insufficient recovery, he remains 
personally responsible for your outstanding balance.  
 



R. p. 1118.  That same day, Client completed a Health Insurance Verification form for his 



upcoming surgery, providing Carolina Neurosurgery with his BlueCross/BlueShield insurance 



information and the document was signed by Goodwine. R. p. 1119.   



 Dr. Highsmith performed Client’s first surgery on March 15, 2019 (First Surgery) and 



charged Client $58,697.41. R. p. 1113.  For the First Surgery, Carolina Neurosurgery did not 



submit any bills to BlueCross/BlueShield, despite the language in the Letter of Protection and 



Client providing his insurance information.  R. p. 1121. 



 As Client’s personal injury case developed, it was determined that: (1) the at-fault driver 



did not have sufficient insurance coverage to fully cover Client’s medical treatment; (2) one of 
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Client’s other additional policies was inapplicable; and (3) the other additional policy was subject 



to subrogation and only applicable after Client’s primary private health insurance had been 



exhausted.   



 On April 29, 2019, D&M notified Carolina Neurosurgery via email of the foregoing issues, 



stating:  



Because the at-fault party only had $30,000.00 and [Client’s] 
Underinsured Motorist Coverage does not apply, ALL of the 
treatment [Client] has received (and will continue to receive) 
must be filed under his private health insurance.  We cannot 
honor anymore treatment under a Letter of Protection.  Please note 
[Client] file accordingly.   



 
R. p. 1120. (emphasis in original).   



 On May 2, 2019, Dr. Highsmith performed additional surgery on Client, charging him an 



additional $62,451.87 (Second Surgery).  R. p. 1113.  In total, Carolina Neurosurgery charged 



Client $125,409.28.  R. p. 1113.  Despite receiving explicit instructions regarding claim 



submission and payment on several occasions prior to both surgeries, Carolina Neurosurgery did 



not file claims with Client’s private health insurance. On January 3, 2020, Bennett wrote Goodwine 



and reminded her of the Letters of Protection and that it appeared Client’s health insurance did not 



pay any of Carolina Neurosurgery’s bills.  R. p. 1121.  Bennett explained the recovery, being only 



$30,000, was insufficient to pay the medical bills and they needed to discuss how to allocate that 



amount amongst everyone. R. p. 1121.    



 Because Client has been unable to pay for Carolina Neurosurgery’s services, Carolina 



Neurosurgery initiated a debt collection action against him on May 21, 2021.1  But Carolina 



Neurosurgery simultaneously demanded D&M pay for Client’s medical bills.  D&M attempted to 



 
1 Carolina Neurosurgery and Orthopedics, Inc. v. Demaskey, 2021-CP-08-01088.   
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tender payment to Carolina Neurosurgery out of the settlement proceeds they received, and 



Carolina Neurosurgery refused it.  R. p. 1121. 



 Lawsuit 



 Carolina Neurosurgery sued D&M on July 22, 2021, asserting claims for (1) breach of 



contract; (2) breach of contract accompanied by a fraudulent act; (3) violation of the S.C. Unfair 



Trade Practice Act; (4) fraud; (5) constructive fraud; (6) unjust enrichment; and (7) negligence.  



 D&M moved to dismiss Carolina Neurosurgery’s claims, which was granted in part, and 



the only remaining claims were for (1) breach of contract and (2) violation of the SC Unfair Trade 



Practice Act.  R. pp. 1122. That order made numerous findings of fact and conclusions of law that 



Carolina Neurosurgery opted not to immediately appeal.  R. pp. 1122-37.  After significant written 



discovery and multiple depositions, D&M moved for summary judgment on August 22, 2023, 



asking the court to grant judgment based on the pleadings and discovery up to that date.  R. p. 175. 



 Two weeks later, in an obvious effort to avoid summary judgment, Carolina Neurosurgery 



moved to amend the complaint to change the theories of recovery and add two claims: negligent 



misrepresentation and promissory estoppel.  R. p. 177.  Carolina Neurosurgery asked the court to 



approve it filing a specific proposed amended complaint.  R. p. 177.  Over D&M’s objections, the 



court granted leave to amend. R. p. 306; R. p. 35.  Rather than filing the proposed amended 



complaint, however, Carolina Neurosurgery filed an altered version from what the court approved 



that meaningfully changed the allegations. R. p. 653. D&M raised the error to Carolina 



Neurosurgery’s counsel, who withdrew the improperly filed amended complaint and filed the one 



the court authorized. R. pp. 662-76.  But in violation of Rule 15, Carolina Neurosurgery filed a 



second amended complaint with the changed allegations. R. p. 677.  D&M moved to strike the 



pleading, which the court declined without explanation. R. p. 37.   
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 Notably, despite amending the complaint multiple times, Carolina Neurosurgery always 



maintained that representations about the One Beacon coverage were false.  However, in July 



2023, Carolina Neurosurgery submitted Clients’ full medical bills to One Beacon for payment.  R. 



p. 1218.  That same month, One Beacon issued an Explanation of Benefits explicitly stating that 



the Client was covered under the policy, and issued a check to Carolina Neurosurgery paying a 



sum for each of the services Carolina Neurosurgery rendered Client, albeit far less than the total 



medical bills.  R. pp. 1218-26.  Carolina Neurosurgery continued to allege D&M falsely 



represented Client was covered under the One Beacon policy even after One Beacon sent its 



Explanation of Benefits and check.  



 Because Carolina Neurosurgery’s allegations changed throughout litigation, D&M had to 



change their motion for summary judgment three times before the court ruled on the motion, the 



last of which was filed March 25, 2025.  After a hearing, Judge Salvini granted D&M summary 



judgment and dismissed Carolina Neurosurgery’s claims by formal order on May 2, 2025. R. pp. 



1139-58. 



 Importantly, the court found that many of Carolina Neurosurgery’s allegations were 



preempted by the court’s prior order granting D&M’s motion to dismiss, that there was no contract 



between Carolina Neurosurgery and D&M whereby D&M would be obligated to pay Client’s 



medical bills, and that D&M were not engaged in trade or commerce with Carolina Neurosurgery 



to sustain a SCUTPA claim.  R. pp. 1148-53. 



 Considering Carolina Neurosurgery’s meritless and shifting allegations through litigation 



and the findings in the court’s orders on the motion to dismiss and motion for summary judgment, 



D&M moved for sanctions under section 15-36-10 of the South Carolina Code and Rule 11, 



SCRCP, asking the court order Carolina Neurosurgery to pay D&M’s $114,757.50 in attorney’s 
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fees and cost.  R. p. 1089.  Carolina Neurosurgery did not respond to the motion and the court did 



not hold a hearing.  Yet the court denied the motion.  R. p. 75.  D&M asked the court to reconsider, 



hold a hearing, and order sanctions.  R. p. 1252.  Carolina Neurosurgery replied to the motion for 



reconsideration and the court denied the motion.  R. p. 1259; R. p. 80.  D&M timely appealed the 



rulings.  R. p. 1268. 



STANDARD OF REVIEW 



 The decision to impose sanctions under the Frivolous Civil Proceedings Sanctions Act (the 



Act) and under Rule 11, SCRCP, sounds in equity.  Site Prep, L.L.C. v. Atl. Coast Builders & 



Contractors, L.L.C., 394 S.C. 97, 104, 713 S.E.2d 650, 653 (Ct. App. 2011).  “In an action in 



equity tried by the judge alone, the appellate court has jurisdiction to find facts in accordance with 



its own view of the preponderance of the evidence.” Id.  If the appellate court agrees with the lower 



court’s findings of fact, it reviews the decision for an abuse of discretion and the decision on 



sanctions will not be disturbed unless controlled by an error of law or unsupported factual findings. 



Id., 713 S.E.2d at 654.  



 A court’s decision on a motion to strike will not be reversed on appeal unless there was an 



abuse of discretion or an error of law.  See Robinson v. Code, 384 S.C. 582, 585, 682 S.E.2d 495, 



496 (Ct. App. 2009).  A failure to exercise discretion is an abuse of discretion.  Sellers v. Nicholls, 



432 S.C. 101, 114, 851 S.E.2d 54, 60 (Ct. App. 2020); see Fontaine v. Peitz, 291 S.C. 536, 538, 



354 S.E.2d 565, 566 (1987) (“When the trial judge is vested with discretion, but his ruling reveals 



no discretion was, in fact, exercised, an error of law has occurred.”).   
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ARGUMENT  



I. This Court should find the circuit court erred in refusing to make findings of fact and 
conclusions of law when deciding the motion for sanctions because the Act’s language 
is mandatory and findings and conclusions ensure the court of appeals can perform 
its review function.  



 
 A statute using clear and unambiguous language need not be interpreted, but must be 



applied according to its literal meaning and the court shall not impose another meaning.  Collins 



v. Doe, 352 S.C. 462, 465-66, 574 S.E.2d 739, 740-41 (2002).  A statute using terms like “shall” 



and “must” imposes a mandatory requirement.  See id. at 470, 574 S.E.2d at 743 (finding section 



38-77-170’s use of “must” in multiple sentences imposed a mandatory requirement the plaintiff 



file a sufficient witness affidavit); see also Johnston v. S.C. Dep't of Lab., Licensing, & Regul., 



365 S.C. 293, 296, 617 S.E.2d 363, 364 (2005) (finding the statute stating the board of real estate 



appraisers “shall render a decision and shall serve notice, in writing within thirty days, of the 



board’s decision” required the board to serve notice of its decision within thirty days of its ruling).  



 Here, the Act uses mandatory language outlining that the court “shall proceed to determine 



if the claim or defense frivolous” and, when making that determination, “shall take into account” 



seven factors. S.C. Code Ann. § 15-36-10(C)(1) & (E).  Considering the mandatory language 



outlining specific factors and requiring the court to “proceed to determine”, it follows that the court 



should be required to outline its findings of facts and conclusions of law on motions under the Act.  



Without the hearing, it is difficult to discern if the court actually considered whether a claim or 



defense was frivolous, or the mandatory seven factors.  The court’s order does not describe the 



court’s reasoning, stating “After reviewing the motion and the record, the Court declines to hold a 



hearing. Defendants’ Motion for Sanctions is denied.”  R. p. 68.  



 Admittedly, the Act states that it “shall not alter the South Carolina Rules of Civil 



Procedure.” S.C. Code Ann. § 15-36-10(I). And Rule 52(a) states that courts are not required to 
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issue findings of fact or conclusions of law on most motions.  See Rule 52(a), SCRCP.  However, 



the Act and Rule 52(a) should not be read to absolve the circuit court of failing to make findings 



of fact and conclusions of law because (1) the language of the Act conflicts with Rule 52(a), and 



(2) requiring findings of fact and conclusions of law facilitates appellate review.  



 First, the language of Rule 52(a) and the Act conflict on “findings.”  Rule 52(a) states 



findings are not required for decisions on motions, i.e., regardless of whether that decision grants 



or denies the motion.  The Act does not explicitly state the court must make findings of fact or 



conclusions of law in making a decision. However, the Act does state that if the court imposes 



sanctions on an attorney, “the court shall report its findings to the South Carolina Commission on 



Lawyer Conduct.” S.C. Code Ann. § 15-36-10(H).  The Act, therefore, imposes a requirement of 



written findings if sanctions are awarded against an attorney.  If Rule 52(a)’s plain language is 



applied, then it conflicts with the Act because Rule 52(a) does not require findings if a decision 



grants a motion, but the Act does require findings if the court grants a motion for sanctions against 



an attorney.  This conflict must be resolved in favor of the more specific language of the Act.   



 But further, the court should be required to make findings when denying a motion under 



the Act.  An unequal findings requirement dependent on the decision encourages courts to make 



the decision that is less burdensome on the court.  If applied in this scenario, that encourages courts 



to deny motions for sanctions because they would be permitted to do so without a hearing and 



without preparing a detailed order, where to grant sanctions would require a detailed order.   



 Second, the standard of review for decisions on sanctions presupposes a circuit court 



making findings. See Site Prep, L.L.C., 394 S.C. at 104, 713 S.E.2d at 654 (stating the court 



reviews a decision on sanctions for an abuse of discretion if it agrees with the circuit court’s 



findings). In fact, because decisions on sanctions are equitable, the South Carolina Constitution 
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likewise presupposes findings of fact and law by the circuit court to facilitate review.  See S.C. 



Const. art. V, § 5 (“The Court shall have appellate jurisdiction only in cases of equity, and in such 



appeals they shall review the findings of fact as well as the law. . . .”).  On appeal of a decision 



denying sanctions without any findings, there is functionally no “review” for the appellate court 



to conduct without speculating on the circuit court’s reasoning.   



 Moreover, our courts generally agree that it is better practice, and more common, for circuit 



courts to articulate findings and conclusions, which is better for the judicial process.  See Woodson 



v. DLI Properties, LLC, 406 S.C. 517, 527, 753 S.E.2d 428, 433 (2014).  This policy is reflected 



in Rule 52(a)’s requirement of findings and conclusions in “actions tried upon the facts without a 



jury”, and courts holding under that requirement that findings must be must be sufficient “to ensure 



the law is faithfully executed below.”  See Church v. McGee, 391 S.C. 334, 346, 705 S.E.2d 481, 



487 (Ct. App. 2011) (quoting In re Treatment of Luckabaugh, 351 S.C. 122, 133, 568 S.E.2d 338, 



343 (2002)).  Therefore, requiring findings of fact and conclusions of law for equitable decisions 



on motions for sanctions facilitates the appellate process, comports with the State’s Constitution, 



and is the better practice for circuit courts.  



 In sum, this Court should determine that findings of fact and conclusions of law are 



required on decisions on motions for sanctions under the Act because the Act requires the court to 



consider specific factors, requires findings if sanctions are awarded against an attorney contrary to 



straightforward application of Rule 52(a), and findings of fact and conclusions of law align with 



the constitutionally-based review standard presupposing the circuit court making findings.   



 Ultimately, given the applicable standard of review and despite the circuit court erring on 



failing to make findings, this Court should rule on the issue for the benefit of the bench and bar 



without remanding, and proceed to find its own facts out of judicial efficiency. 
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II. This Court should find its own facts and award as a sanction D&M’s reasonable 
attorney’s fees and costs because the preponderance of the evidence establishes that 
at multiple stages of this litigation Carolina Neurosurgery advanced frivolous claims, 
tried to change allegations to bypass relevant testimony and documents to prolong 
litigation, and its ultimate claims were found lacking on basic elements.  



 
 As a threshold matter, this Court should find that Carolina Neurosurgery waived contesting 



the motion for sanctions under the Act.  “Waiver is a voluntary and intentional abandonment or 



relinquishment of a known right.” Skipper v. Perrone, 382 S.C. 53, 62, 674 S.E.2d 510, 514 (Ct. 



App. 2009).  “It may be expressed or implied by a party’s conduct.” Id.  Litigants are charged with 



knowledge of the law.  See Labruce v. City of N. Charleston, 268 S.C. 465, 467, 234 S.E.2d 866, 



867 (1977).  Here, the Act is clear that after receiving notice of allegations the party’s conduct that 



violates the Act, the person accused has 30 days within which to respond: 



(D) A person is entitled to notice and an opportunity to respond before the 
imposition of sanctions pursuant to the provisions of this section. A court or party 
proposing a sanction pursuant to this section shall notify the court and all parties 
of the conduct constituting a violation of the provisions of this section and 
explain the basis for the potential sanction imposed. Upon notification, the 
attorney, party, or pro se litigant who allegedly violated subsection (A)(4) has 
thirty days to respond to the allegations as that person considers appropriate 
including, but not limited to, by filing a motion to withdraw the pleading, motion, 
document, or argument or by offering an explanation of mitigation. 
 



S.C. Code Ann. § 15-36-10(D) (emphases added).  Carolina Neurosurgery was notified of the 



conduct constituting a violation and the basis for the sanction when D&M filed its motion for 



sanctions on May 12, 2025.  R. p. 1089. Under the terms of the statute, Carolina Neurosurgery had 



until June 11, 2025, to respond.  Carolina Neurosurgery did not respond to the motion within 30 



days, and the Court denied the motion on June 18, 2025.  R. p. 68. By not responding and 



presumably knowing of the right to respond within 30 days, Carolina Neurosurgery waived its 



right to respond to the Motion for Sanctions.  Accordingly, even without a hearing, the circuit court 
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should have found that Carolina Neurosurgery’s conduct as detailed in the motion for sanctions 



violated the Act, awarding D&M the relief requested in the motion.   



 Even if the failure to respond to the motion for sanctions is not a waiver, this Court should 



not consider the arguments Carolina Neurosurgery raised in response to D&M’s motion for 



reconsideration of the June 18, 2025 Order.  A party cannot use Rule 59(e) as vehicle to submit 



evidence/arguments to a court that the court did not consider when ruling on the motion that is 



being asked to be reconsidered.  See Commercial Credit Loans, Inc. v. Riddle, 334 S.C. 176, 186, 



512 S.E.2d 123, 129 (Ct. App. 1999); see also Spreeuw v. Barker, 385 S.C. 45, 68-69, 682 S.E.2d 



843, 855 (Ct. App. 2009) (finding a financial form attached to a Rule 59(e) motion and not 



previously submitted could not be considered on appeal). Carolina Neurosurgery did not offer any 



mitigating arguments or evidence in response to the motion for sanctions, but instead responded 



to the motion to reconsider the order denying the motion for sanctions.  Under our preservation 



rules, it would be improper for this Court to consider that response when reviewing the circuit 



court’s order denying sanctions.  This is especially true because the Act requires when ruling on a 



motion for sanctions that the circuit court consider the response from the party against whom 



sanctions are requested.  S.C. Code Ann. § 15-36-10(E)(6).  Thus, at the very least, this Court 



should not consider whatever response Carolina Neurosurgery submitted in opposition to the 



request for sanctions when finding its own facts. 



 Turning to the merits, sanctions should be awarded because the preponderance of the 



evidence shows Carolina Neurosurgery advanced frivolous claims and arguments, attempted to 



change allegations to bypass relevant evidence and unnecessarily prolong litigation, and no 



reasonable attorney would believe there were grounds for such arguments.  
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 After summary judgment, “upon motion of the prevailing party, the court shall proceed to 



determine if the claim or defense was frivolous.” S.C. Code Ann. § 15-36-10(C)(1). An attorney 



or party must be sanctioned for a frivolous claim if the court finds that attorney or party did not 



comply with any of the following conditions:  



(a) a reasonable attorney in the same circumstances would believe 
that under the facts, his claim or defense was clearly not warranted 
under existing law and that a good faith or reasonable argument did 
not exist for the extension, modification, or reversal of existing law; 
 
. . . . 
 
(c) a reasonable attorney in the same circumstances would believe 
that the case or defense was frivolous as not reasonably founded in 
fact or was interposed merely for delay, or was merely brought for 
a purpose other than securing proper discovery, joinder of proposed 
parties, or adjudication of the claim or defense upon which the 
proceedings are based. 



 
§ 15-36-10(C)(1)(a) & (c). Under Rule 11(a), SCRCP, when a party signs a pleading, motion or 



other paper, the signature is a certificate that he has read it and “to the best of his knowledge, 



information and belief, there is a good ground to support it.” When something is signed in violation 



of the rule, the court “may impose upon the person who signed it, a represented party, or both, an 



appropriate sanction, which may include an order to pay the other party” a reasonable attorney’s 



fee.  Rule 11(a), SCRCP.  Also relevant, a verification is a sworn written statement that the party 



signing it swears “the facts stated to be true of his own knowledge, except to those matters stated 



on information or belief.”  Rule 11(c), SCRCP.  Nevertheless, the “criteria for Rule 11 sanctions 



are essentially the same as those for sanctions under the” Act.  Father v. S.C. Dep’t of Soc. Servs., 



345 S.C. 57, 72, 545 S.E.2d 523, 531 (Ct. App. 2001). 



 When determining whether a party or attorney violated the Act, the court must consider: 



(1) the number of parties;  
(2) the complexity of the claims and defenses;  
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(3) the length of time available to the attorney, party, or pro se 
litigant to investigate and conduct discovery for alleged violations 
of the provisions of subsection (A)(4); 
(4) information disclosed or undisclosed to the attorney, party, or 
pro se litigant through discovery and adequate investigation; 
(5) previous violations of the provisions of this section; 
(6) the response, if any, of the attorney, party, or pro se litigant to 
the allegation that he violated the provisions of this section; and 
(7) other factors the court considers just, equitable, or appropriate 
under the circumstances. 



 
S.C. Code Ann. § 15-36-10(E)(1)-(7); see Holmes v. East Cooper Community Hosp., Inc., 408 



S.C. 138, 166, 758 S.E.2d 483, 498 (2014) (citing the Act and outlining the factors relevant to 



determining sanctions).  



 Pursuant to these above factors, sanctions are warranted against Carolina Neurosurgery.  



D&M addresses the general factors first, then specific instances of conduct that violated the Act 



and Rule 11.   



 For (1), this case had only three parties, and two of those were a law firm and attorney who 



are functional equivalents (D&M). It is not as though it involved a complex web of parties or 



unknown parties that made allegations or attribution difficult to ascertain prior to bringing the 



action. For (2), Carolina Neurosurgery’s claims, although numerous and shifting, were not 



complex, and neither were the defenses.  The claims were based on two short Letters of Protection 



and a few emails between the staff of the parties that clearly outlined D&M’s involvement and 



statements about insurance. Considering the simplicity of the facts involved, the frivolity of the 



claims is more striking.  For (3), Carolina Neurosurgery and the parties have had nearly 4 years of 



litigation to determine any violations of (A)(4), and D&M included as an affirmative defense the 



FCPSA in their answers.  For (4), Carolina Neurosurgery had all the information on which it based 



its complaint from the very beginning—the letters and emails. Thus, no information was needed 



to be uncovered in discovery that changed the allegations. Yet Carolina Neurosurgery continued 
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to insist on litigation and change its verified allegations to maintain the claims.  For (5), D&M is 



unaware of whether Carolina Neurosurgery previously violated the Act. For (6), Carolina 



Neurosurgery did not respond to the motion for sanctions. For (7), D&M otherwise outlines below 



the various other factors favoring a decision imposing sanctions.  



A. The majority of Carolina Neurosurgery’s verified original complaint was 
frivolous because many of the claims were clearly not supported by the facts Dr. 
Highsmith swore were true.  



 
 Carolina Neurosurgery’s original complaint, filed on July 22, 2021, asserted claims for (1) 



breach of contract; (2) breach of contract accompanied by a fraudulent act; (3) violation of the S.C. 



Unfair Trade Practice Act; (4) fraud; (5) constructive fraud; (6) unjust enrichment; and (7) 



negligence.  Dr. Highsmith, after being duly sworn, attested that he read the original complaint 



and that the statements contained therein were true to the best of his knowledge.  R. p. 99.  The 



court dismissed the three different fraud claims, and the unjust enrichment and negligence claims. 



The court’s order dismissing five of Carolina Neurosurgery’s seven claims demonstrates that there 



was no reasonable basis to bring those claims in law or fact.   



i. Carolina Neurosurgery’s negligence claim was clearly not supported by 
the facts alleged.  



 
 The court dismissed Carolina Neurosurgery’s negligence claim because, as a matter of law, 



there was no duty running from D&M to Carolina Neurosurgery.  R. p. 1129, ¶ 39. The court 



recognized that attorneys are immune from liability to third parties arising from performing their 



professional activities on behalf of and with the knowledge of their client, citing Argoe v. Three 



Rivers Behavioral Center and Psychiatric Solutions, 388 S.C. 394, 400, 697 S.E.2d 551, 554 



(2010).  R. p. 1127, ¶¶ 32-35.  



 The court held that the allegations in the complaint established there was no attorney-client 



relationship between Carolina Neurosurgery and D&M, and the complaint made clear that the 
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circumstances alleged to give rise to the negligence claim all occurred in the context of D&M 



representing Client and with Client’s knowledge and consent.  R. p. 1129, ¶ 39.  Sanctions have 



been awarded against a plaintiff for suing in violation of the doctrine that attorneys are immune 



from liability to third parties for actions taken in the course and scope of their representation.  See, 



e.g., Harbin v. Blair, 2019 WL 13129354 (S.C. Com. Pl. October 9, 2019) (finding the plaintiff’s 



claim was in violation of the attorney immunity doctrine because he was trying to hold his 



opponent’s attorneys liable for actions taken in representing the opponent, and awarding sanctions 



after the claim was dismissed for over $13,000 in attorney’s fees and costs), affirmed 2022 WL 



2826361 (S.C. Ct. App., filed July 20, 2022). 



 Therefore, Carolina Neurosurgery’s facts Dr. Highsmith swore were true to support a 



negligence claim did not, as a matter of law, support a claim for negligence and that claim was 



dismissed with prejudice.  Any reasonable attorney, especially one with expertise in legal 



malpractice, would know those facts did not support a negligence claim.  Because there were no 



facts to support a claim for negligence under existing law, the claim was frivolous.  § 15-36-



10(C)(1)(a) (finding sanctionable conduct where a reasonable attorney would believe the facts 



clearly did not warrant a claim or defense); 15-36-10(C)(1)(c) (stating it is sanctionable conduct 



where a reasonable attorney would believe the case or defense was not reasonably founded in fact); 



Rule 11, SCRCP (permitting sanctions against a party who file documents, and verify the truth of 



statements, when there is no reasonable grounds to support them). 



ii. Carolina Neurosurgery’s fraud claims were clearly not supported by the 
facts alleged. 



 
 Pursuant to Rule 9(b), SCRCP, all fraud allegations must be stated with particularity.  The 



failure to state with particularity any of the elements renders a claim fatally defective.  Ardis v. 



Cox, 314 S.C. 512, 515, 431 S.E.2d 267, 269 (Ct. App. 1993). Carolina Neurosurgery accused 
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D&M of fraudulent representations on insurance coverage and intent to pay Carolina Neurosurgery 



from a recovery as referenced in the Letters of Protection.  R. p. 93-94, ¶¶ 47-53.  To support the 



constructive fraud claim, Carolina Neurosurgery alleged it relied on the special confidence 



imposed on lawyers to be truthful in statements to others.  R. p. 95, ¶ 63. 



 When granting D&M’ motion to dismiss, the court made multiple findings establishing 



that Carolina Neurosurgery failed to allege the elements of fraud with particularity and, therefore, 



the claims as pled had no support in law.  With respect to representations about insurance coverage 



in the January 21 email (Exhibit D), the court found that there were no facts supporting Carolina 



Neurosurgery’s right to rely on those statements.  R. p. 1130, ¶ 45.  The court noted there is no 



right to rely where there is no confidential or fiduciary relationship, and Carolina Neurosurgery 



did not bother to allege that there was a confidential or special relationship between Carolina 



Neurosurgery and D&M.  R. p. 1130, ¶ 46-47. By the facts Dr. Highsmith verified were true, the 



court found that two months before Client’s first surgery, Carolina Neurosurgery was on notice 



that treatment under the first Letter of Protection had been withdrawn and that Carolina 



Neurosurgery should file claims with the Client’s private health insurance.  R. p. 1131, ¶ 52. 



Further, Carolina Neurosurgery was under a duty to exercise reasonable diligence to protect its 



own interests and investigate coverage for itself.  However, there were no facts alleged that 



Carolina Neurosurgery exercised reasonable diligence.  Carolina Neurosurgery’s fraud claims 



based on the Letters of Protection were similarly inadequately pled because Carolina Neurosurgery 



did not allege with particularity indicating D&M had no intention of paying Carolina Neurosurgery 



when they sent the second Letter of Protection, or that the statements were false when made.  R. 



p. 1133, ¶ 62.  In addition, critical to why the fraud claims failed was that Carolina Neurosurgery 
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was on notice to submit claims to private health insurance but did not do so or inform D&M it 



would not do so.  R. p. 1131, ¶ 51; 1133, ¶ 61.  



 Additionally, with respect to Carolina Neurosurgery’s breach of contract accompanied by 



a fraudulent act claim, Carolina Neurosurgery failed to allege facts sufficient to establish that there 



was a fraudulent act accompanying the alleged breach.  R. p. 1136, ¶¶ 77-78.   



 Because of these basic pleading failures, all of the fraud claims failed and were dismissed 



at the initial pleading stage. Any reasonable attorney would have known the verified facts were 



insufficient to support various elements of the fraud claims under the heightened pleading standard 



of Rule 9(b) and, as a result, the initiation of those failed claims is sanctionable conduct.  § 15-36-



10(C)(1)(a) (finding sanctionable conduct where a reasonable attorney would believe the facts 



clearly did not warrant a claim or defense); 15-36-10(C)(1)(c) (stating it is sanctionable conduct 



where a reasonable attorney would believe the case or defense was not reasonably founded in fact); 



Rule 11, SCRCP (permitting sanctions against a party who file documents, and verify the truth of 



statements, when there is no reasonable grounds to support them). 



iii. Carolina Neurosurgery’s unjust enrichment claim was clearly not 
supported by the facts alleged.  



  
 An unjust enrichment claim requires there to be a benefit given to the defendant, the 



defendant must realize that benefit, and retaining that benefit would be inequitable without paying 



its value.  Ellis v. Smith Grading & Paving, Inc., 294 S.C. 470, 474, 366 S.E.2d 12, 15 (Ct. App. 



1988). Speculative claims for future increased value are insufficient to support the claim. R. p. 



1134, ¶ 66. 



 Carolina Neurosurgery alleged it provided services to Client and that it enhanced the 



settlement value of the Client’s claim.  The court found that these allegations did not support a 



claim because the complaint effectively admitted it conferred a benefit to Client, not D&M, by 
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providing services to Client.  Further, the assertion that providing services to Client would increase 



settlement value was speculative and was not sufficiently pled.  R. p. 1135, ¶ 71.  A reasonable 



attorney in similar circumstances would know that the facts Dr. Highsmith verified were true 



clearly did not support an unjust enrichment claim.  See § 15-36-10(C)(1)(a); 15-36-10(C)(1)(c); 



Rule 11, SCRCP.  Thus, Carolina Neurosurgery should be sanctioned for filing a pleading in 



violation of the Act and Rule 11.  



B. Carolina Neurosurgery engaged in litigation tactics not to obtain a determination 
on the merits, but solely to survive dispositive motions, unnecessarily prolong the 
case, and its remaining claims were without merit.  



 
 After the majority of Carolina Neurosurgery’s claims were dismissed at the pleading stage, 



Carolina Neurosurgery continued to litigate a breach of contract claim and claim for violation of 



SCUTPA. After substantial discovery and on the cusp of a summary judgment motion, Carolina 



Neurosurgery changed its allegations contrary to prior testimony and sworn statements to the court 



to prolong the case, and filed pleadings in violation of the Rules of Civil Procedure.  



i. Carolina Neurosurgery’s changed allegations contrary to prior sworn 
representations and testimony warrant imposing sanctions because they 
indicate the purpose was other than obtaining a determination on the 
merits of the claims.   



 
 Carolina Neurosurgery’s breach of contract claim was initially based on the Letters of 



Protection being a contract between Carolina Neurosurgery and D&M. R. p. 91, ¶ 41. Carolina 



Neurosurgery was using the Letters of Protection to try and force D&M to pay for Client’s medical 



bills after Client’s recovery in the personal injury claim was not sufficient to pay the bills.  Carolina 



Neurosurgery’s SCUTPA claim was vague, but in discovery it was based on the email on 



insurance. R. p. 1165-66.  In his individual deposition in May 2023, Dr. Highsmith testified that 



the only way he has to try and hold D&M responsible for Client’s medical bills are the Letters of 



Protection. R. p. 1181-82 (Dr. Highsmith Depo. Tr. 33:22 – 34:7).  











20 



 D&M moved for summary judgment on August 22, 2023, because the Letters of Protection 



specifically contemplated an insufficient recovery and who would be responsible for the costs—



Client.2  The March LOP prior to any surgeries stated: 



Please accept this correspondence as our Law Firm’s agreement to 
protect any portion of your bill not paid by private health insurance 
out of any settlement proceeds we may receive arising out of the 
incident referred to above.  The above-named individual has been 
informed that, in the event of insufficient recovery, he remains 
personally responsible for your outstanding balance. 



 
R. p. 1118.  Clearly, the language in the letters explains that D&M would “protect” claims to 



“settlement proceeds we may receive” and the Client was personally responsible if there was an 



insufficient recovery—establishing no basis in fact to hold D&M responsible for Client’s medical 



bills after an insufficient recovery.  D&M also moved for summary judgment on the SCUTPA 



claim as pled, which was based on the January 2019 emails on insurance coverage according to 



Carolina Neurosurgery’s discovery responses.  R. p. 1165-66. 



 Two weeks after the motion for summary judgment was filed, however, Carolina 



Neurosurgery moved to amend the complaint in a clear attempt to avoid the unambiguous language 



in the Letters of Protection, instead describing the “contract” that was breached as “a contract 



wherein [Carolina Neurosurgery] would provide medical services to [D&M’s] client based on 



[D&M’s] representations about insurance coverage.” R. p. 185, ¶ 27.  The court allowed that 



amendment over D&M’s protest because the standard for amendment does not consider the merits.  



The allegation changed contrary to the verified complaint and Dr. Highsmith’s testimony, which 



were based solely on the Letters of Protection.  In short, on the cusp of a summary judgment motion 



 
2 In the interest of brevity, D&M does not outline each and every argument made in summary 
judgment because D&M was required to file three different memoranda.  Nevertheless, D&M 
incorporated into the motion for sanctions the reasoning in its memoranda and exhibits in support 
of summary judgment, filed August 14, 2024, October 28, 2024, and March 25, 2025.  
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that was going to succeed, Carolina Neurosurgery changed its theory on breach of contract to 



change the basis of the contract and try to avoid summary judgment.   



 But Carolina Neurosurgery continued to change allegations to make the case survive.  Dr. 



Highsmith swore Carolina Neurosurgery received the April 29, 2019 email from Ms. Bennett 



notifying that they had recovered only $30,000.  R. p. 88, ¶ 29.  That fact was also a finding in the 



court’s order on the motion to dismiss. R. p. 1125, ¶ 20.  This fact was also in the amended 



complaint. R. p. 587, ¶ 17.  Carolina Neurosurgery then changed that allegation in its Second 



Amended Complaint to make the “false email” the focus of its SCUTPA claim, asserting it 



received the “false email” after incurring the medical costs.  R. p. 615-16, ¶¶ 20-29.  Dr. 



Highsmith, who has a background in IT, apparently knew that the email was fake and had no 



evidence it was sent.  R. p. 1211 (Dr. Highsmith Depo. Tr. 86:16 – 86:25).  As an aside, it is 



absolutely frivolous to argue that the email caused any damages under SCUTPA or otherwise even 



under Carolina Neurosurgery’s changed allegations because Carolina Neurosurgery changed to 



alleging it did not receive the email until after it incurred costs, and immediately suspected its 



authenticity.  In short, Carolina Neurosurgery could not have incurred damages (medical costs) 



based on an event (email they did not receive) that occurred after the damages were incurred.  



 Carolina Neurosurgery modified its sworn allegations in order to prolong the case and 



determination on the SCUTPA claim.  In addition, Carolina Neurosurgery initially filed an 



amended complaint that did not comply with the court order granting leave to amend, withdrew 



and filed the proper amended complaint, and then without consent or leave from court again 



amended the complaint in violation of Rule 15(a), SCRCP.   



 Our courts have awarded sanctions when sworn statements in an affidavit are contradicted 



by later testimony, establishing there was not a reasonable ground to support the affidavit.  See 
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Russell v. Wachovia Bank, N.A., 370 S.C. 5, 19, 633 S.E.2d 722, 729 (2006).  For example, in 



Russell, the court upheld sanctions under Rule 11 against a party for filing an affidavit when later 



deposition testimony contradicted the statements in the affidavit.  Id. The court found that the 



contradicted statements demonstrated the affidavit was not based on knowledge that there were 



good grounds to support it. Therefore, the court upheld the lower court’s order requiring the 



plaintiff to pay attorney’s fees and costs incurred up until summary judgment. Id.   



 Despite Carolina Neurosurgery’s verified complaint attesting that the contract was based 



on the Letters of Protection and that it received the April 29, 2019 email about the insufficient 



recovery of $30,000 and Dr. Highsmith’s testimony the case was based on the letters, Carolina 



Neurosurgery changed its allegations to the contrary to avoid the clear language of the Letters of 



Protection and state, after many years of knowing the circumstances of the April 29 email, that it 



did not receive it and the case was now about the email.  Further, filing a Second Amended 



Complaint without consent or court order was a clear violation of Rule 15(a), SCRCP.  This 



conduct is sanctionable because the shifting allegations, some initially in contravention of the rules 



and contrary to prior pleadings, were not initiated to obtain a determination on the merits, but to 



prolong the inevitable grant of summary judgment. See 15-36-10(C)(1)(c). 



ii. Carolina Neurosurgery continued to assert that representations about 
insurance coverage were false despite the insurer, One Beacon, finding that 
Client was covered and paying it an amount for each of the services 
charged to Client.   



 
 Throughout litigation Carolina Neurosurgery maintained that Ms. Bennett’s 



representations about there being over $1,000,000 in Occupational Accident Coverage under the 



One Beacon Policy were completely false.  R. p. 89, ¶37 (filed 7.22.21), R. p. 598, ¶ 20 (filed 



9.10.24), R. p. 612, ¶ 1 & R. p. 616, ¶ 32 (filed 9.24.24).  In discovery, Carolina Neurosurgery as 
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late as September 5, 2024, based the SCUTPA claim, in part, on the representations about the 



coverage.  R. p. 1165-66. 



 While the litigation was pending, however, Carolina Neurosurgery submitted its bills to 



One Beacon under Client’s $1,000,000 Occupational Accident Policy. In July 2023, Carolina 



Neurosurgery submitted its bills that it had demanded D&M pay in full. R. p. 1218-25. Also in 



July 2023, One Beacon issued an Explanation of Benefits to Dr. Highsmith, explaining on every 



page that Client “is covered under an Occupational Accident Policy.” R. p. 1218-25.  At the same 



time, One Beacon sent a check to Dr. Highsmith paying a sum for each one of the services Carolina 



Neurosurgery rendered to Client that is the subject of this action.  R. p. 1218-25; 1226.  Comparing 



the Explanation of Benefits to the full list of charges for services to Client, it is clear that One 



Beacon paid an amount for each one of the charges.  Compare R. p. 1218-25 to R. p. 1113. 



 Despite knowing that the $1,000,000 policy provided coverage, Carolina Neurosurgery 



continued to allege that Ms. Bennett’s statement about coverage was false, maintaining that 



allegation in amended pleadings and discovery filed a year after it received the Explanation of 



Benefits. No reasonable attorney under similar circumstances would believe that claim had any 



basis in fact after receiving that information, yet Carolina Neurosurgery continued to assert it. The 



conduct violates the Act and Rule 11.  See § 15-36-10(C)(1)(a); 15-36-10(C)(1)(c); Rule 11, 



SCRCP. 
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iii. Carolina Neurosurgery asserted a frivolous claim for attorney’s fees for 
litigating against another person contrary to their representation to the 
court and a straightforward interpretation of SCUTPA.  



 
 Carolina Neurosurgery hired Attorney Biff Sowell and the firm Sowell & Durant to 



represent it in a debt collection action against Client.  Carolina Neurosurgery litigated that case 



until the eve of trial, and paid Sowell & Durant $93,716.  R. p. 1160 (ATI 5). Carolina 



Neurosurgery entered into a settlement agreement with the Client and filed a stipulation of 



dismissal with prejudice on February 24, 2024, representing that “Each party shall bear its own 



attorney’s fees and court costs.”  R. p. 1227.  Carolina Neurosurgery then amended its discovery 



responses to claim as damages against D&M those attorney’s fees, mischaracterizing them as 



“Legal fees paid to Sowell & Durant to pursue recovery under One Beacon policy” for $93,716. 



The fees were incurred primarily for litigating against Client in the debt collection action.  R. p. 



1231 (Carolina Neurosurgery 30(b)(6) at 40:10-14) (Carolina Neurosurgery confirming they are 



asserting as damages Sowell’s attorney’s fees were for suing the client). 



 Carolina Neurosurgery’s conduct in asserting as damages the attorney’s fees in this case is 



sanctionable because (1) it is contrary to its representations to the court and Client/his attorney; 



(2) the reason for the fees is misrepresented; (3) there was no basis in law to recover those fees.   



 First, Carolina Neurosurgery represented in Client’s case when it filed its stipulation of 



dismissal with prejudice that it would bear its own attorney’s fees and costs.  That dismissal was 



signed by Attorney Sowell and, clearly, included the fees incurred litigating that case.  Notably, 



Client was represented by an attorney from D&M—Jay Masty, who also signed the dismissal.  See 



R. p. 1227.  Months later, despite that representation to D&M and the court, Carolina Neurosurgery 



amended its discovery responses to directly assert as damages against D&M those attorney’s fees 



and costs.  R. p. 1160.   
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 Second, Carolina Neurosurgery characterized the attorney’s fees and costs as “Legal Fees 



paid to Sowell & Durant to pursue recovery under One Beacon Policy.”  R. p. 1160.  Carolina 



Neurosurgery confirmed in its deposition that the fees were incurred suing Client.  R. p. 1231 



(Carolina Neurosurgery 30(b)(6) at 40:10-14).  The invoices Sowell & DuRant provided bear 



out that conclusion.3 It would be abundantly clear to a reasonable attorney under similar 



circumstances that the fees were not incurred to pursue recovery under the One Beacon Policy.   



 Last, there is no basis in law to assert the attorney’s fees as damages against D&M.  It is 



well known that attorney’s fees are not recoverable absent a contract or statute.  Carolina 



Neurosurgery did not allege and there was a contract allowing for recovery of attorney’s fees.  



Carolina Neurosurgery asserted them as damages, not under a right to recover pursuant to a statute.   



 Nevertheless, even if Carolina Neurosurgery intended to assert the right under statute, the 



fees were not recoverable under SCUTPA. Strictly construing SCUTPA as is required leads to the 



conclusion attorney’s fees incurred in a separate lawsuit not involving a SCUTPA claim are not 



recoverable in this lawsuit.  The statute states: “Upon the finding by the court of a violation of this 



article, the court shall award to the person bringing such action under this section reasonable 



attorney's fees and costs.” S.C. Code Ann. § 39-5-140.  The statute allowing fees contains 



limitations on recovering fees.  The statute requires (1) a finding by the court of a violation of the 



article, and (2) indicates the fees should be awarded “to the person bringing the action” i.e., that 



the fees awardable under statute are limited to those reasonable fees incurred in “bringing the 



action” for violation of SCUTPA. Under a strict interpretation of the statute, Carolina 



Neurosurgery’s fees paid to a different attorney (Biff Sowell) for a different lawsuit (collection 



 
3 D&M intended to offer the invoices as evidence at the hearing, and noted same in the motion for 
sanctions, but were denied the opportunity because the court did not hold a hearing. 
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action against the Client) cannot be awarded because they are not related to “bringing the action” 



for violation of SCUTPA against D&M.  As such, there was no basis in law to assert the claim for 



Sowell’s attorney’s fees.  



 This Court should find it was a violation of the Act and Rule 11 to assert the claim to 



attorney’s fees when Carolina Neurosurgery indicated it would not in court filings and 



representations to D&M, mischaracterized the claims in discovery, and there was no basis in law 



to recover those fees. See § 15-36-10(C)(1)(a); 15-36-10(C)(1)(c); Rule 11, SCRCP. 



iv. Carolina Neurosurgery’s last, altered claims were manifestly without 
merit, as determined by the court on summary judgment.  



 
 The circuit court’s order granting summary judgment establishes that no reasonable 



attorney under similar circumstances would believe the claims were warranted under existing law 



or reasonably founded in fact.  Carolina Neurosurgery had claims for breach of contract, violation 



of SCUTPA, negligent misrepresentation, and promissory estoppel.  The Court granted summary 



judgment on two overarching grounds (1) that a prior order of the court preempted the claims, and 



(2) that the claims failed on the most basic grounds.  



 First, the Court found that the claims were preempted by the Court’s prior order dismissing 



five of Carolina Neurosurgery’s seven claims.  R. p. 1143.  Carolina Neurosurgery was made 



aware of this outcome when D&M contested Carolina Neurosurgery’s motion to amend in its 



memorandum in opposition filed August 14, 2024. R. p. 322. Carolina Neurosurgery nevertheless 



continued to maintain the claims in the face of the prior order that was the law of the case.  Carolina 



Neurosurgery could have appealed the prior order to change that outcome, but chose not to. Indeed, 



Carolina Neurosurgery made sure to let the Court know in its pleadings that it reserved the right 



to appeal that prior order. See R. p. 595, n.1 (“Plaintiff respectfully reserves its objections and 



potential appeal of the trial court’s ruling granting Defendants’ motion to dismiss . . . .”); R. p. 
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612, n.1 (same).  Further, although D&M asserted in opposition to the amendment and at summary 



judgment that the claims were preempted by the previous order, Carolina Neurosurgery did not 



bother to respond to that argument in its memorandum in opposition to summary judgment or at 



the hearing on the motion, seemingly conceding the issue.  Despite clearly intending to appeal that 



order, Carolina Neurosurgery forced D&M to litigate for years and incur significant legal fees and 



costs in doing so, and then did not respond to that argument at summary judgment. No reasonable 



attorney under the same circumstances would believe there were grounds to support that position.   



See § 15-36-10(C)(1)(a); 15-36-10(C)(1)(c); Rule 11, SCRCP. 



 Second, the circuit court’s summary judgment order found Carolina Neurosurgery’s claims 



lacking on the most basic grounds.  The court granted summary judgment on the breach of contract 



claim because there was no legally enforceable contract.  R. p. 1148-52.  Although there were the 



Letters of Protection and an email about insurance, Carolina Neurosurgery’s claim was essentially 



that there was a contract whereby D&M would be responsible for Client’s medical bills.  No matter 



how the facts were twisted, there was no evidence that D&M offered to pay for Client’s medical 



costs if Carolina Neurosurgery treated Client, or that Carolina Neurosurgery accepted by providing 



medical services conditioned on the promise to pay the bills.  The Court found no offer because 



the Letters of Protection explained Client was responsible for his bills in the event of an insufficient 



recovery, Carolina Neurosurgery had a Financial Policy with Client containing similar language, 



Carolina Neurosurgery was already providing services to Client, and Ms. Bennett retracted the 



first Letter of Protection and asked Carolina Neurosurgery to bill private health insurance mere 



hours after the email referencing insurance.  R. p. 1151.  All of this information was available to 



Carolina Neurosurgery and was clear prior to it initiating suit against D&M that there was no basis 
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in fact or law that there was a legally enforceable contract obligating D&M to pay for Client’s 



medical bills.  



 The circuit court also granted judgment to Defendants on the SCUTPA claim because 



SCUTPA requires that a plaintiff and defendant be engaged in trade or commerce with each other.  



Carolina Neurosurgery alleged that D&M were engaged in commerce representing Client.  



However, D&M were not engaged in trade or commerce with Carolina Neurosurgery because the 



communications about insurance were not in the context of Defendants providing services to 



Carolina Neurosurgery and were not related to advertising, sale or distribution of services or 



property to Carolina Neurosurgery.  R. p. 1152. Because this claim failed on the most basic 



element and it was clear from the beginning that D&M was not engaged in trade or commerce with 



Carolina Neurosurgery, no reasonable attorney in those circumstances would believe it proper to 



continue that position or that there was reasonable factual support for that claim.  



 Likewise, Carolina Neurosurgery’s claims for negligence, misrepresentation and 



promissory estoppel failed on the most basic elements.  For negligent misrepresentation, the Court 



found there was no false statement of fact about the insurance coverage representations.  R. p. 



1154. The Occupational Accident Coverage from One Beacon did apply and it eventually paid, 



which Carolina Neurosurgery knew in July 2023 but still maintained the statement was false.  After 



One Beacon paid Carolina Neurosurgery under its policy, there was no support to continue to 



maintain that Ms. Bennett’s statement was a false statement of fact.  Certainly, there were no 



grounds to ask the Court for permission to amend the complaint and assert a negligent 



misrepresentation claim on the basis of the insurance email after Carolina Neurosurgery knew One 



Beacon found coverage. See § 15-36-10(C)(1)(a); 15-36-10(C)(1)(c); Rule 11, SCRCP. 
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 For promissory estoppel, the claim requires an unambiguous promise, and none of the 



relevant emails or Letters of Protection contained an unambiguous promise that D&M would pay 



for Client’s medical bills out of specific coverages.  R. p. 1156. Thus, the claim failed on the first 



element based on information Carolina Neurosurgery knew for years prior to asking the court 



permission to assert the claim.   



 Considering the reasons the court granted summary judgment, a reasonable attorney in the 



same circumstances would know under the facts that existed when Carolina Neurosurgery filed 



the claim and as the allegations changed that the claims were clearly not warranted under existing 



law, the case was not reasonably founded in fact, or that there were good grounds to support the 



claims.  Accordingly, this Court should impose sanctions for violating the FCPSA and Rule 11. 



See § 15-36-10(C)(1)(a); 15-36-10(C)(1)(c); Rule 11, SCRCP. 



C. This Court should award D&M its reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs incurred 
in litigating the case. 
 



 The Act and Rule 11 each allow for the recovery of reasonable attorney’s fees and costs. 



S.C. Code Ann. § 15-36-10(G)(1) (stating the sanctions may include “reasonable costs and 



attorney’s fees of the prevailing party”); Rule 11(a), SCRCP (stating that the court may order as a 



sanction against the offending party “a reasonable attorney’s fee”).  



 When determining whether a fee is reasonable, the court should consider the following 



factors:  



(1) the nature, extent, and difficulty of the case; 
(2) the time necessarily devoted to the case; 
(3) professional standing of counsel; 
(4) contingency of compensation; 
(5) beneficial results obtained; 
(6) customary legal fees for similar services. 
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Glasscock v. Glasscock, 304 S.C. 158, 161, 403 S.E.2d 313, 315 (1991).  The court must make a 



finding on each of the above factors.  



 Here, the parties litigated this case from August 17, 2021, until summary judgment was 



entered on May 2, 2025. The case took nearly four years to litigate, and it involved substantial 



written discovery, deposition practice, and motions practice.  The parties took six depositions: Dr. 



Highsmith, two separate 30(b)(6) depositions of DeLuca Maucher, Tina Bennett, Eric Weinberger, 



and a 30(b)(6) of Carolina Neurosurgery.  Although the case did not involve particularly complex 



legal issues, the factual issues shifted and the case took a long time to litigate to a successful 



conclusion. There was robust dispositive motions practice that was necessary because of the claims 



and was successful.  During the litigation, attorneys for D&M spent 498.50 hours on work related 



to the defense and incurred $114,757.50 in attorney’s fees, making the average rate approximately 



$230/hour. See R. p. 1232-33 (Affidavit). The average hourly amount charged is similar to the 



customary legal fees for similar services counsel for D&M provide in similar cases.  D&M’s 



attorneys obtained beneficial results by having the court dismiss all of Carolina Neurosurgery 



claims by motion to dismiss or by summary judgment.   



 According to the factors above, D&M’ attorneys’ fees of $114,757.50 are reasonable and 



this Court should award that amount as the sanction against Carolina Neurosurgery under the Act 



and Rule 11, SCRCP.  



III. Only if this Court reverses either the Dismissal Order or Summary Judgment Order, 
this Court should reverse the lower court’s order refusing to strike Carolina 
Neurosurgery’s Second Amended Complaint because the pleading was filed without 
leave or consent. 



 As a threshold matter, this Court need not address this issue unless it decides to reverse 



either the lower court’s June 28, 2022 order dismissing some of Carolina Neurosurgery’s claims 



or the May 2, 2025 order granting Defendants’ motion for summary judgment.  If this Court affirms 
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the lower court on both decisions, then the lower court’s error refusing to strike the amended 



complaint would become moot or merely academic because Carolina Neurosurgery’s claims as 



amended were dismissed.  In other words, it would not matter if the lower court erred because 



summary judgment was proper. See Sloan v. Friends of Hunley, Inc., 369 S.C. 20, 26, 630 S.E.2d 



474, 476 (2006) (noting the court will not decide moot or academic questions, which exist when 



judgment by the court would have no practical legal effect).  Otherwise, D&M outlines its 



arguments below.  



 “A party may amend his pleading once as a matter of course at any time before or within 



30 days after a responsive pleading is served . . . .  Otherwise a party may amend his pleading only 



by leave of court or by written consent of the adverse party.” Rule 15(a), SCRCP.  The “complaint” 



is considered a pleading, not an “amended complaint.”  See Rule 7(a), SCRCP (defining pleadings 



and including the “complaint,” not listing “amended complaints,” and stating “no other pleadings 



shall be allowed”).    



 South Carolina’s Rule 15 is similar to Federal Rule 15, and our courts rely frequently on 



federal law and cases interpreting Federal Rule 15 to interpret South Carolina’s Rule 15. See Rule 



15(a), SCRCP, note (“This Rule 15(a) is substantially the same as the Federal Rule . . . .”); Patton 



v. Miller, 420 S.C. 471, 490, 804 S.E.2d 252, 262 (2017) (relying on SCOTUS case to interpret 



South Carolina’s Rule 15(a)); Skydive Myrtle Beach, Inc., v. Horry County, 426 S.C. 175, 183, 826 



S.E.2d 585, 589 (2019) (relying on and quoting Wright & Miller’s Federal Practice and Procedure 



section 1487 (3d ed. 2010) to interpret futility under Rule 15, SCRCP) 



Federal Rule 15, which gives 21 days instead of 30 in which to amend a pleading, makes 



clear that there is only one “as a matter of course” amendment period: “The 21-day periods to 



amend once as a matter of course after service of a responsive pleading or after service of a 
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designated motion are not cumulative. If a responsive pleading is served after one of the designated 



motions is served, for example, there is no new 21-day period.” Rule 15, FRCP (Comm. Notes – 



2009 Amd.).  In other words, the period to amend as a matter of course expires 21 days after the 



date of the earliest defensive action.  O'Reilly Plumbing & Constr., Inc. v. Lionsgate Disaster 



Relief, LLC, No. 1:19-CV-00024, 2020 WL 6393902, at *3 (D.V.I. Nov. 2, 2020); 6 Charles Alan 



Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1483 (3d ed. 2010) (“These 



periods are not cumulative; only one amendment as a matter of course is permitted.”). 



If the time within which to amend a complaint has expired, a party can amend the complaint 



with consent or leave of court, and if filed without consent and without the court’s leave, the 



amended complaint is a legal nullity without effect. Koulpasis v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co., No. 



0:19-CV-02674-JMC, 2020 WL 3548809, at *2 (D.S.C. June 30, 2020); see also United States ex 



rel. Mathews v. Healthsouth Corp., 332 F.3d 293, 296 (5th Cir. 2003) (finding an amended 



complaint is without legal effect if leave or consent was required but not obtained).  In Koulpasis, 



Judge Childs dismissed an amended complaint that was filed outside of the 21-day period without 



leave of court or consent. 2020 WL 3548809, at *2.  Judge Childs noted that filing the amended 



complaint outside of the time period without leave or consent “render[ed] the pleading to be more 



than technically deficient.” Id. 



Similar to Federal Rule 15(a), South Carolina’s Rule 15(a) limits amendment as of right to 



one amendment.  The time within which to amend as of course is limited to 30 days after a 



responsive pleading is served.  Once the thirty days passes, a pleading can be amended only with 



the adverse party’s consent or leave of court.  Similar to the federal rule, the time to amend “as a 



matter of course” is not revived by subsequent amended pleadings.  Otherwise, a plaintiff could 



request leave to amend for some innocuous reason and, if leave to amend is granted, could amend 
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the complaint within 30 days to include anything the plaintiff wanted.  This result promotes 



gamesmanship, contrary to the requirement to interpret the Rules of Civil Procedure “to secure the 



just, speedy, and inexpensive determination of every action.” Rule 1, SCRCP.  



 Pursuant to the above, D&M moved to strike the Second Amended Complaint as a legal 



nullity.  Carolina Neurosurgery did not file a response to the motion to strike, and made one 



argument to the court at the hearing that it had a right to amend under Rule 15(a) because it did so 



within 30 days of the date D&M answered the Amended Complaint. R. p. 1348-50 (Mtn. to Strike 



Hearing Tr. 11:19-13:11). The lower court denied the motion to strike without explanation.  R. 



p. 37.  By denying the motion to strike without explanation, the lower court must have adopted 



Carolina Neurosurgery’s sole argument.  D&M moved to reconsider the 11.6.24 Order, to which 



Carolina Neurosurgery responded with new arguments.  R. p. 834.  The lower court refused to 



reconsider its erroneous order.  R. p. 39. The lower court “explained” it considered “the various 



interests balanced by the [c]ourt at the time of ruling,” yet did not identify those interests or what 



it relied on to deny the motion to strike. R. p. 39. 



 The lower court absolutely abused its discretion in ruling on the motion to strike because 



(1) its ruling suggests it did not exercise any discretion and (2) its decision is infected by an error 



of law.  First, the court denied the motion to strike in an unexplained ruling in the face of weak 



opposition.  Further, in ruling on the related motion to reconsider, the court indicated it balanced 



interests at the time it made the original ruling.  It appears, therefore, that the lower court did not 



actually exercise any discretion in making its ruling. Thus, its ruling was an abuse of discretion.   



 Second, assuming the interests it balanced were D&M’s well-supported arguments against 



the lone erroneous argument from Carolina Neurosurgery, the lower court’s decision was based 



on an error of law.  No South Carolina court of which D&M is aware has ruled on whether there 
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is a renewed or cumulative right to amend under Rule 15(a). But persuasive federal law holds 



expressly there is not, and our courts frequently rely on federal court interpretations of Federal 



Rule 15 to interpret South Carolina’s Rule 15.  Carolina Neurosurgery’s argument is contrary to 



that persuasive law, and if adopted would promote gamesmanship in pleadings.  Because the only 



argument Carolina Neurosurgery advanced against the motion to strike was wrong as a matter of 



law, and the lower court impliedly agreed, this Court should reverse the lower court’s ruling and 



strike the improperly filed Second Amended Complaint.  



CONCLUSION 



 This Court should, for the benefit of the bench and bar, find that the circuit court should 



have made findings of fact and conclusions of law in ruling on the motion for sanctions because 



the language in the Act requires considering specific factors, reporting findings of sanctions, and 



it would facilitate appellate review.  However, and in the absence of the circuit court’s findings, 



this Court should find its own facts and impose on Carolina Neurosurgery sanctions of D&M’s 



reasonable attorney’s fees and costs, because the preponderance of the evidence establishes that 



no reasonable attorney would believe any of Carolina Neurosurgery’s claims were legitimately 



based on facts, and Carolina Neurosurgery’s litigation tactics unnecessarily delayed the inevitable 



dismissal of its claims and forced D&M to incur more fees.  Finally, only if this Court reverses the 



lower court on the motion to dismiss order or summary judgment order, this Court should find the 



lower court abused its discretion in refusing to strike Carolina Neurosurgery’s second amended 



complaint filed without consent or leave of court, and should strike that pleading.  



[SIGNATURE ON FOLLOWING PAGE] 
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ARGUMENT 



I. This Court should require findings of fact and conclusions of law in motions deciding 
sanctions because it facilitates appellate review and does not run afoul of separation 
of powers.  



 
 Carolina Neurosurgery asserts findings of fact and conclusions of law are not required 



because the court commonly reviews orders without findings.  App./Resp. Resp. Br. at 5.  



Carolina Neurosurgery also argues that Rule 52(a), SCRCP, does not require findings of fact or 



conclusions of law.  App./Resp. Resp. Br. at 5.  In addition, Carolina Neurosurgery asserts 



DeLuca & Maucher (“D&M”) is asking this Court to re-write the Act or the Rules of Civil 



Procedure and that would violate the separation of powers.  App./Resp. Resp. Br. at 5.  D&M 



disagrees.  



 While this Court may review some orders without findings of fact and conclusions of law—



like orders granting motions to dismiss or motions for summary judgment—D&M outlined in its 



Appellant’s brief why that should not be the case for motions for sanctions.  Importantly, motions 



for sanctions under Rule 11 and the Act sound in equity. On appeal of such decisions under case 



law and the South Carolina Constitution, the appellate court reviews the findings of fact of the 



lower court and, if agreeable, the decision is reviewed for an abuse of discretion.  See Site Prep, 



L.L.C., 394 S.C. at 104, 713 S.E.2d at 654; see also S.C. Const. art. V, § 5 (“The Court shall have 



appellate jurisdiction only in cases of equity, and in such appeals they shall review the findings of 



fact as well as the law. . . .”).  If the lower court does not make any findings of fact or conclusions 



of law, then the appellate court functionally applies a de novo standard of review to the decision.   



 Also considering the standard of review, analogizing to reviewing orders on motions to 



dismiss and motions for summary judgment would be improper.  An appellate court reviewing 



orders on those motions does so by applying the same standard as the lower court and as a matter 
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of law, i.e. de novo.  See, e.g., Capital City Ins. Co. v. BP Staff Inc., 382 S.C. 92, 99-100, 674 



S.E.2d 524, 528 (Ct. App. 2009) (explaining the appellate court applies the same standard as the 



circuit court on a decision under Rule 12(b)(8), and that because the components are determined 



as a matter of law the standard is de novo); see also  Quail Hill, LLC v. Cnty. of Richland, 387 



S.C. 223, 235, 692 S.E.2d 499, 505 (2010) (reviewing order on summary judgment under the same 



standard as the circuit court and determining if judgment was appropriate under Rule 56(c) as a 



matter of law).   



 Carolina Neurosurgery’s argument on separation of powers is inapplicable. While the 



legislature may pass statutes and rules, a primary function of our courts is to interpret those statutes 



and rules, derive legislative intent, and determine conflicts.  See generally Hodges v. Rainey, 341 



S.C. 79, 85, 533 S.E.2d 578, 581 (2000) (explaining statutory construction rules, how the court 



must determine the legislative intent of a statute and give it effect, and analyzing whether a conflict 



existed between statutes).  Here, D&M is requesting this Court exercise its authority to interpret 



rules and statutes, resolve potential conflicts, and require findings of facts and conclusions of law 



for decisions on motion for sanctions under the Act.   



II. Section 15-36-10(D) gave Carolina Neurosurgery 30 days to respond to the motion for 
sanctions and it failed to do so, waiving any response under the plain language of the 
statute.  
  



 Carolina Neurosurgery argues that it could have waited until notification of a hearing to 



submit something in response to the motion for sanctions or could have just waited until the hearing 



to argue orally against the motion.  App./Resp. Resp. Br. at 6.  This argument ignores the plain 



language of section 15-36-10(D), which stands in stark contrast to “common practice” for motions 



in state court.   



 The statute reads: 
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(D) A person is entitled to notice and an opportunity to respond before the 
imposition of sanctions pursuant to the provisions of this section. A court or party 
proposing a sanction pursuant to this section shall notify the court and all parties 
of the conduct constituting a violation of the provisions of this section and 
explain the basis for the potential sanction imposed. Upon notification, the 
attorney, party, or pro se litigant who allegedly violated subsection (A)(4) has 
thirty days to respond to the allegations as that person considers appropriate 
including, but not limited to, by filing a motion to withdraw the pleading, motion, 
document, or argument or by offering an explanation of mitigation. 
 



S.C. Code Ann. § 15-36-10(D) (emphases added).  The first sentence gives the accused party the 



right to notice and an opportunity to respond.  The second sentence describes what the “notice” is: 



it is when a party proposing the sanction notifies the court and accused party of the violation and 



its basis.  Under section 15-36-10(C)(1), the vehicle for that notice is a motion.  See 15-36-



10(C)(1).  The third sentence of section 15-36-10(D) describes and restricts the “opportunity to 



respond” and gives examples: the responding party has “thirty days to respond” and can do so by 



“filing a motion” or “offering an explanation of mitigation.”  The circuit court apparently 



understood this thirty-day notice and opportunity period, waiting 36 days after the motion for 



sanctions was filed to issue its ruling.  See R. p. 68.   



 The plain language of the statute describes the procedure and timing for an accused party’s 



response to a motion for sanctions. Hodges, 341 S.C. at 85, 533 S.E.2d at 581 (“Where the statute's 



language is plain and unambiguous, and conveys a clear and definite meaning, the rules of statutory 



interpretation are not needed and the court has no right to impose another meaning.”).  Although 



statutory construction is not necessary for a clear and unambiguous statute, to the extent the 



statute’s language conflicts with unwritten rules of “common practice” in state court for defending 



motions, the language of the statue prevails because it is more specific.  James v. S.C. Dep't of 



Transp., 393 S.C. 440, 445, 711 S.E.2d 919, 922 (Ct. App. 2011) (explaining construing rules and 
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statutes should be construed in harmony and when there are conflicts between general and specific 



statutes, the more specific statute prevails).   



 In addition, requiring a response within thirty days after the motion for sanctions is filed 



under the FCPSA’s plain language is not unfair or overly burdensome to the accused party 



compared to the ten-day deadline imposed on the party requesting sanctions to file the motion.  See 



Pee Dee Health Care, P.A. v. Estate of Thompson, 424 S.C. 520, 529, 818 S.E.2d 758, 763 (2018).  



Moreover, our case law is clear that while the criteria for sanctions under Rule 11, SCRCP, and 



the FCPSA are similar, the timing for the motions under both is different and there is no ten-day 



time limit for motions under Rule 11.  See id. at 530-31, 818 S.E.2d at 763-64.  Thus, under 



common motions practice for a motion under Rule 11 a response might not be necessary within 



thirty days, but a different standard is appropriate for motions under the FCPSA.  



 Under the plain language of the statute, Carolina Neurosurgery had thirty days to respond 



to the motion for sanctions under the FCPSA, but failed to do so.  By not responding and 



presumably knowing of the right to respond within 30 days, Carolina Neurosurgery waived its 



right to respond to the Motion for Sanctions.   



III. D&M relies on the arguments in its Appellants’ brief as to why the preponderance of 
the evidence shows Carolina Neurosurgery engaged in sanctionable conduct at 
various stages of litigation, and addresses additional arguments below.  
 



 In defending filing its negligence claim against D&M, Carolina Neurosurgery attempts to 



distinguish the attorney-immunity doctrine under Argoe and claims that the dispute “had nothing 



to do with legal services” to Client, but instead is a dispute between D&M and Carolina 



Neurosurgery “where [D&M] was indemnifying” Carolina Neurosurgery.  App./Resp. Resp. Br. 



at 12.  The argument is specious at best.   
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 Of course attorney-immunity applied because it applies to claims of third parties “arising 



from the performance of professional activities” as an attorney on behalf of a client.  See Argoe v. 



Three Rivers Behavioral Center & Psychiatric Solutions, 388 S.C. 394, 400, 697 S.E.2d 551, 554 



(2010).  In the absence of an independent duty or acting outside the scope of the representation, 



immunity applies to actions by third parties.  Id.  Corresponding with medical providers is a 



common “professional activity” for plaintiffs’ personal injury attorneys while representing a 



plaintiff who is undergoing treatment with a medical provider while pursuing a claim against an 



at-fault party.   Thus, there is no question it applied in this scenario, and it is precisely why the 



circuit court granted the motion to dismiss.  The claim should never have been asserted.  



 Second, Carolina Neurosurgery’s suggestion this dispute is about “indemnification” is 



alerting.  Not in any of the nine causes of actions in three complaints did Carolina Neurosurgery 



ever assert a right to indemnity.  If that is truly what the dispute was about, Carolina Neurosurgery 



should have asserted a claim for indemnity rather than raising it for the first time on appeal to try 



and justify bringing a negligence claim.  



 Last with respect to negligence, Carolina Neurosurgery argues there was an independent 



duty in this case as a result of the letters of protection and representations about coverage.  



App./Resp. Resp. Br. at 14.  It appears that this “duty” is based on conveying truthful information. 



Further, Carolina Neurosurgery claims attorney-immunity extended to this scenario would absolve 



lawyers from paying experts or other bills incurred in connection with providing legal services. 



Both arguments are incorrect. The negligence claim Carolina Neurosurgery asserted was based on 



an alleged duty to Carolina Neurosurgery “to investigate and ascertain the amount of insurance 



coverage available” before conveying that information, not on a duty to convey truthful 



information.  R. p. 97, ¶ 77. Thus, there is a disparity between Carolina Neurosurgery’s current 
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argument and the claim it actually asserted. Moreover, the duty to convey information is covered 



under misrepresentation/fraud claims, not general negligence, and Carolina Neurosurgery 



otherwise asserted fraud and negligent misrepresentation—making the general negligence claim 



frivolous overkill.  In addition, the impact of recognizing attorney-immunity’s “general” 



application to “general” negligence claims by third parties will not absolve attorneys from paying 



for experts or other bills incurred during representation, which are based on a contract between the 



attorney and the expert or other party hired to perform the service.   



 Carolina Neurosurgery argues that its unjust enrichment and fraud claims were not 



frivolous.  App./Resp. Resp. Br. at 14-15.  D&M relies on its Appellants’ brief to address Carolina 



Neurosurgery’s arguments regarding the frivolousness of the unjust enrichment and fraud claims, 



and adds that if the claims had merit then Carolina Neurosurgery would likely have appealed the 



motion to dismiss ruling on the claims, but have not.  



 Carolina Neurosurgery argues that its breach of contract claim was not frivolous.  



App./Resp. Resp. Br. at 15-17. D&M relies on its Appellants’ brief to address those arguments.  



But Carolina Neurosurgery attempts to downplay Dr. Highsmith’s false sworn statements in 



contradiction with his testimony by claiming it was a scrivener’s error in the complaint to say 



Carolina Neurosurgery received the April 2019 email.  App./Resp. Resp. Br. at 16.  The truth is 



that Dr. Highsmith swore that Carolina Neurosurgery received the email and then testified under 



oath that Carolina Neurosurgery didn’t.  Those sworn facts contradict.  Carolina Neurosurgery 



took it even further, however, by making the primary focus of the case the April 2019 email, 



claiming the medical costs of services to Client as damages because of the email. It is 



unquestionably frivolous to assert the email caused Carolina Neurosurgery to incur medical costs 



for Client when Carolina Neurosurgery claims it did not know about the email until after it had 
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already incurred the medical costs.  This Court should find that the changing breach of contract 



claim was frivolous.  



 Carolina Neurosurgery next defends its SCUTPA claim and assertion for attorney’s fees 



incurred in suing Client.  App./Resp. Resp. Br. at 17-18.  D&M likewise relies on its Appellants’ 



brief to address those arguments.  D&M adds, however, that it is ridiculous to continue to assert 



the statement about the Client having $1,000,000 in coverage under the One Beacon Policy was 



false even though the One Beacon Policy had that coverage limit and indicated in its explanation 



of benefits that Client was covered by that policy.  Notably, One Beacon’s successor paid what it 



believed was the “usual and customary” amount for each one of Dr. Highsmith’s services and, at 



least for the first surgery, Dr. Highsmith purported to charge nearly seventeen times that usual and 



customary amount for such a service.  See R. pp. 1049-56.   



 D&M relies on the arguments in its Appellant’s brief to address Carolina Neurosurgery’s 



arguments pertaining to the order refusing to strike the second amended complaint.   



CONCLUSION 



 The preponderance of the evidence establishes no reasonable attorney would believe that 



most of Carolina Neurosurgery’s claims were based on fact or law, or an extension of law, and, 



therefore, this Court should award the sanctions it deems appropriate under its own view of the 



evidence.  



[SIGNATURE ON FOLLOWING PAG] 
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This 12th day of May, 2026.  



 Respectfully submitted,  



 ________s/ Skyler C. Wilson 
Douglas W. MacKelcan, Esq. 



Skyler C. Wilson, Esq. 
Copeland, Stair, Valz & Lovell, LLP 



40 Calhoun Street, Suite 400 
Charleston, SC 29401 
dmackelcan@csvl.law  



swilson@csvl.law  
Ph: (843) 727-0307 
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